DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Action on Applications

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code, and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending January 20, 1998.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

New Charter Applications

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-14-98	United Asian Bank (In Organization) Philadelphia Philadelphia County	1010 Arch Street Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Approved Incorporated 1-15-98
	Mergers, Consolidati	ons and Absorptions	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-13-98	Peoples State Bank of Wyalusing Wyalusing Bradford County	Wyalusing	Approved
	Purchase of assets/assumption of liabilities of three branch offices of Northern Central Bank, Williamsport,		
	Located At:		
	Route 220 New Albany Bradford County	Eagles Mere Avenue Eagles Mere Sullivan County	
	Main Street Ulster Bradford County		
1-16-98	Financial Trust Company Chambersburg Franklin County	Chambersburg	Filed
	Purchase of assets/assumption of liabilities of seven branch offices of Pennsylvania National Bank and Trust Company, Pottsville, <i>Located At</i> :		
	4231 Trindle Road Camp Hill Cumberland County	N. Front & Market Sts. Harrisburg Dauphin County	
	1002 N. Seventh St. Harrisburg Dauphin County	2151 Linglestown Road Harrisburg Dauphin County	
	5074 Jonestown Road Harrisburg Dauphin County 1661 E. Chocolate Ave. Hershey Dauphin County	5137 Jonestown Road Harrisburg Dauphin County	
	Dauphin County		

Branch Applications

		Di unen Apprications	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-15-98	Berks County Bank Reading Berks County	500 Hawkridge Drive Hamburg Berks County	Filed
1-15-98	Fidelity Deposit and Discount Bank Dunmore Lackawanna County	Clarks Summit State Hospital 1451 Hillside Drive Clarks Summit Lackawanna County	Filed
1-20-98	First County Bank Doylestown Bucks County	3325 Street Road Bensalem Bucks County	Filed
		Branch Relocations	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-20-98	Fulton Bank Lancaster Lancaster County	<i>To</i> : Village at Gap Shopping Center Route 30 Salisbury Township Lancaster County	Filed
		From: 841 Route 41 Salisbury Township Lancaster County	

Branch Discontinuances

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action		
1-13-98	Northern Central Bank Williamsport Lycoming County	Route 220 New Albany Bradford County	Approved		
1-13-98	Northern Central Bank Williamsport Lycoming County	Main Street Ulster Bradford County	Approved		
1-13-98	Northern Central Bank Williamsport Lycoming County	Eagles Mere Avenue Eagles Mere Sullivan County	Approved		

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS

No activity.

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

RICHARD C. RISHEL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-175. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council; Meeting Notice

A meeting of the Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources on Monday, February 9, 1998. The meeting will be held at 10 a.m. in Room 105, Lobby Level, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items can be directed to Kurt Leitholf at (717) 705-0031.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Glenda Miller directly at (717) 772-9087 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

JOHN C. OLIVER,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-176. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Professional Standards and Practices Commission; Application of Stephen M. Landini for Reinstatement of Teaching Certificate; Doc. No. RE 97-01

Under the Teacher Certification Law (Law), act of December 12, 1973 (P. L. 397, No. 141) as amended (24 P. S. §§ 2070.1–2070.18), the Professional Standards and Practices Commission (Commission) has initiated hearing procedures to consider the application of Stephen M. Landini for reinstatement of his teaching certificate.

On or about September 11, 1997 Stephen Landini filed an application for reinstatement of his teaching certificate under section 16 of the Teacher Certification Law (24 P. S. § 2070.16), §§ 35.1 and 35.2 of the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure (1 Pa. Code §§ 35.1 and 35.2) and 22 Pa. Code § 233.14 (relating to reinstatement). Under section 16 of the Law, the Department of Education on December 23, 1997, recommended to the Commission that the application be denied. In accordance with the Law, and the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, the Commission will appoint a hearing examiner to serve as presiding officer to conduct the proceedings and hearings as might be necessary, and to prepare a proposed report to the Commission containing findings of fact, conclusions of law and a recommended decision on the application.

Interested parties desiring to participate in these hearing procedures must file a notice of intervention or a petition to intervene in accordance with §§ 35.27—35.32 of the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure (1 Pa. Code §§ 35.27—35.32) within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Persons objecting to the approval of the application may also, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, file a protest in accordance with § 35.23 of the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure (1 Pa. Code § 35.23).

Notices and petitions to intervene and protest shall be filed with Dr. Warren D. Evans, Executive Director of the Professional Standards and Practices Commission, at 333 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333, on or before 4 p.m. on the due date prescribed by this notice. Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearings and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate, should contact Suzanne B. Markowicz at (717) 787-6576 to discuss how the Commission may best accommodate their needs.

> WARREN D. EVANS, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-177. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

(Part I Permits)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Field Office indicated as the office responsible, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Field Office of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Field Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the Field Office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to discharge to State waters.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

PA 0054305. Industrial waste, Sun Company, Inc. (R&M), 1801 Market Street, Ten Penn Center, Philadelphia, PA 19103-1699.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated stormwater using oil water separator serving Exton Petroleum marketing terminal located in West Whiteland Township, **Chester County**. This is an existing discharge to the grassy field behind the terminal within the drainage basin of an unnamed tributary to Valley Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of stormwater from the oil water separator are as follows:

Parameter

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons Diesel Range Organics Gasoline Range Organics Average Monthly (mg/l)

Daily (mg/l) monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report

Maximum

Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)

Other Requirements.

- 1. DMR to DRBC
- 2. Product Contaminated Stormwater Runoff
- 3. Monitoring and Reporting
- 4. PPC Plan Requirements
- 5. Other Wastewaters
- 6. Definitions

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0050547. Sewage, Indian Run Village MHP, Route 82, 1 Lenape Way, Honeybrook, PA 19344.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Indian Run MHP in West Brandywine Township, **Chester County**. This is an existing discharge to Indian Run Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 37,500 gpd are as follows:

	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅		
(5-1 to 10-31)	10	20
(11-1 to 4-30)	20	40
Suspended Solids	20	40
Ammonia (as N)		
(5-1 to 10-31)	3.0	6.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	9.0	18.0
Phosphorus (as P)		
(4-1 to 10-31)	1.0	2.0
Fecal Coliform	200 colonies/100 ml as a geom	etric average
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 mg/l at all tir	nes
pH	within limits of 6.0–9.0 stand	lard units at all times
Total Residual Chlorine		
(issuance through Year 2)	0.7	2.0
(year 3 through expiration)	0.4	1.0
Other Conditions.		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Final water quality based effluent limitation for Total Residual Chlorine.

PA 0050059. Sewage, English Village Service Company, Inc., 1201 Bethlehem Pike, Suite 104, North Wales, PA 19454.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from English Village Apartments STP in Horsham Township, **Montgomery County**. This is an existing discharge to Park Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of .12 mgd are as follows:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅		
(5-1 to 10-31)	10	20
(11-1 to 4-30)	20	40
Suspended Solids	30	60
Ammonia (as N)		
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.0	2.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	3.0	6.0
Nitrate and Nitrate		
(7-1 to 10-31)	10.0	20.0
Phosphorus (as P)		
(4-1 to 10-31)	2.0	4.0
Total Residual Chlorine	0.1	0.23
Fecal Coliform	200 colonies/100 ml as a geom	
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 5.0 mg/l at all tir	
рН	within limits of 6.0–9.0 stand	lard units at all times

Other Conditions:

The Total Residual Chlorine limit is effective 2 years from permit issuance.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0035297. Industrial waste, Sun Company, Inc. (R&M), 1801 Market Street, Ten Penn Center, Philadelphia, PA 19103-1699.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated stormwater runoff from oil water separator serving Twin Oaks petroleum marketing terminal located in Upper Chichester Township, **Delaware County**. This is an existing discharge to an unnamed tributary to Baldwin Run. This also includes a discharge of treated groundwater to the unnamed tributary to Baldwin Run.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 001 and 002, based on an average flow of treated stormwater are as follows:

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons Diesel Range Organics Gasoline Range Organics	iesel Range Organics		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003, based on an average flow of 36,000 gpd of treated groundwater are as follows:

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg∕l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Benzene Total BETX Ethylbenzene Toluene Total Xylene pH	0.001 0.1 monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report within limits of	0.002 0.2 monitor/report monitor/report monitor/report 6.0—9.0 standard units	0.0025 0.25 at all times

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Other Requirements:

- 1. DMR to DRBC
- 2. Product Contaminated Stormwater Runoff
- 3. Monitoring and Reporting
- 4. PPC Plan Requirements
- 5. Other Wastewaters
- 6. Definitions
- 7. Groundwater Monitoring

Northcentral Region: Environmental Program Manager, Water Management Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (717) 327-3670.

PA 0111937. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Patriot Treatment Plant, Inc., 6009 New Berwick Highway, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage wastewater to locally known as Campbells Run (Unnamed Tributary of Susquehanna River) in South Centre Township, **Columbia County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Danville Municipal Authority located at Danville.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.02 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	Instantaneous Minimum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25		50	
TSS	30		60	
Ammonia-N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	3		9	
(11-1 to 4-30)	5		10	
Dissolved Oxygen				5.0
Total Cl ₂ Residual	0.9		2.0	
Fecal Coliforms				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200 col/100 ml as a	geometric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000 col/100 ml as	a geometric mean		
pH	6.0—9.0 at all times			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0209554. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, **Con-Way Central Transportation Services, Inc.**, 3240 Hillview Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94304.

This proposed action is for issuance of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage wastewater to an unnamed tributary of Valley Fork Run in Bradford Township, **Clearfield County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is PA American Water Company located at Milton.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.001 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD₅	10		20
TSS	20		40
Free Cl ₂ Residual	report		
Fecal Coliforms	200 co	l/100 ml as a geometri	c mean
рН		6.0—9.0 at all times	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0034169. SIC: 4952, Astro Village Mobile Home Park, 731 Buck Wood Lane, Lititz, PA 17543-8436.

This proposed action is for reissuance of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Housel Run in West Chillisquaque Township, **Northumberland County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Sunbury Municipal Authority on the Susquehanna River, 14 miles below the discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.0283 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25	50
Suspended Solids	30	60
NH ₃ -N		
(5-1 to 10-31)	10	20
Total Chlorine Residual	1	2.3
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric ave	rage
(10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric ave	rage
рН	6.0—9.0 at all times	

Other Conditions: none

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0023582. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Freeburg Borough Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 308, Freeburg, PA 17827.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage wastewater to Susquehecka Creek in Freeburg Borough, **Snyder County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Dauphin Consolidate located at Dauphin.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.11 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25	40	50
TSS	30	45	60
Ammonia-N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	9.5	14	19
Total Cl ₂ Residual	1.0		2.3
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200 cc	ol/100 ml as a geometri	c mean
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000 c	ol/100 ml as a geometr	ric mean
pH		6.0—9.0 at all times	
The EPA waiver is in effect.			

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

PA 0098876. Industrial waste, SIC: 7991, YMCA of Pittsburgh, South Hills YMCA, 51 McMurray Road, Upper St. Clair, PA 15241.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge groundwater in Upper St. Clair Township, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, McLaughlin Run, classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (PWS) is the West View Borough Municipal Water Authority, located at West View, 20 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: existing discharge.

	Mass (lb/day)	C	Concentration (mg	r/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
	This outfall shall pool maintenance	l contain groundw e.	ater from dewate	ering of wells dur	ing swimming

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0007196. Sewage, Helvetia Coal Company, P. O. Box 729, Indiana, PA 15701.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Lucerne No. 8 Sewage Treatment Plant in Young Township, **Indiana County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Unnamed Tributary of Blacklegs Creek, which are classified as a cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Freeport Water Company on the Allegheny River.

Outfall 002: existing discharge, design flow of 0.005 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30			50 60
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30)	1.5 2.0			3.0 4.0
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g	ometric mean eometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine (1st month—36th month) (37th month—expiration)	monitor and report 0.08			0.18

NO	TI	CE	S
----	----	----	---

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Dissolved Oxygen pH	not less than 6.0 mg not less than 6.0 no			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0028193. Sewage, McCandless Township Sanitary Authority, 9600 Perry Highway, Pittsburgh, PA 15237.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Longvue No. 2 in Ross Township, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as unnamed tributary of Girty's Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Millvale Municipal Water Works.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.1 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅	10	20		30
Suspended Solids	25	38		50
Ammonia Nitrogen				
(5-1 to 10-31)	2.0	3.0		4.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	3.0	4.5		6.0
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a g	eometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine				
(1st month—36th month)	monitor and report			
(37th month—expiration)	1.0			3.0
Dissolved Oxygen	not less than 5 mg/			
pH	not less than 6.0 no			
Copper			and report	
Silver		monitor	and report	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0039489. Sewage, Garrett Borough Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 218, 307 Municipal Road, Garrett, PA 15542.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Garrett Borough Sewage Treatment Plant in Garrett Borough, **Somerset County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as the Casselman River, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Ohiopyle Borough Municipal Water Authority.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of .0677 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅ Sugmended Selide	25	38		50
Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform	30	45		60
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo			
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a g	eometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine	1.4			3.3
рН	not less than 6.0 no	or greater than 9.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0216178. Sewage, **Cecil Township Municipal Authority**, 3655 Millers Run Road, Cecil Township Municipal Building, McDonald, PA 15321.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Cherrybrook Sewage Treatment Plant in Cecil Township, **Washington County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as unnamed tributary of Chartiers Creek, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the West View Municipal Authority located on the Ohio River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.09005 mgd.

Concentration (mg/l)			
Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
25 30	37.5 45		50 60
2.0	3.0		$\begin{array}{c} 4.0\\ 8.0 \end{array}$
200/100 ml as a geo	ometric mean		8.0
	eometric mean		
0.14 not less than 5.0 m			0.33
	<i>Monthly</i> 25 30 2.0 4.0 200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g monitor and report 0.14 not less than 5.0 m	Average MonthlyAverage Weekly2537.530452.03.04.06.0200/100 ml as a geometric mean 2,000/100 ml as a geometric mean monitor and report	Average MonthlyAverage WeeklyMaximum Daily2537.530452.03.04.06.0200/100 ml as a geometric mean 2,000/100 ml as a geometric meanmonitor and report 0.14 not less than 5.0 mg/l

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

PA 0103136. Sewage, Woodhaven Mobile Home Park, Greene Township, Shane L. Kosterman, 7950 Page Road, Wattsburg, PA 16442.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sanitary sewage from a waste water treatment plant in Greene Township, **Erie County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for cold water and migratory fishery, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, there is no existing potable water supply between the point of discharge and Lake Erie to consider during the evaluation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average design flow of 0.03 mgd, are:

	Effluent Concentration (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅	25	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	60
NH ₃ -N		
(5-1 to 10-31)	3.0	6.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	9.0	18.0
Phosphorus as P	1.0	
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/1	00 ml
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml	
Dissolved Oxygen	6.0	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5	1.2
pH	6.0—9.0 standard units at all times	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0210331. Sewage. Pine Grove Mobile Home Park and Sales, 374 N. Perry Highway, Mercer, PA 16137.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge sewage to unnamed tributary to Munell Run in Coolspring Township, **Mercer County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: trout stocking fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is Beaver River on the Municipal Authority of North Sewickly located at North Sewickly Township, approximately 33 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.0375 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	XX	XX
CBOD ₅	10	20
Total Suspended Solids	10	20
Ammonia-Nitrogen		
(5-1 to 10-31)	3	6
(11-1 to 4-30)	9	18
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a	geometric mean
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a	geometric mean
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5	1.6
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 3.0 mg/l at all tir	nes
рН	6.0—9.0 a	t all times

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0040967. Sewage, SIC: 42122, Kinzua Ltd., Wolf Run Marina, P. O. Box 825, Warren, PA 16365.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from an existing sewage treatment plant serving a marina and restaurant complex to the Allegheny River/Reservoir in Mead Township, **Warren County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 - NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Emlenton Water Company on the Allegheny River located at river mile 90, approximately 112.5 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.004150 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg∕l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX
CBOD ₅	25		50
TSS	30		60
Ammonia	15		30
TRC	1.5		3.5
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) pH		00 ml as a geometric a 6.0—9.0 at all times	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

Applications under the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law

(Part II Permits)

The following permit applications and requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department).

Persons objecting on the grounds of public or private interest to the approval of an application or submitted plan may file a written protest with the Department at the address indicated above each permit application or plan. Each written protest should contain the following: name, address and telephone number; identification of the plan or application to which the protest is addressed; and a concise statement in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the protest and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given protest or protests. Each commentator will be notified in writing of the time and place if a hearing or conference concerning the plan, action or application to which the protest relates is held. To insure consideration by the Department prior to final action on permit applications and proposed plans, initial protests and additions or amendments to protests already

filed should be filed within 15 calendar days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. A copy of each permit application and proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Industrial waste and sewerage applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1— 691.1001).

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

A. 4598401. Sewerage. **J. A. Snyder Entities, Inc., Fountain Court**, Rt. 611, Bartonsville, PA 18321. Application to construct and operate a sewage treatment plant, and sewers and appurtenances to serve Fountain Springs West, located in Pocono Township, **Monroe County**. Application received in the Regional Office—January 2, 1998.

A. 5897402. Sewerage. Flying J, Inc., 50 West 990 South, Brigham City, Utah 84302. Application to con-

struct and operate a sewage treatment plant, pump stations, sewers and appurtenances to serve Flying J Travel Plaza, located in Harford and New Milford Townships, **Susquehanna County**. Application received in the Regional Office—July 9, 1997.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

A. 0397401. Sewerage. **Canterbury Coal Company**, R. R. 1, Box 119, Avonmore, PA 15618. Application for the construction and operation of a sewage treatment plant located in the Township of Kiskiminetas, **Armstrong County** to serve the DiAnne Mine, Shaft Site.

A. 6397408. Sewerage. **David Harchuck**, 122 Kerr Road, New Kensington, PA 15068. Application for the construction and operation of a small flow treatment facility located in the Township of Washington, **Westmoreland County** to serve the Harchuck Office Building.

A. 6396409. Sewerage. South Strabane Township Sanitary Authority, 550 Washington Road, Washington, PA 15301. Application for the construction of approximately 4,500 l. f. of 10 inch diameter force main sewer along with the construction of a sewage pump station located in the Township of South Strabane, **Washington County** to serve the Windsor Highlands Pump Station.

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (Pennvest) which administers Pennsylvania's State Revolving Fund has been identified as a possible funding source. The Department's review of the sewage facilities plan revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

A. 6397409. Sewerage. **New Eagle Borough Municipal Authority**, 157 Main St., New Eagle, PA 15067. Application for the demolition of the Borough's two existing 0.15 mgd sewage treatment plants and the construction of a single 0.8 mgd sequencing batch reactor sewage treatment plant at the existing treatment plant "A" site located in the Borough of New Eagle, **Washington County** to serve the New Eagle Borough STP. The project also consists of a pumping station at the existing treatment plant "B" location and a force main from the Borough of New Eagle and a future additional 0.3 mgd from the Dry Run area of Carroll Township.

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (Pennvest) which administers Pennsylvania's State Revolving Fund has been identified as a possible funding source. The Department's review of the sewage facilities plan revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

WQM Permit No. 3398401. Sewage. Lundberg Treatment Facility Association, R. D. 1, Box 114, Brockway, PA 15824. This project is for a small flow treatment facility to be installed to handle domestic sewage from a maximum of five residential homes in Snyder Township, Jefferson County.

WQM Permit No. 1098401. Sewage. Tim J. Hall, SRSTP, 105 Sturbridge Lane, Evans City, PA 16033. This project is for the construction of a single residence sewage treatment plant in Adams Township, **Butler County**.

INDIVIDUAL PERMITS

(PAS)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a proposed construction activity into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided in the permit as erosion and sedimentation control measures and facilities which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Permit PAS10-PAS10-D103. Stormwater. **Judd Builders and Developers**, 1750 Walton Road, P. O. Box 1650, Blue Bell, PA 19422, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Richland Township, **Bucks County**, to Tohickon Creek.

NPDES Permit PAS10-PAS10-J042. Stormwater. **Rose Tree Media School District**, 901 North Providence Road, Media, PA 19360, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Middletown Township, **Delaware County**, to Ridley Creek. Southwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

NPDES Permit PAS10X086. Stormwater. **PADEP, BAMR**, P. O. Box 8476, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Murrysville, **Westmoreland County** to an unnamed tributary to Steels Run.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

A. 0997519. Public water supply. **Buckingham Township**, Mark A. Curfman, P. O. Box 413, Buckingham, PA 18912. This proposal involves the construction of two wells, a service building, a water storage tank and a distribution system to provide a water supply system to the proposed Yerkes Tract and Buckingham Forest developments in Buckingham Township, **Bucks County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4692.

A. 6797503. Public water supply. **Daisy Data, Inc.**, Newberry Township, **York County**. *Responsible Official*: Henry Shefet, President, 2850 Lewisberry Road, York Haven, PA 17370; *Type of Facility*: Construction permit for installation of granular activated carbon and ultraviolet light facilities for removal of volatile organic compounds at an existing noncommunity water system; Consulting Engineer: Raymond F. Ravida, P. E., Ravida Associates, 3700 Kramer Street, Harrisburg, PA 17109.

A. 3198501. Public water supply. **Saltillo Municipal Water Works**, Clay Township, **Huntingdon County**. *Responsible Official*: Eugene Cornelius, Vice-President, Box 171, Saltillo, PA 17253; *Type of Facility*: Development of a new well with a disinfection system; *Consulting Engineer*: Dana R. Boob, Dana R. Boob Surveying and Engineering, P. O. Box 699, Millheim, PA 16854.

A. 0197506. Public water supply. **Heritage Hill II Partnership**, Littlestown Borough, **Adams County**. *Responsible Official*: Harry McKean, General Partner, 209 Locust Street, P. O. Box 215, East Berlin, PA 17316; *Type of Facility*: Construction permit for Well No. 1 at a rate of 80 gpm. Treatment will consist of disinfection via gas chlorination. The well will be developed and turned over to the Littlestown Borough Authority; *Consulting Engineer*: Richard M. Bodner, P. E., Martin and Martin, Inc., 37 South Main Street, Suite A, Chambersburg, PA 17201.

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

A. M. A. The Department issued a construction permit to **The Borough of Westfield** (429 East Main Street, Westfield Borough, **Tioga County**) authorizing construction of a replacement water line crossing under the Cowanesque River adjacent to State Route 49.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000. **1198501. Blacklick Valley Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 161, Vintondale, PA 15961. Construction water main, a chlorination building and appurtenances to update and consolidate the existing water systems serving Twin Rocks and Vintondale; and extend service to Belsano and Ragleyville, **Cambria and Indiana Counties**.

3290501-A2. Saltsburg Borough, 320 Point Street, P. O. Box 104, Saltsburg, PA 15681. Construction of a 500,000 gallon finished water storage tank and waterlines serving Saltsburg Borough, **Indiana County**.

0288509-A1. Sharpsburg Borough, 1021 North Canal Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15215. Installation of Aqua Mag and addition of caustic soda for corrosion control serving Sharpsburg Borough, **Allegheny County**.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Under Act 2, 1995

Preamble 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 302 and 303 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background or Statewide health standard to remediate a site must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department must provide a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup standards identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department and shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the Department's Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Northcentral Regional Office, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (717) 321-6525.

Woloshyn Facility, Wysox Township, Bradford County. William Woloshyn, R. R. 2, Box 72 A-1, Wysox, PA 18854 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate groundwater contaminated with solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Daily Review* on December 15, 1997.

Northeast Regional Field Office, Joseph A. Brogna, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L)— **Distribution pole #52430N25109**, Summit Hill Borough, **Carbon County**. PP&L, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide human health standard.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L)— **Distribution pole #67963N44494**, Palmyra Township, **Pike County**. PP&L, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (ppolychlorinated biphenyls). The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide human health standard.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L)— **Distribution pole #63450N45417**, Salem Township, **Wayne County**. PP&L, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide human health standard.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L)— **Distribution pole #5993S45020**, Lower Macungie Township, **Lehigh County**. PP&L, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide human health standard.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L)— **Distribution pole #61478S47427**, South Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**. PP&L, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide human health standard.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L)— **Distribution pole #63219S50608**, Allen Township, **Northampton County**. PP&L, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide human health standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Under Act 2, 1995

Preamble 2

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 304 and 305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use a site-specific standard or who intend to remediate a site in a Special Industrial Area must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup standards identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department and shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific cleanup standard, in whole or in part, and for sites determined to be located in Special Industrial Areas. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area by the person conducting remediation. For the sites identified, a municipality may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period, a municipality may request that the person identified, as the remediator of a site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of a site. For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the Department's Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Regional Office, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

Diamond Oil Property, City of Coatesville, **Chester County**. Jim Taylor NePo Associates, Inc., 127 Willowbrook Lane, West Chester, PA 19382, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The site is located in a Special Industrial Area, within the Coatesville Enterprise Zone. The applicant's proposed remediation will address any immediate, direct or imminent threat to public health and the environment and will be based on the results of the Baseline Remedial Investigation Report. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Coatesville Ledger* on November 26, 1997.

West Chester Laundry, Borough of West Chester, Chester County. Gloria G. Hunsberger, Powell-Harpstead, Inc., 1313 West Chester Pike, West Chester, PA 19382, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with solvents, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet Statewide health standards for soil and site specific standards for groundwater. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Daily Local News*, on December 26, 1997.

AIR POLLUTION

OPERATING PERMITS

Operating Permit applications received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015).

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

46-318-037: United States Can Company (431 Privet Road, Horsham, PA 19044) for the operation of can side seam welding and coating lines in Horsham Township, **Montgomery County**.

15-310-025A: Glasgow, Inc. (660 Morehall Road, Malvern, PA 19355) for the operation of stone crushing plant in East Whiteland, **Chester County**.

46-399-056A: MM Biogas Power LLC (709 Swedeland Road, King of Prussia, PA 19046) for the operation of three IC Engines in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

46-399-109: Lonza, Inc. (900 River Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428) for the operation of an industrial wastewater plant in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

46-318-049: Triumph Controls (205 Church Road, North Wales, PA 19454) for the operation of paint spray booth in Upper Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531.

39-399-029A: Air Products & Chemicals Inc. (7201 Hamilton Blvd., Allentown, PA 18195) for the operation of two thermal reactors with air pollution control by a thermal oxidizer in Upper Macungie Township, **Lehigh County**.

40-309-036A: Schott Glass Technologies Inc. (400 York Ave., Duryea, PA 18642) for the operation of a glass melting furnace with air pollution control by a scrubber and baghouse in Duryea Borough, **Luzerne County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Blvd., Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

06-312-009A: Scranton-Altoona Terminals Corp. (P. O. Box 2621, Harrisburg, PA 17105) for a bulk gasoline terminal controlled by two adsorption units and storage tanks controlled by internal floating roofs in Sinking Spring, **Berks County**. Various sources are subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart XX, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

06-322-003: New Morgan Landfill Co. (P. O. Box 128, Morgantown, PA 19543) for a municipal solid waste landfill controlled by a gas collection system and enclosed flare in New Morgan, **Berks County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart WWW, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

06-310-026A: Pottstown Trap Rock Quarry, Inc. (P. O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474) for a nonmetallic mineral crushing plant controlled by wet suppression in Douglass Township, **Berks County**. The sources are subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

07-313-012I: QCI, A ChemFirst Co. (P. O. Box 216, Tyrone, PA 16686) for a batch specialty chemical manufacturing operation in Tyrone Borough, **Blair County**.

36-05067: C & D Technologies, Inc. (82 East Main Street, Leola, PA 17540) for the operation of a lead-acid battery manufacturing operation in Upper Leacock Township, **Lancaster County**. The operation is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart KK, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

36-308-005D: Colonial Metals Co. (217 Linden Street, P. O. Box 311, Columbia, PA 17512-0311) for the operation of a brass and bronze melting plant in Columbia Borough, **Lancaster County**. This operation is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart M, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

36-313-030E: Warner-Lambert Co. (400 W. Lincoln Avenue, Lititz, PA 17543) for the operation of a pharmaceutical manufacturing plant in Lititz Borough, **Lancaster County**.

38-318-035: Supreme Mid-Atlantic Corp. (P. O. Box 779, Jonestown, PA 17038) for the lift gate painting operation at Plant #3 in West Lebanon Township, **Lebanon County**.

38-320-001: Milprint Incorporated (Five Keystone Drive, Lebanon, PA 17042) for a printing operation controlled by a regenerative thermal oxidizer in South Lebanon Township, **Lebanon County**.

67-302-136: PECO Energy Co. (R. D. 1, Box 208, Delta, PA 17314) for two auxiliary boilers located in Peach Bottom Township, **York County**.

67-310-004F: Medusa Minerals Co. (P. O. Box 220, Thomasville, PA 17364) for the operation of a limestone crushing/grinding plant in Jackson Township, **York County**. This operation is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

67-310-035B: Global Stone PenRoc, Inc. (P. O. Box 1967, York, PA 17405-1967) for the limestone processing operation at the roofing plant in West Manchester Township, **York County**. This operation is subject to Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

Northcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 200 Pine Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3637.

53-301-001: Charles Cole Memorial Hospital (R. R. 1, Box 205, Coudersport, PA 16915-9762) for the operation of an infectious waste incinerator in Eulalia Township, **Potter County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

OP-11-00390: Johnstown America Corporation (17 Johns Street, Johnstown, PA 15901) for the operation of its rail car manufacturing facility at its Shell Plant in West Taylor Township, **Cambria County**.

OP-65-00602: Derry Construction Co., Inc. (R. D. 5, Box 34, Latrobe, PA 15650) for the operation of an asphalt paving material manufacturing plant at its Torrance Plant in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**.

OP-65-00594: Fatur's Market, Inc. (207 Athena Drive, Delmont, PA 15626) for the operation of a supermarket incinerator at its Foodland Market in Delmont, **Westmoreland County**.

OP-11-00051: Quaker Sales Corporation (P. O. Box 880, Johnstown, PA 15907) for the operation of a batch asphalt plant at the Pennac Asphalt Site in West Taylor Township, **Cambria County**.

OP-03-00187: Rosebud Mining Company (R. D. 9, Box 279A, Kittanning, PA 16201) for the operation of its Bostonia Coal Preparation Plant in Perry Township, **Armstrong County**.

OP-03-00088: Paul Bradigan & Sons, Inc. (P. O. Box 995, South Water Street, Kittanning, PA 16201) for the operation of a petroleum wholesaling terminal in Manor Township, **Armstrong County**.

OP-65-00597: Westinghouse Electric Corporation (1310 Beulah Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15235) for the operation of testing laboratories at its Science and Technical Center in Hempfield Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

PA-25-955A: Foam Fabricator Inc. (6550 W. 26th St., Erie, PA 16506) for the operation of polystyrene fabrication in Fairview Township, **Erie County**.

43-399-016: GE Transportation Systems (1503 West Main St. Ext., Grove City, PA 16127) for the operation of diesel engine test cells and diesel engine turbocharger test in Grove City, **Mercer County**.

Notice of Intent to Revise Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Landfill Operating Permit

Under section 111(d) of the 1990 Clean Air Act Amendments, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) promulgated Emission Guidelines (EG) for existing MSW landfills to control the emission of landfill gases. (See 61 FR 9905, March 12, 1996). A MSW landfill is considered an existing MSW landfill if the facility began construction, modification or reconstruction before May 30, 1991; or received waste on or after November 8, 1987, or has additional capacity available for the future deposition of waste control of landfill gases from existing landfills using best demonstrated technology.

The Commonwealth's State Plan for implementing the EG was submitted to the EPA on July 1, 1997. In accordance with the 111(d) plan, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will enforce the requirements of the EG through the issuance of Federally Enforceable State Operating Permits (FESOPS) to designated MSW landfills. Therefore, in accordance with the plan, the operating permit issued to the landfills identified, will be revised to incorporate the requirements of the

EG. This revised permit will serve as the enforcement mechanism for the EG requirements.

Copies of the proposed permit amendments and other relevant information are available for public inspection and additional information may be obtained by contacting the Regional Office.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed permit amendments to the regional office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the persons submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period and will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Northcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 208 West 3rd Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, Attn: Richard Maxwell, (717) 327-3637.

41-322-001: Lycoming County Resource Management Services (R. D. 2, Box 587, Montgomery, PA 17752). The Lycoming County Landfill located in Brady Township, Lycoming County, has been identified as an emitter of nonmethane organic compounds at a level equal to or exceeding the EG threshold.

18-322-003: Clinton County Solid Waste Authority (P. O. Box 209, McElhattan, PA 17748). The Wayne Township Landfill located in Wayne Township, **Clinton County**, has been identified as an existing municipal solid waste landfill with a design capacity in excess of the EG capacity threshold but as an emitter of nonmethane organic compounds at a level less than the EG threshold. This determination is based upon air contaminant emission information submitted by the Clinton County Solid Waste Authority.

Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit to the following facilities. These facilities are major facilities subject to the operating permit requirements under Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapters F (relating to operating permit requirements) and G (relating to Title V Operating Permits).

Copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information are available for public inspection and additional information may be obtained by contacting the regional office noted.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed Title V permit to the regional office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the persons submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period and will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Northeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, Attn: Michael Safko, (717) 826-2531.

40-00014: Stroehmann Bakeries, Inc. (Valmont Facility, Kiwanis Boulevard, West Hazleton, PA 18201) in Hazleton Township, Luzerne County. The facility's major sources of emissions include the bread and roll ovens which primarily emit volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

54-00004: Gilberton Power Company (John Rich Memorial Power Station, P. O. Box 7, Frackville, PA 17931) in West Mahonoy Township, **Schuylkill County**. The facility's major sources of emissions include the two circulating fluidized bed boilers which primarily emit sulfur oxides (SOx), nitrogen oxides (NOx) and carbon monoxide (CO).

40-00002: Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation (Bear Creek Station 15, P. O. Box 1396, Houston, TX 77251) in Buck Township, Luzerne County. The facility's major sources of emissions include the five compressor engines and one turbine which primarily emit nitrogen oxide (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

40-00028: Eldorado Properties Corporation (Dupont Terminal, 3020 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17603) in Pittston Township, **Luzerne County**. The facility's major source of emissions include 22 storage tanks and one loading rack which primarily emit volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

39-00007: Snythetic Thread Co., Inc. (825 Twelfth Avenue, Bethlehem, PA 18016-1277) in the City of Bethlehem, **Lehigh County**. The facility's major sources of emissions include seven bonding machines which primarily emit volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval applications received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015).

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

PA-46-0053: Superior Metal Products Co., Inc. (116 Berks Street, Pottstown, PA 19464) for a spray paint line in Pottstown Borough, **Montgomery County**.

PA-09-0048: Haines & Kibblehouse, Inc. (Skunk Hollow Road, P. O. Box 1, Chalfont, PA 18914) for the construction of a crushing plant in Hilltown Township, **Bucks County**.

PA-46-0078: BKL, Inc. (King of Prussia, PA 19046) for the construction of a two screen printing press/two coating in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

PA-46-0046: Uniform Tubes, Inc. (200 West Seventh Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426) for the modification of a vapor degreaser in Trappe Borough, **Montgomery County**. **PA-09-0024A: Waste Management of PA, Inc.** (200 Bordentown Road, Tullytown, PA 19007) for a permitted landfill in Tullytown Borough, **Bucks County**.

09-302-078: Bucks County Community College (Swamp Road, Newtown, PA 18940) for the modification of two boilers in Newtown Township, **Bucks County**.

09-313-074B: Solkatronic Chemicals, Inc. (351 Philadelphia Ave., Morrisville, PA 19067) for a specialty gas plant in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

PA-46-0011: Lukens Steel Company (Conshohocken Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428) for the construction of a scale from plate leveling in Plymouth Township, **Montgomery County**.

PA-23-0063: Department of Corrections (4th & Morton Sts., Chester, PA 19013) for the construction of boiler/generators in City of Chester, **Delaware County**.

PA-46-0060: PA Department of Public Welfare (1001 East Sterigere Street, Norristown, PA 19401) for the installation of a #2 Fuel Oil Fired Boilers in Norristown Borough, **Montgomery County**.

AQ-SE-0004: New Hope Crushed Stone (6970 Phillips Mill Road, New Hope, PA 18938) for the construction of a portable stone crushing plant in Solebury Township, **Bucks County**.

PA-09-0052: Giles & Ransome, Inc. (200 Rittenhouse Circle South, Bristol, PA 19007) for the construction of a spray paint booth in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**.

PA-46-0057: Hale Products, Inc. (433 Washington Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428) for the installation of a Kloster Sand Heater in Conshohocken Borough, **Montgomery County**.

46-301-259B: East Norriton-Plymouth Whitpain JSA (200 Ross Street, Norristown, PA 19401) for a sludge incinerator in Plymouth Township, **Montgomery County**.

09-313-008A: Rhone-Poulenc, Inc. (2300 S. Pennsylvania Avenue, Morrisville, PA 19067) for the installation of a scrubber in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

15-309-016A: Johnson Matthey, Inc. (456 Devon Park Drive, Wayne, PA 19087) for a SCR System #1 in Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**.

23-313-025A: General Chemical Corporation (6300 Philadelphia Pike, Claymont, DE 19703) for the modification of a HF Scrubber in Marcus Hook Borough, **Delaware County**.

23-313-003C: Esschem, Inc. (4000 Columbia Avenue, Linwood, PA 19061) for a methacrylate based polymer process in Lower Chichester Township, **Delaware County**.

PA-15-0027A: Johnson Matthey, Inc. (456 Devon Park Drive, Wayne, PA 19087) for the installation of a drum dryer dust collector in Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531.

39-302-157: Macintosh Linen & Uniform Rental Inc. (1202 W. Allen St., Allentown, PA 18102) for the construction of a natural gas fired boiler in Allentown, **Lehigh County**.

39-302-158: Macintosh Linen & Uniform Rental Inc. (1202 W. Allen St., Allentown, PA 18102) for the construction of a natural gas fired boiler in Allentown, **Lehigh County**. **40-399-038A: Harris Semiconductor Inc.** (125 Crestwood Road, Mountaintop, PA 18707) for the modification of the Fab 8 manufacturing line in Wright Township, **Luzerne County**.

48-323-004G: S & L Plastics Inc. (2860 Bath Pike, Nazareth, PA 18064) for the construction of a burn off oven with air pollution control by a secondary burner in Upper Nazareth Township, **Northampton County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Blvd., Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

29-303-002C: New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664) for the modification of bituminous concrete batch plant in Bethel Township, **Fulton County**.

36-308-068B: J. Walter Miller Co. (411–427 E. Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602) for the installation of an air cleaning device on the automatic molding line located in Lancaster Township, **Lancaster County**.

36-308-085: J. Walter Miller Co. (411–427 E. Chestnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602) for the modification of the foundry sand system located in Lancaster Township, **Lancaster County**.

36-310-075: D. M. Stoltzfus & Son, Inc. (Talmage Quarry, Snake Hill & Quarry Roads, Talmage, PA 17580) for the construction of a portable rock crushing plant in Upper Leacock Township, **Lancaster County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

36-320-014D: R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co. (1375 Harrisburg Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601) for the construction of a heat set offset lithographic printing press and thermal oxidizer in Lancaster City, **Lancaster County**.

06-1007L: Carpenter Technology Corp. (P. O. Box 14622, Reading, PA 19612-4662) for five small combustion units in Reading, **Berks County**.

06-1007N: Carpenter Technology Corp. (P. O. Box 14662, Reading, PA 19612-4662) for a reheat furnace and two small combustion units in Reading, **Berks County**.

06-319-077C: General Battery Corp. (P. O. Box 13995, Reading, PA 19612-3995) for two lead pots controlled by a wet scrubber in Laureldale, **Berks County**. The sources are subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart KK, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

21-02026A: Carlisle Syntec, Inc. (P. O. Box 7000, Carlisle, PA 17013) for the installation of a natural gas-fired IC engine/air compressor unit in Carlisle, **Cumberland County**.

36-05067A: C & D Technologies, Inc. (82 East Main Street, Leola, PA 17540) for modification of the existing lead-acid battery manufacturing operation in Upper Leacock Township, **Lancaster County**. The operation is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart KK, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

Northcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 200 Pine Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3637.

59-304-008A: Ward Manufacturing, Inc., ACP Division (P. O. Box 9, Blossburg, PA 16912-0009) for the construction of an iron castings annealing furnace in Lawrence Township, **Tioga County**.

41-305-004F: Keystone Filler and Manufacturing Company (P. O. Box 120, Muncy, PA 17756) for the construction and installation of air cleaning devices on various pieces of carbon products processing equipment in Muncy Creek Township, **Lycoming County**. Southwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

PA-11-423A: Johnstown Wire Technologies (124 Laurel Avenue, Johnstown, PA 15906) for the installation of an automatic cleaning house at its facility located in Johnstown, **Cambria County**.

PA-63-570A: RAS Industries (12 Eighty Four Drive, Eighty Four, PA 15330) for an architectural molding manufacturing operation at its facility located in Speers Borough, **Washington County**.

PA-63-649D: Polycom Huntsman (55 Galiffa Drive, Donora, PA 15033) for the installation of baghouses and electrostatic precipitators for the thermoplastic compounders at its Donora Plant No. 1 located in Donegal Township, **Washington County**.

PA-03-209A: Buffalo Limestone (R. D. 1, Box 55C, Kittanning, PA 16201) for the construction of a portable limestone crushing plant at its Stitt Mine located in Kittanning Township, **Armstrong County**.

PA-04-059A: Koppel Steel Corporation (P. O. Box 750, Beaver Falls, PA 15010) for the construction of a melt shop at its facility located in Koppel Borough, **Beaver County**.

PA-30-121A: Coal Recovery Company LLC (150 West Jefferson, Suite 1700, Detroit, MI 48226) for the construction of a secondary coal recovery facility at the Robena Mine Complex located in Monongahela Township, **Greene County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

25-313-025E: Mallinckrodt Chemical, Calsicat Division (1707 Gaskell Ave., Erie, PA 16503) for the construction of a new box dryer controlled by an existing scrubber (Permit #25-313-025D) in Erie, **Erie County**.

PA-33-143B: John R. Yenzi, Jr. (P. O. Box 287, Anita, PA 15711), for construction of a coal processing facility (240,000 tons/year), in Cloe, Bell Township, **Jefferson County**.

33-399-009B: Huntington Foam Merger Corporation (P. O. Box 248, Brockway, PA 15824) for the construction of two polystyrene molding presses (total 420 lbs parts/hr) and an expanding unit (1,700 lbs/hr) in Brockway, **Jefferson County**.

Keystone Powdered Metal Company (P. O. Box 424, Lewis Run, PA 16738-0424) for the following sources in Lewis Run, **McKean County**.

PA-42-184D: Keystone Powdered Metal Company (P. O. Box 424, Lewis Run, PA 16738-0424) for the construction of a powdered metal part heat treating furnace (7,000 lb/run) in Lewis Run, **McKean County**.

PA-42-184B: Keystone Powdered Metal Company (P. O. Box 424, Lewis Run, PA 16738-0424) for the construction of a powdered metal part heat treating furnace (7,000 lb/run) in Lewis Run, **McKean County**.

PA-42-184C: Keystone Powdered Metal Company (P. O. Box 424, Lewis Run, PA 16738-0424) for the construction of a powdered metal part tempering furnace (7,000 lb/run) with electrostatic precipitator control in Lewis Run, **McKean County**.

PA-42-184A: Keystone Powdered Metal Company (P. O. Box 424, Lewis Run, PA 16738-0424) for the construction of a powdered metal part tempering furnace

(7,000 lb/run) with electrostatic precipitator control in Lewis Run, **McKean County**.

PA-10-285A: Waste Management Disposal Services of Pennsylvania, Inc., Northwest Sanitary Landfill (1426 West Sunbury Road, West Sunbury, PA 15683) for the construction and operation of a realignment of Cell 4-A1 to accommodate additional municipal waste disposal in Clay Township, **Butler County**.

PA-10-288A: Bear Metallurgical Company (679 East Butler Road, Butler, PA 16002) for the construction of a ferroalloy coproduct (slag) production facility (43,800 tons/year) with baghouse control in Summit Township, **Butler County**.

REASONABLY AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

(RACT)

Plan Approval applications received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations for an Operating Permit to comply with 25 Pa. Code § 129.91 for Reasonable Available Control Technology.

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

PA-23-0001B: Sun Company, Inc. (R&M) (Delaware Ave. & Green St., Marcus Hook, PA 19061) for the approval of Facility NOx/VOC RACT located in Marcus Hook Borough, **Delaware County**.

Operating Permit applications received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations for an Operating Permit to comply with 25 Pa. Code § 129.91 for Reasonable Available Control Technology.

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

OP-23-0035: Community Light and Sound Inc. (333 East Fifth Street, Chester, PA 19013) for the approval of synthetic minor VOC/NOx facility in the City of Chester, **Delaware County**.

OP-46-0118: Ursinus College (P. O. Box 1000, Collegeville, PA 19426) for the approval of synthetic minor NOx facility in Collegeville Borough, **Montgomery County**.

OP-46-0054A: Abington Memorial Hospital (1200 Old York Road, Abington, PA 19001) for the approval of Facility VOC/NOx RACT in Abington Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531.

45-0002A: Rock-Tenn Company (Paper Mill Road, Delaware Water Gap, PA 18327) for an amendment to RACT permit #45-0002 by adding a condition for monitoring and reporting of fuel used in the boilers. There is no increase of NOx emissions resulting from this amendment. The facility is located in Delaware Water Gap Borough, **Monroe County**.

OP-39-0001: Lucent Technologies Inc. (555 Union Boulevard, Allentown, PA 18103) on November 25, 1997, for modification to their VOC/NOx RACT located in the City of Allentown, **Lehigh County**.

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

ENCROACHMENTS

The following Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317, as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-5485.

E45-346. Encroachment. **Dennis T. Anschau**, R. R. 2, Box 148-A, Kunkletown, PA 18058. To construct and maintain a private low-flow bridge spanning bank to bank having a span of 10 feet and an underclearance of 2.3 feet across Chapple Creek (CWF). The project is located along Silver Spring Road, approximately 1,300 feet northwest of the intersection of T365 and T560 (Kunkletown, PA Quadrangle N: 22.6 inches; W: 14.2 inches) in Eldred Township, **Monroe County** (Philadelphia District, Army Corps of Engineers).

E48-267. Encroachment. **City of Bethlehem**, 10 East Church Street, Bethlehem, PA 18018. To construct and maintain a riprap lined trapezoidal outfall channel having a bottom width of 6 feet, a depth of 2 feet, and 2 H:1V side slopes in the floodway of Saucon Creek (CWS) for the purpose of conveying sewage overflow directly to Saucon Creek, The project is located on the south side of Saucon Creek, just east of S. R. 2014 (Shimersville Road) (Hellertown, PA Quadrangle N: 21.4 inches; W: 11.7 inches) in the City of Bethlehem, **Northampton County** (Philadelphia District, Army Corps of Engineers).

E54-243. Encroachment. **Robert A. and Florence E. Arner**, R. R. 2, Box 216, New Ringgold, PA 17960. To place fill in 0.3 acre of PEM wetlands for the construction of a commercial garage. This project is located along the north side of Pine Hill Road (T-995), approximately 1 mile east of S. R. 309 (New Tripoli, PA Quadrangle N: 20.7 inches; W: 15.3 inches) in West Penn Township, **Schuyl**- **kill County**. The applicant is proposing to provide 0.6 acre of replacement wetlands (Philadelphia District, Army Corps of Engineers).

E54-244. Encroachment. **Guilford Mills, Inc.**, Penn Dye Street, P. O. Box 248, Pine Grove, PA 17963. To construct and maintain two commercial building additions having dimensions of 86 feet × 38 feet constructed on piers and 52 feet × 31 feet constructed at ground elevation in the floodway of Swatara and Wideawake Creeks. This project is located at the Guilford Mills Complex located on the east side of S. R. 125 at Penn Dye Streets (Pine Grove, PA Quadrangle N: 10.5 inches; W: 2.0 inches) in Pine Grove Borough, Schuylkill County (Baltimore District, Army Corps of Engineers).

Southcentral Regional Office, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

E06-506. Encroachment. **Charles Cole**, 3240 Buck Run, Bryn Athyn, PA 19009. To replace the deck on and maintain an existing bridge across Pine Creek and to construct two driveway crossings of wetlands impacting 0.32 acre of wetlands adjacent to Pine Creek at a point along Pine Creek Road (Hamburg, PA Quadrangle N: 22.2 inches; W: 3.9 inches) in Albany Township, **Berks County**. The applicant proposes to construct 0.32 acre of replacement wetlands.

E22-379. Encroachment. **Milton Hershey School**, Lawrence Davenport, Founders Hall, P. O. Box 830, Hershey, PA 17033. To restore approximately 2,950 feet of stream channel to near its original location to excavate an instream pond (Town Center Pond) to dredge and restore the banks of Founders Pond and to construct a foot bridge over Town Center Pond in the channel of a tributary to Spring Creek at a point upstream of Route 322 (Hershey, PA Quadrangle N: 4.0 inches; W: 16.7 inches) in Derry Township, **Dauphin County**.

E36-645. Encroachment. Levi Beiler, 183 Hershey Church Road, Kinzers, PA 17535. To remove the existing structure, construct and maintain a dual reinforced concrete box culvert, each cell having a clear span of 12-feet, with an underclearance of 4-feet and 4.5-feet across Umbles Run for access to a new farm house. Driveway crossing is located on the west side of Hershey Church Road (T-778), about 1,000 feet south of its intersection with SR 340 (New Holland, PA Quadrangle N: 6.25 inches; W: 7.0 inches) in Salisbury Township, Lancaster County.

E67-615. Encroachment. **YMCA of York**, Elmer Fromm, 90 North Newberry Street, York, PA 17401. To place fill in 0.22 acre of wetlands for the purpose of constructing a parking facility associated with a proposed swimming pool building located south of New Freedom Road (SR 3007) approximately 0.1 mile west of SR 3001 (Glen Rock, PA Quadrangle N: 0 inch; W: 8.1 inches) in Shrewsbury Township, **York County**. The applicant proposes to construct 0.22 acre of replacement wetlands.

Northcentral Region, Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E08-331. Encroachment. **Corry Sickler**, R. R. 6, Box 6040, Towanda, PA 18840. To place and maintain fill in 0.15 acre of a 1.0 acre palustrine emergent/scrub-shrub wetland for the purpose of constructing a commercial business. The development encompassed 3.6 acres of undeveloped land. The site is located approximately 0.5 mile west of the SR 006/SR 0187 intersection, just south

of SR 006 (Towanda, PA Quadrangle N: 4 inches; W: 4.5 inches) in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E02-1010-A1. Encroachment. **The Lane Construction Corporation**, 965 East Main Street, Meriden, CT 06450-6006. To reissue and amend Permit No. E02-1010 to construct and maintain an 800-foot long barge docking facility consisting of embedded barges and maintain fill in 0.29 acre of wetland (PFO) in and along the right bank of the Allegheny River (WWF), to perform slope restoration along the right bank of Riddle Run (WWF) from its confluence with the Allegheny River upstream approximately 300 feet, for the purpose of unloading gravel. The project is located near River Mile 17.0 (New Kensington West, PA Quadrangle N: 7.0 inches; W: 3.0 inches) in Springdale Borough, **Allegheny County**. The applicant proposes to meet the wetland replacement obligation by contributing to the Wetland Replacement Fund.

E63-444. Encroachment. **Victor Dosse**, Box 57, Venetia, PA 15367. To place and maintain fill in approximately 0.77 acre of wetlands (PEM/PSS) and to construct approximately 0.9 acre of wetlands (PSS) for the proposed development of Nottingham Parcel 6 consisting of a 30 lot residential subdivision. The project is located along Arrowhead Lane (Hackett Quadrangle N: 20.9 inches; W: 12.5 inches) in Nottingham Township, **Washington County**.

E02-1214. Encroachment. **County of Allegheny, Department of Public Works**, 501 County Office Building, 542 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2747. To rehabilitate and maintain the existing Homestead High-Level Bridge across the Monongahela River (WWF) located approximately 6,800 feet upstream from the Glenwood Bridge (Pittsburgh East, PA Quadrangle N: 6.5 inches; W: 6.1 inches) Homestead Borough and City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County**.

E65-683. Encroachment. **Wayne Vargo**, 2621 Patrice Lane, Murrysville, PA 15668. To place and maintain fill in 0.23 acre of wetlands (PEM) for the purpose of constructing a commercial office building. The wetlands are located within the Turtle Creek watershed and along SR 0022, 1,000 feet west of its intersection with SR 4041 (Murrysville, PA Quadrangle N: 8.5 inches; W: 5.0 inches) in Murrysville Borough, **Westmoreland County**. The applicant proposes to meet the wetland replacement obligation by contributing to the Wetland Replacement Fund.

Northwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

E10-273. Encroachment. Seven Fields Development **Co.**, 2200 Garden Drive, Suite 200, Mars, PA 16046-7846. To construct and maintain a 12-foot 7-inch-wide by 5-foot 2-inch-high by 75-foot-long reinforced concrete box culvert and to place fill in 0.28 acre of wetland area as part of the Northridge Drive extension project in the Seven Fields Development. This project will also include the creation of at least 0.28 acre of replacement wetland. This project will extend Northridge Drive across a tributary to Kaufman Run (WWF). The project is located within Seven Fields Development on Northridge Drive approximately 1,700 feet northwest of the intersection of Franklin Road and Mars Road in the Village of Hendersonville (Mars, PA Quadrangle N: 12.3 inches; W: 9.1 inches) located in Seven Fields Borough, **Butler County**.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Requests for Environmental Assessment approval under 25 Pa. Code § 105.15 and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, 3rd Floor, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-8568.

EA67-011CO. Environmental Assessment. **G.C.W. Properties, Inc.** (96 South George Street, York, PA 17403). To construct and maintain a non-jurisdictional dam across a tributary to Indian Run (WWF) impacting a de minimus area of wetlands (PEM) equal to 0.02 acre for the purpose of stormwater management at the proposed Grandview Heights subdivision located approximately 1,500 feet southwest of the intersection of Grandview Road and Beck Mill Road (Hanover, PA Quadrangle N: 3.2 inches; W: 15.9 inches) in Penn Township, **York County**.

Southeast Regional Office, Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

EA09-004SE, EA46-001SE. Encroachment. **PA DOT**, 200 Radnor Chester Rd., St. Davids, PA 19087. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation is requesting 401 water quality certification to construct and maintain a limited access expressway beginning at a point just south of S. R. 63 (Ambler, PA USGS Quadrangle, N: 16.5 inches; W: 17.2 inches) and ending at an interchange with S. R. 611 (Doylestown, PA USGS Quadrangle, N: 7.9 inches; W: 1.9 inches). This expressway will run roughly parallel to a portion (Section 700) of the existing U. S. Rte. 202. This project will involve the construction and maintenance of the following:

a) 11 new bridge structures with approximately 1,875 linear feet of impacts to watercourses.

b) 9 new culvert stream crossings with approximately 1,735 linear feet of impacts to watercourses.

c) 6 extensions of existing culvert structures with approximately 190 linear feet of impacts to watercourses.

The project will also impact a reported 14.9 acres of wetlands. The impacted water resources are located within the West Branch Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF), Mill Creek (TSF, MF), Little Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF) and Neshaminy Creek (TSF, MF) watersheds. The expressway will be located through sections of the Townships of Montgomery, Lower Gwynedd and Upper Gwynedd, **Montgomery County**, and within the Boroughs of Chalfont and New Britain, and the Townships of Doylestown, New Britain and Warrington in **Bucks County**.

ACTIONS

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

(Part I Permits)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Persons aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Industrial waste and sewerage actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001).

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Permit No. PA0057312. Sewerage. **Daniel and Joan Ball**, 2057 Buck Run Road, Quakertown, PA 18951 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in East Rockhill Township, **Bucks County** into unnamed tributary to Tohickon Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0057304. Industrial waste. **J.O.T. Fuel Inc.**, 982 Easton Road, Horsham, PA 19044 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Horsham Township, **Montgomery County** into unnamed tributary to Little Neshaminy Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0057282. Sewage. Jonathan and Susan Pope, 795 West Strasburg Road, West Chester, PA 19380 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in East Bradford Township, **Chester County** into unnamed tributary to Taylor Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0055620. Sewage. **David A. Whinfrey**, 60 Chapel Hill Road, Media, PA 19063 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Upper Providence Township, **Delaware County** into unnamed tributary of Ridley Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0051306. Sewage. **CGL Acquisitions/Camp Green Lane**, 272 Camp Green Lane Road, Green Lane, PA 18054 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Salford Township, **Montgomery County** into Ridge Valley Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0054658. Sewage. **New Hanover Township Authority**, 2943 N. Charlotte Street, Gilbertsville, PA 19525 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in New Hanover Township, **Montgomery County** into unnamed tributary to Swamp Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0055484. Sewage. **Herbert and Elizabeth Keating**, 68 Bullock Road, Chadds Ford, PA 19317 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Birmingham Township, **Delaware County** into unnamed tributary to the Brandywine Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0021172, Amendment No. 2. Sewage. Bucks County Water & Sewer Authority, 1275 Almshouse Road, Warrington, PA 18976 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Doylestown Borough, **Bucks County** into Crooks Run Tributary to Neshaminy Creek.

4695422, Amendment No. 1. Sewerage. **Charles H. Long**, 679 West Ridge Pike, Royersford, PA 19468. Modification to replace dual septic tank design with a Norweco 960 dual Bio-Kinetic treatment unit to serve Long Residence located in Limerick Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0062936. Industrial waste. **Lehighton Water Authority**, P. O. Box 29, Lehighton, PA 18235 is authorized to discharge from a facility (Lehighton Water Treatment Plant) located in Franklin Township, **Carbon County** to Long Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0060747. Industrial waste. **Ametek-Westchester Plastics Div.**, Route 54, P. O. Box 9, Nesquehoning, PA 18240 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Mauch Chunk Township, **Carbon County** to Nesquehoning Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0062243. Sewerage. **Borough of Nesquehoning**, Borough Council, 127 West Catawissa Street, Nesquehoning, PA 18240 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in the Borough of Nesquehoning, **Carbon County** to Nesquehoning Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0061841. Industrial waste. **Pennsylvania American Water Co.**, 20 East Union Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 is authorized to discharge from a facility (Brownell Filter Plant) located in Carbondale Township, **Lackawanna County** to Racket Brook.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0036081. Sewerage. **Wynnewood Sewer Corporation**, P. O. Box 704, Pottstown, PA 19464 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in North Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County** to the Lehigh River.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0062553. Industrial waste. **Pennsylvania American Water Co.**, 20 East Union Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1397 is authorized to discharge from a facility (Crystal Lake Water Treatment Plant) located in Fairview Township, **Luzerne County** to the Big Wapwallopen Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0010987. Sewerage. **Department of the Army, Tobyhanna Army Depot**, SDSTO-EM-N, Tobyhanna, PA 18466-5086 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County** to Hummler Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0032859. Sewerage. **Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation**, Bureau of Design, 555 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1900 is authorized to discharge from a facility (Rest Area No. 41 on I-80) located in Pocono Township, **Monroe County** to an Unnamed Tributary to Pocono Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0063746. Industrial waste. **Unocal Corporation**, 2300 Burrington Road, Suite 500, Hoffman Estate, IL 60195 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Stroud Township, **Monroe County** to Pocono Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0051691. Industrial waste. **Pharmachem Corporation**, 719 Stefko Boulevard, P. O. Box 1035, Bethlehem, PA 18108 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in the City of Bethlehem, **Northampton County** to an unnamed tributary to the Lehigh Canal.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0053911. Sewerage. **East Bangor Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 539, East Bangor, PA 18013 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in East Bangor Borough, **Northampton County** to Brushy Meadow Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0051632. Industrial waste. **City of Easton**, Route 611, North Delaware Drive, Easton, PA 18042 is authorized to discharge from a facility (City of Easton Water Treatment Plant) located in the City of Easton, **Northampton County** to the Delaware River.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0027693. Sewerage. **Minersville Sewer Authority**, 2 East Sunbury Street, Minersville, PA 17954 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Branch Township, **Schuylkill County** to the West Branch of the Schuylkill River.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0046272. Sewerage. **Porter Tower Joint Municipal Authority**, 326 East Grand Avenue, Tower City, PA 17980 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Porter Township, **Schuylkill County** to Wisconisco Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0062758. Industrial waste. **Municipal Authority of the Borough of Shenandoah**, 26—28 West Lloyd Street, Shenandoah, PA 17976-1648 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in West Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County** to Lost Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA-0043206. Sewerage. **Trail's End Camp, RRSC, Inc.**, 1714 Wantagh Avenue, Wantagh, NY 11793 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Berlin Township, **Wayne County** to an Unnamed Tributary to Beach Lake.

Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Grit Building, Williamsport, PA 17701.

NPDES Permit No. PA0113107. Sewerage. **Columbia County Commissioners**, Court House, Bloomsburg, PA 17815. Permittee granted renewal of NPDES permit to discharge treated domestic wastewater. Facility is located at Briar Creek Township, **Columbia County**.

NPDES Permit No. PA0028665. Sewerage. **Jersey Shore Borough**, P. O. Box 526, Jersey Shore, PA 17740. Issuance of renewal permit for Jersey Shore Borough to discharge treated wastewater. Facility located at Jersey Shore Borough, **Lycoming County**.

NPDES Permit No. PA0024759. Sewerage. **Curwensville Municipal Authority**, 900 Susquehanna Avenue, Curwensville, PA 16833-1532. Issuance of renewal permit to discharge treated wastewater to the West Branch of the Susquehanna River. Facility located at Curwensville Borough, **Clearfield County**.

NPDES Permit No. PA0209139-A1. Sewerage Amendment. **Tri Lateral Investment Corporation**, R. D. 5, Box 344, Muncy, PA 17756. Amendment to permit was necessary to match the discharge flow to the sewage treatment plant capacity that was constructed at this site. The limits in this NPDES permit amendment have been adjusted accordingly based on this flow reduction. Facility location is Muncy Creek Township, **Lycoming County**.

WQM Permit No. 0897402. Sewerage. South Waverly Municipal Authority, 379 Pennsylvania Avenue, South Waverly, PA 18840. Connection of the wastewater collection systems of Sayre Borough and Athens Township by South Waverly Borough's wastewater to Valley Joint Municipal Authority's has been issued. The facility location is South Waverly Borough, **Bradford County**.

WQM Permit No. 6097403. Sewerage. Kelly Township Municipal Authority, 299 River Road, Lewisburg, PA 17837. Issuance of permit to applicant for the construction and maintenance of Buffalo Creek Pump Station 2. Facility located at Kelly Township, Union County.

WQM Permit No. 5998401. Sewerage. **Jonathan D. Quinn**, R. D. 1, Box 765, Westfield, PA 16950. Permit issued for construction of a single residence sewer system. Facility located at Westfield Township, **Tioga County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

NPDES Permit No. PA0014311. Industrial waste, Republic Engineered Steels, Inc., 2633 8th Street NE, P. O. Box 24700, Canton, OH 44701-4700 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Beaver Falls Cold Finished Bar Plant, Beaver Falls, **Beaver County** to Walnut Bottom Run (Outfalls 001, 006, 007, 008, 010) and Beaver Falls Storm Sewer System (Outfalls 002, 003, 004, 005, 009, 011).

NPDES Permit No. PA0217689. Industrial waste, **The Municipal Authority of the Borough of West View**, 210 Perry Highway, Pittsburgh, PA 15229 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Joseph A. Berkley Water Treatment Plant, Neville Township, **Allegheny County** to Ohio River (009-014) and the Back Channel (001-008) of the Ohio River.

NPDES Permit No. PA0021768, Amendment No. 1. Sewage, **Borough of Somerset**, 1043 South Center Avenue, Somerset, PA 15501.

This notice reflects changes from the notice published in the August 24, 1996 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly	Daily	Maximum
Iron (mg/1)	2.2	4.4	5.5

NPDES Permit No. PA0021768, Amendment No. 1. Sewage, **Borough of Somerset**, 1043 South Center Avenue, Somerset, PA 15501 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Main Sewage Treatment Plant, Somerset Township, **Somerset County**.

NPDES Permit No. PA0039721, Amendment No. 1. Sewage, **Rostraver Township Sewage Authority**, P. O. Box 976, R. R. 4, Port Royal Rd., Belle Vernon, PA 15012 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Rehoboth Valley Industrial District STP, Rostraver Township, **Westmoreland County**.

NPDES Permit No. PA0094838. Sewage, **John C. Bishop**, R. R. 3, Box 17A, Hickory Hollow Rd., Somerset, PA 15501 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Bishops Mobile Home Court No. 1 STP, Somerset Township, **Somerset County** to West Branch Coxes Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0111201. Sewage, **Carrolltown Borough Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 37, Carrolltown, PA 15722 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Carrolltown Borough STP, Carrolltown Borough, **Cambria County** to Little Chest Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0217743. Sewage, **Summit Hospitality Group Services, Inc., Days Inn at Donegal**, Route 31, Donegal, PA 15628 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Days Inn at Donegal Sewage Treatment Plant, Donegal Township, **Westmore-land County** to Unnamed Tributary of Minnow Run.

Permit No. 0297410. Sewerage, **Township of Richland**, 4011 Dickey Road, Gibsonia, PA 15044. Construction of sewer line extension located in the Township of Richland, **Allegheny County** to serve the Chessrown Sewer Line Extension.

Permit No. 0471410, Amendment No. 1. Sewerage, **Knob Vue Estates, Inc.**, 40 Metz Hill Road, Freedom, PA 15042. Approval for use of the existing aerobic sludge digester located in the Township of New Sewickley Township, **Beaver County**. **Permit No. 0497406.** Sewerage, **Victoria E. Pagani**, **Anita Pagani**, 267 West High St., E. Palestine, OH 44413. Construction of a single residence sewage treatment plant located in the Township of South Beaver, **Beaver County** to serve the Pagani Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

Permit No. 2697403. Sewerage, **Angelo B. Poli**, 93 Belmeade Terrace, Uniontown, PA 15401. Construction of sewage treatment facilities located in the Township of North Union, **Fayette County** to serve the Bennington Place Subdivision.

Permit No. 5697403. Sewerage, **David E. Hummel**, 1116 Broderick Street, Berlin, PA 15530. Construction of a single residence sewage treatment plant located in the Township of Brothers Valley, **Somerset County** to serve the Hummel Residence.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

NPDES Permit No. PA0210714. Sewage, **Mark D. and Wendy J. Watt**, R. D. 2, Reynoldsville, PA 15851 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Winslow Township, **Jefferson County** to Unnamed Tributary to Fehley Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0041840. Sewage. **Preston Trucking Company, Inc.**, 151 Easton Boulevard, Preston, MD 21655 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Falls Creek Borough, **Jefferson County** to Falls Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0210811. Sewage. **Hyland Mobile Home Park**, Box 526, New Bedford, PA 16140 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Pulaski Township, **Lawrence County** to an unnamed tributary to Deer Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0000701. Industrial waste and sewage. **PFV Enterprises, Inc.**, 123 North Franklin Street, Titusville, PA 16354 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Oil Creek Township, **Venango County** to an unnamed tributary to Pine Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0100277. Sewage. North and South Shenango Joint Municipal Authority, 3397 Dam Road, Jamestown, PA 16134 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in South Shenango Township, Crawford County to the Shenango River.

NPDES Permit No. PA0222461. Sewage. **Sheetz, Inc.**, 5700 Sixth Avenue, Altoona, PA 16501 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Slippery Rock Township, **Lawrence County** to an unnamed tributary to Big Run.

WQM Permit No. 2597410. Sewage. **Erie Sewer Authority**, 120 W. 10th Street, Erie, PA 16501-1461. This project is for the expansion of the Erie Wastewater Treatment Plant, including a proposed overflow retention facility in the City of Erie, **Erie County**.

WQM Permit No. 3397402. Sewage. **Sheetz, Inc.**, 5700 Sixth Avenue, Altoona, PA 16501. This project is for the development and construction of a convenience store and small flow treatment facility in Slippery Rock Township, **Lawrence County**.

INDIVIDUAL PERMITS

(PAS)

The following approvals for coverage under NPDES Individual Permit for Discharge of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

These actions of the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board), Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483, by an aggrieved person under the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501–508 and 701–704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Department's regulations governing practice and procedure before the Board may be obtained from the Board.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	County and Municipality	Receiving Stream
PAS101310	Jan Jurrisen 4 Captains Way Kittery Point, MN 03905	Carbon Co. Penn Forest Twp.	Drakes Creek
PAS10Q130	Gloria S. Herber P. O. Box 213 327 Star Rd. Fogelsville, PA 18051	Lehigh Co. U. Macungie Twp.	Little Lehigh Crk.
PAS10Q145	Upper Macungie Twp. 8330 Schantz Road Breinigsville, PA 18031	Lehigh Co. U. Macungie Twp.	Tributary to Iron Run
PAS10U076	Robert Ciccone P. O. Box 86 Bath, PA 18014-0086	Northampton Co. East Allen Twp.	Monocacy Creek

Southcentral Regional Office, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

PAS-10-M097. Individual NPDES. **Greencastle Associates, LP**, 2700 Water Street, York, PA 17403-9036. To implement an erosion and sedimentation control plan for a shopping center called Greencastle Crossing on 25 acres in Antrim Township, **Franklin County**. The project is located just east of Interchange #3 of I-81 along the northside of PA 16 (Greencastle, PA Quadrangle N: 6.8 inches; W: 11.8 inches). Drainage will be to an unnamed tributary to Muddy Run.

PAS-10-Y066. Individual NPDES. **Bailey Springs Joint Venture**, P. O. Box 179, Felton, PA 17322. To implement an erosion and sedimentation control plan for the Bailey Springs Development consisting of a community center, 93 townhouse units and a convenience center on 47 acres in Hopewell Township and Stewartstown Borough, **York County**. The project is located along the south side of Hill Street (S. R. 0851) (Stewartstown, PA Quadrangle N: 8.0 inches; W: 13.7 inches). Drainage will be to a tributary of Ebaughs Creek. **PAS-10-Y070.** Individual NPDES. **PP&L Inc.**, Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101-1179. To implement an erosion and sedimentation control plan for the Brunner Island Steam Electric Station (SES) construction activities: (1) a 21-acre soil borrow area; (2) a wetlands mitigation area; (3) closure of ash basins No. 4, 5 and 7; (4) a mill rejects disposal area at Ash Basin No. 5; (5) Wago Road work; (6) a York Haven by-pass road; and (7) a proposed Manchester/Mount Wolf by-pass road on a total of 270 \pm acres in East Manchester and Newberry Townships, and York Haven Borough, **York County**. The projects are located on Brunner Island and around surrounding areas (York Haven, PA Quadrangle N: 15.1 inches; W: 7.5 inches). Drainage will be to the Susquehanna River.

PAS-10-5119. Individual NPDES. **Perry Meadows Farm Partnership**, P. O. Box 187, Myerstown, PA 17067. To implement an erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction of agricultural buildings and related facilities on 70 acres in Jackson Township, **Perry County.** The project is located on the north side of Fowlers Hollow Road (S. R. 3004) 2.7 miles west of S. R. 3006 (Blain, PA Quadrangle N: 10.4 inches; W: 4.7 inches). Drainage will be to Shermans Creek. **PAS-10-H071.** Individual NPDES. **R. S. Mowery & Sons**, 625 Hamilton Street, Carlisle, PA 17013. To implement an erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction of a commercial and residential development called Bent Creek on 193 acres in Silver Spring Township, **Cumberland County**. The project is located along the east side of PA 114 about a mile north of the Silver Spring Commons (Shopping Center) (Wertzville, PA Quadrangle N: 2.7 inches; W: 4.8 inches). Drainage will be to Conodoguinet Creek.

PAS-10-I030. Individual NPDES. Jacob's Creek, Inc., 1106 Cocoa Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033. To implement an erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction of the Jacob's Creek residential subdivision on 49.9 acres in Derry Township, **Dauphin County**. The project is located along McCorkel Road approximately 800 feet east of Church Road (Hershey, PA Quadrangle N: 0.3 inch; W: 2.2 inches). Drainage will be to Spring Creek.

PAS-10-0066. Individual NPDES. **High Associates, Ltd.**, 1853 William Penn Way, P. O. Box 10008, Lancaster, PA 17605-0008. To implement an erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction of an industrial center on 153 acres in East Cocalico Township, **Lancaster County**. The project is located along east side of South Muddy Creek Road at intersection of Lausch Road (Terre Hill, PA Quadrangle N: 15.6 inches; W: 11.0 inches). Drainage will be to Little Muddy Creek.

Northcentral Region, Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	County and Municipality	Receiving Stream
PAS101714	DEP Bureau Abandoned Mine Reclamation P. O. Box 8476 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476	Clearfield County Huston Twp.	Bark Camp Run
PAS102102	DEP Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation 2 Public Sq., 5th Fl. Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711	Columbia Co. Conyngham Twp. Schuylkill Co. Ashland Borough	Unt. Big Mine Run

INDIVIDUAL PERMITS

(PAR)

APPROVALS TO USE NPDES AND/OR OTHER GENERAL PERMITS

The following parties have submitted Notices of Intent (NOIs) for Coverage under (1) General NPDES Permit(s) to discharge wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The approval for coverage under these general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in the general permit; (2) General Permit(s) for Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge or Residential Septage by Land Application in Pennsylvania. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under these general permits is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective general permit. The Department of Environmental Protection approves the following coverages under the specified General Permit.

The EPA Region III Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision: 40 CFR 123.24.

The application and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted.

List of NPDES and/or other General Permit Type

deneral i ennie 19pe	
PAG-1	General Permit For Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit For Discharges From Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant
PAG-5	General Permit For Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit For Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge By Land Application

List of NPDES and/or other General Permit Type

General Permit Type—PAG 2

PAG-9

General Permit For Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Sewage Sludge By Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site

General Permit For Beneficial Use of Residential Septage By Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site

E- silitar La satism				
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Erie Co. Edinboro Borough	PAR10K028-R	Dennis L. Porto 122 Erie St. Edinboro, PA 16412	Edinboro Lake	Erie Conservation District 12723 Route 19 P. O. Box 801 Waterford, PA 16441 (814) 796-4203
Erie Co. Borough of Edinboro and Washington Twp.	PAR10K050-R	Ogden Manufacturing Co. US Route 6N Edinboro, PA 16412	Edinboro Lake	Erie Conservation District 12723 Route 19 P. O. Box 801 Waterford, PA 16441 (814) 796-4203
Erie Co. Harborcreek Twp.	PAR10K069-R	Jerry E. Cass 4268 Backus Rd. Erie, PA 16510	UNT to Mile Crk.	Erie Conservation District 12723 Route 19 P. O. Box 801 Waterford, PA 16441 (814) 796-4203
Erie Co. Millcreek Twp.	PAR10K070-R	Walter R. Bender, Jr. 3952 West 12th St. Erie, PA 16505	UNT to Walnut Crk.	Erie Conservation District 12723 Route 19 P. O. Box 801 Waterford, PA 16441 (814) 796-4203
Erie Co. Cranesville Borough and various townships	PAR10K077-R	MFS Network Technologies	Various Streams	Erie Conservation District 12723 Route 19 P. O. Box 801 Waterford, PA 16441 (814) 796-4203
Montour Co. Valley Twp.	PAR104717	James A. Blue R. R. 3 Danville, PA 17821	Mauses Crk.	Montour CCD 112 C Woodbine Lane Danville, PA 17821
Allegheny Co. Springdale Borough	PAR10A002R	Lane Construction Corp. 935 East Main St. Meriden, CT 06450-6004	Allegheny River	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. Moon Twp.	PAR10A018R	Scalley's Golf Center Hookstown Grade Rd. Coraopolis, PA 15108	Trout Run	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. McCandless Twp.	PAR10A035R	Ashley Hills Associates P. O. Box 11067 Pittsburgh, PA 15237	Rinaman Run	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. Franklin Park Borough	PAR10A036R	Michael Carmody 2620 Nicholson Rd. Sewickley, PA 15143	Pine Crk.	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. North Fayette Twp.	PAR10A041R	A.R.N. Associates 5541 Walnut St. Pittsburgh, PA 15232	UNT Montour Run	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. Collier Twp.	PAR10A147R	Barrington Manor, Inc. P. O. Box 11067 Pittsburgh, PA 15237	UNT Robinson Run	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645

Facility Location				
<i>County and</i> <i>Municipality</i>	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Allegheny Co. North Versailles Twp.	PAR10A159R	Chambers Development Company 600 Thomas Street Ext. Monroeville, PA 15146	Turtle Crk.	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. Franklin Park Borough	PAR10A161R	Franklin Park Borough 2428 Rochester Rd. Sewickley, PA 15143	Fish Run	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. City of Pittsburgh	PAR10A183R	Jewish Association on Aging 6301 Forbes Ave. Pittsburgh, PA 15217-1716	Monongahela River	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Allegheny Co. Franklin Park Borough	PAR10A189R	125 Brown Road Assoc. 2418 Traci Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15237-1600	Big Sewickley Crk.	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Armstrong Co. Gilpin Twp. Rayburn Twp. Bethel Twp. Boggs Twp. Madison Twp. Manorville Twp. Kittanning Borough	PAR10B003R	PennDOT P. O. Box 429 Indiana, PA 15701-0429	Allegheny River	Armstrong County CD (412) 548-3425
Beaver Co. Center Twp.	PAR100209R	Mark J. Betters for Krisanna Woods 20th and Sheffield Aliquippa, PA 15001	UNT Elkhorn Run	Beaver County CD (412) 774-7090
Beaver Co. Franklin Twp.	PAR100213R	Walter Dickson and Larry Dolter Pine Hill Professional Bldg. R. D. 3, Box 8550 Ellwood City, PA 16117	UNT Connequenessing Crk.	Beaver County CD (412) 774-7090
Beaver Co. Center Twp.	PAR100217R	C. J. Betters 1150 Brodhead Rd. Monaca, PA 15601	UNT Shafer's Run	Beaver County CD (412) 774-7090
Beaver Co. Economy Borough	PAR100220R	Leo Kalengher for J's Development Assoc., Inc. 184 Wallrose Heights Rd. Baden, PA 15005	Cooney Hollow Run	Beaver County CD (412) 774-7090
Beaver Co. Chippewa Twp.	PAR100225R	Glenn and Lara Lee Diehl 174 Hickory Dr. Beaver Falls, PA 15010	UNT Brady Run	Beaver County CD (412) 774-7090
Beaver Co. Baden Borough	PAR100237-1-R	Aldi, Inc. Hinckley-Division 1319 West 130th St. Brunswick, OH 44212-0844	Ohio River	Beaver County CD (412) 774-7090
Beaver Co. Midland Borough	PAR100241	J&L Specialty, Inc. 1200 Midland Ave. Midland, PA 15059	Ohio River	Beaver County CD (412) 774-7090
		M. A. Gipko 1500 West Main St. Louisville, OH 44641		
Beaver Co. Chippewa Twp.	PAR100243	Spiro Pappan Byzantine, Inc. 1198 Mulberry St. W. Bridgewater, PA 15009	UNT Wallace Run North Branch Brady Run	Beaver County CD (412) 774-7090
Cambria Co. Ebensburg Borough Cambria Twp.	PAR101040	Wal Mart Plaza ASC Development, Inc. Manor Complex 564 Forbes Ave. Suite 700 Pittsburgh, PA 15219	UNT Blacklick Crk.	Cambria County CD (814) 472-2120

Facility Location				
County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Fayette Co. Menallen Twp.	PAR10L032R	DEP Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation P. O. Box 8476 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476	Redstone Crk.	SW Regional Office (412) 442-4315
Indiana Co. White Twp.	PAR103137	PA Dept. of General Services Bureau of Engineering & Agriculture 18th and Herr St. Harrisburg, PA 17120	UNT McKee Run	Indiana County CD (412) 463-7702
Indiana Co. Burrell Twp.	PAR103138	Senate Coal Mine, Inc. One Energy Place Suite 5100 Latrobe, PA 15650	Two Lick Crk.	Indiana County CD (412) 463-7702
Somerset Co. Shade Twp.	PAR106117-1-R	W. W. Coal Company, Inc. 1588 Shade Church Rd. Central City, PA 15926	UNT Miller Run	Somerset County CD (814) 445-4652
Somerset Co. Boswell Borough	PAR106118R	Penultimate Corporation 1510 Darkshade Drive Windber, PA 15963	UNT Quemahoning Crk.	Somerset County CD (814) 445-4652
Washington Co. Union Twp.	PAS10W100	Equitrans, L. P. 3500 Park Lane Pittsburgh, PA 15275-1124	UNT Peters Crk.	Washington County CD (412) 228-6774
Carbon Co. Franklin Twp.	PAR101303-R	Green Forest Estates c/o William Moyer 3103 Sodl Lane Whitehall, PA 18052	Pohopoco Crk.	Carbon CD (610) 377-4894
Carbon Co. Franklin Twp.	PAR101304-R	Scenic View Estates c/o Martin Shafer 1166 Redhill Rd. Lehighton, PA 18235	Barry Run	Carbon CD (610) 377-4894
Carbon Co. Franklin Twp.	PAR101307-R	Snyder's Christmas Tree Hill Estates David Snyder 3222 Interchange Rd. Lehighton, PA 18235	Pohopoco Crk.	Carbon CD (610) 377-4894
Carbon Co. Low. Towamensing Twp.	PAR101306-R	Blue Ridge C. C. Wetland Restoration Robert Gombos, Pres. 37 Washington St. Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701	Fireline Crk.	Carbon CD (610) 377-4894
Carbon Co. Towamensing Twp.	PAR101309-R	Laurel Ridge c/o Greg Sander R. R. 3, Box 170 Oriole Drive Palmerton, PA 18071	Pohopoco Crk.	Carbon CD (610) 377-4894
Carbon Co. Franklin Twp.	PAR101310-R	Williams 3-Lot Subdivision David Williams 1794 Long Run Rd. Lehighton, PA 18235	Long Run Crk.	Carbon CD (610) 377-4894
Carbon Co. Nesquehoning Boro.	PAR101311-R	Nesquehoning Boro Athletic Field Comp. Ron Tirpak 350 N. Pine St. Summit Hill, PA 18250	Nesquehoning Crk.	Carbon CD (610) 377-4894
Carbon Co. Nesquehoning Boro.	PAR101308-R	Redner's Warehouse Market Timothy Harrison 20 Erford Rd. Lemoyne, PA 17043	Nesquehoning Crk.	Carbon CD (610) 377-4894

Facility Location				
<i>County and</i> <i>Municipality</i>	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Carbon Co. Towamensing Twp.	PAR101316	Longenbach Pheasant Hill Acres Franklin Longenbach P. O. Box 307 Brodheadsville, PA 18322	Pohopoco Crk.	Carbon CD (610) 377-4894
Cumberland Twp. Adams Co.	PAR-10-0040-R	Camelot Square Limited Part. 125 Tiffany Lane Gettysburg, PA 17325	Willoghby Run	Adams County CCD 57 N. Fifth St. Gettysburg, PA 17325 (717) 334-0636
Marion Twp. Berks Co.	PAR-10-C188	Dutch Valley Food Dist. Inc. Larry Martin P. O. Box 465 Myerstown, PA 17067	UNT Little Swatara Crk.	Berks CCD P. O. Box 520 1238 County Welfare Rd. Leesport, PA 19533 (610) 372-4657
Muhlenberg Twp. Berks Co.	PAR-10-C199	Clover Farms Dairy Land Dev. John Rothenberger 131 Grant Ave. Reading, PA 19605	Schuylkill River	Berks CCD P. O. Box 520 1238 County Welfare Rd. Leesport, PA 19533 (610) 372-4657
Manheim Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-007-R	Four Star Associates 897-C Mount Joy Road Mount Joy, PA 17552	UNT Bachman Run	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Manheim Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-008-R	Earl M. Hurst P. O. Box 788 Brownstown, PA 17508	Kurtz Run	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Manheim Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-010-R	Willis R. Lefever 135 Durlach Hill Rd. Stevens, PA 17578	Little Conestoga Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Conestoga Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-016-R	Stephen Fisher/Michale Connelly 421 Bridge Valley Rd. Pequea, PA 17565	UNT Conestoga River	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Manor Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-039-R	Oak Ridge 500 Delp Rd. Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT West Branch Little Conestoga Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Conestoga Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-040-R	Richard Abbiati 175 Grandview Lane Mahwah, NJ 17430	UNT Susquehanna River	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Mount Joy Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-080-R	JA-LYN Developers 148 Brick Church Rd. Leola, PA 17540	UNT Conoy Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Pequea Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-086-R	E. Marvin Herr 133 Sprecher Rd. Willow Street, PA 17584	UNT Conestoga River	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
East Lampeter Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-088-R	Waterford Partners, Inc. 315 Garden Park Circle Lancaster, PA 17601	Conestoga River	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Manor Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-104-R	Murry Cos/Sherwal Inc. 1899 Lititz Pike Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT Little Conestoga Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
West Lampeter Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-105-R	Hogan Development III 1271 Lititz Pike Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT Mill Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
East Lampeter Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-110-R	Randall L. Hess 1271 Lititz Pike Lancaster, PA 17601	Mill Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Manheim Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-116-R	Hogan, Lepore, & Hogan 1271 Lititz Pike Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT Little Conestoga Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Manheim Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-125-R	Gralan, Inc. 315 Garden Park Circle Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT Little Conestoga Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Lancaster City Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-133-R	R. R. Donnelly & Sons Inc. 216 Greenfield Rd. Lancaster, PA 17601-5885	UNT Conestoga River	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Adamstown Borough Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-135-R	Edward D. Stoudt P. O. Box 784, Rt. 272 Adamstown, PA 19501	Stony Run	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
East Cocalico Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-147-R	Mr. and Mrs. Lon Brumbaach 85 North Ridge Rd. Reinholds, PA 17569	Little Cocalico Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
East Hempfield Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-168-R	Hydrokirbi Agri P. O. Box 6277 500 Running Pum Lancaster, PA 17607	Brubaker Run	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
East Donegal Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-172-R	Village Square Developers 1547 Oregon Pike Lancaster, PA 17603	UNT Susquehanna River	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
East Cocalico Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-176-R	Longleaf Corporation 1 East Main St. Box 245 Strasburg, PA 17579	Little Muddy Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Earl Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-177-R	Bruce Shopf 23 Runway Ave. New Holland, PA 17557	UNT Mill Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
West Lampeter Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-186-R	George Desmond 1085 Manheim Pike Lancaster, PA 17601	Mill Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
West Lampeter Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-191-R	George Desmond 1085 Manheim Pike Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT Big Spring Run	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Mount Joy Township Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-199-R	CGE Associates Carl E. Esbenshade 2756 Knob Hill Drive Clemmons, NC 27012	UNT Donegal Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Lancaster City Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-205-R	Packaging Corp of America 1530 Fruitville Pike Lancaster, PA 17601	UNT Conestoga Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
West Lampeter Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-209-R	Frederick W. Steudler Jr. 7335 River Rd. Conestoga, PA 17516	Mill Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Manor Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-215-R	Tuck-A-Way Associates Inc. 1085 Manheim Pike Lancaster, PA 17601	Little Conestoga Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
New Holland Borough Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-219-R	Larry R. Weaver 641 Spruce St. New Holland, PA 17557	UNT Conestoga River	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
West Earl Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-221-R	Fairmont Rest Home, Inc. 232 Cats Back Rd. Ephrata, PA 17522	Conestoga River	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Rapho Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-230-R	Shrom Associates 2938 Columbia Ave. Suite 1201 Lancaster, PA 17603	Rife Run	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
East Lampeter Twp. Lancaster Co.	PAR-10-O-285-R	East Lampeter Township 2205 Old Philadelphia Pike Lancaster, PA 17601	Mill Crk.	Lancaster CCD 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Franklin Twp. Adams Co.	PAR-10-0059	Ray and Mary Grimes P. O. Box 38 McKnightstown, PA 17343	Marsh Crk.	Adams County CCD 57 North Fifth St. Gettysburg, PA 17325 (717) 334-0636

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Upper Chichester Twp. Delaware Co.	PAR10-J028-R	Clack Properties, Inc. P. O. Box 239 Concordville, PA 19331	Spring Run	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6131
City of Chester Delaware Co.	PAR10-J040-R	Department of General Services 18th and Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17110	Delaware River	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6131
Marple Twp. Delaware Co.	PAR10-J075-R	Township of Marple Springfield and Sproul Rds. Broomall, PA	Langford Run	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6131
Providence Twp. Delaware Co.	PAR10-J081	SNLP Building C Office 27 Wallingford Avenue Wallingford, PA 19086	Ridley Crk.	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6131
Radner Twp. Delaware Co.	PAR10-J089-R	Radnor Township School District 135 South Wayne Ave. Wayne, PA 19087	Hardings Run	Department of Environmental Protection Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6131
General Permit Type-	-PAG 3			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Centre Co. Snow Shoe Twp.	PAR214815	BMI France P. O. Box 276 895 Clarence Rd. Snow Shoe, PA 16874	Little Sandy Beech Crk. Bald Eagel CWF	Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664
Northumberland Co. City of Sunbury	PAR224830	Jeld-Wen Inc.—d/b/a Door Craft of PA P. O. Box 1329 3393 Lakeport Blvd. Klamath Falls, OR 97601		Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664
North East Twp. Erie Co.	PAR708301	NorCon Power Partners, LP 302 South 36th St., Suite 400 Omaha, NE 68131	Unnamed Tributary to Sixteen Mile Crk.	Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942
Meadville City Crawford Co.	PAR208342	James R. Stimpson Secretary/Treasurer Channellock, Inc. 1306 South Main St. P. O. Box 519 Meadville, PA 16335	French Crk. (Via Municipal Storm Sewer)	Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Vernon Twp. Crawford Co.	PAR208343	James R. Stimpson Secretary/Treasurer Channellock, Inc. 1306 South Main St. P. O. Box 519 Meadville, PA 16335	French Crk. (Via Municipal Storm Sewer)	Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942
Millcreek Twp. Erie Co.	PAR208330	Snap-tite, Inc. 2930 West 22nd St. Erie, PA 16506-2302	Storm Sewers to Lake Erie Inner Harbor via West Branch Cascade Crk.	Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942
Harmony Borough Butler Co.	PAR148301	Paragon Trade Brands, Inc. Ziegler St. Harmony, PA 16037	Connoquenessing Crk.	Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Type	—PAG 4			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Montour Co. Boro of Danville	PAG088402	Borough of Danville 235 Mill St. Danville, PA 17821		Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664
Tioga Co. Westfield Twp.	PAG044980	Jonathan D. Quinn R. D. 1, Box 765 Westfield, PA 16950	Unnamed tributary to Crance Brook	Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664
Beaver Co. South Beaver Twp.	PAG046140	Victor E. Pagani c/o Anita Pagani 267 West High St. East Palestine, OH 44413	Unnamed tributary to North Fork of Little Beaver Crk.	Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
Somerset Co. Brothersvalley Twp.	PAG046139	David E. Hummel 1116 Broderick St. Berlin, PA 15530	Miller Run	Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
General Permit Type	—PAG 5			
Facility Location				
County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Allegheny Co. Carnegie Borough	PAG056109	Guttman Oil Company 200 Speers St. Belle Vernon, PA 151012	Chartiers Crk.	Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000

General Permit Type—PAG 8

Facility LocationCounty andMunicipalityPhiladelphia Co.City of Philadelphia

General Permit Type—PAG 9

Facility Location County and Municipality North East Boro Erie Co.

Permit No. PAG088301 Applicant Name and Address City of Philadelphia Water Dept. 1101 Market St. Philadelphia, PA 19107

Applicant Name

58 East Main St. North East. PA 16428

North East Borough

and Address

Receiving Stream or Body of Water None

Receiving Stream

or Body of Water

None

Telephone No. Southeast Region Water Management Office 555 North Lane Suite 6010, Lee Park Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130

Contact Office and

Contact Office and

Northwest Region Water Management

230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942

Telephone No.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

Permit No. 1597509. Public water supply. **Stone Barn Rentals**, Harold E. Thomfonde, 100 Stone Barn Drive, Kennett Square, PA 19348. A permit has been issued to Stone Barn Rentals granting permission to modify the existing water supply system. Modification includes the installation of disinfection and distribution storage facilities. West Marlborough Township, **Chester County**.

Type of Facility: Public Water Supply

Consulting Engineer: American Commonwealth Management Services, 402 Boot Road, Downingtown, PA 19335.

Permit to Construct Issued: January 5, 1998.

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

A. M. A. The Department issued an operating permit to **Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company** (Roaring Creek Division, 204 East Sunbury Street, Shamokin, PA 17872; City of Shamokin, **Northumberland County**) for the Trevorton Pump Station.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

Permit No. 1197505. Public water supply. **Gallitzin Water Authority**, 702 Jackson Street, Gallitzin, PA 16641.

Type of Facility: Sodium bicarbonate for corrosion control and potassium permanganate for iron and manganese treatment.

Permit to Construct Issued: January 13, 1998.

Permit No. 3297502. Public water supply. **Nowry-town Water Association**, R. D. 3, Box 278, Saltsburg, PA 15681.

Type of Facility: Operation of the Village of Nowrytown.

Permit to Operate Issued: January 13, 1998.

Permit No. 0297503. Public water supply. **Borough of Brackenridge**, 1000 Brackenridge Avenue, Brackenridge, PA 15014.

Type of Facility: 1.0 mg water storage tank.

Permit to Construct Issued: January 13, 1998.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA (814) 332-6899.

Permit No. 1097504. Public water supply. **Mars Borough**, Box 395, Mars, PA 16046 has been issued a permit for proposed treatment changes at the Banks Water Treatment Plant. This will include replacement of well pumps, construction of a backwash holding tank, a clearwell and install an adsorption clarifier in Adams Township, **Butler County**.

Type of Facility: Community Water Supply.

Consulting Engineer: Scott Hoffman, KLH Engineers, 5173 Campbells Run Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205.

Permit to Construct Issued: January 13, 1998.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Under Act 2, 1995

Preamble 3

The following final reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Depart-

ment) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of any final reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning the final report, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program in the Department's Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of a final report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

AutoNation USA Corp., Plymouth Township, Montgomery County. Edward L. Balsavage, P. E., Earth Engineering, Inc., 5010 Ritter Rd., Suite 116, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with BTEX. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet background standards.

Southwest Field Office: John J. Matviya, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-5217.

Arco Chemical Company, Beaver Valley Plant (phthalic anhydride area), Potter Township, Beaver County. Thomas J. Walsh, Arco Chemical Company, 3801 West Chester Pike, Newtown Square, PA 19073-2387 has submitted a Final Report addressing soil contaminated with heavy metals. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

HAZARDOUS WASTE, TREATMENT, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Permits renewed under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate hazardous waste storage and treatment facility.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

Permit ID No. PAD981110570. Horsehead Resource Development Company, Inc., 300 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061. Operation of a hazardous waste storage and treatment facility in Potter Township, **Beaver County**. Permit renewed for a period of 3 years by the Regional Office on January 13, 1998.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permits issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Southcentral Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Program Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4588.

Permit No. 300983. Gem Chem, Inc. (53 North Cedar Street, P. O. Box 384, Lititz, PA 17543). Application for residual waste processing facility repermitting of a site in Lititz Borough, **Lancaster County**. Permit issued in the Regional Office January 12, 1998 and will expire January 11, 2008.

AIR POLLUTION

OPERATING PERMITS

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

09-323-005GP: Fres-Co System USA, Inc. (3005 State Road, Telford, PA 18969) issued November 30, 1997, for Burn-Off Oven in West Rockhill Township, **Bucks County**.

15-312-032GP: Sun Pipe Line Company (1801 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103) issued December 16, 1997, for storage tank for volatile organic liquid No. 4 in West Brandywine Township, **Chester County**.

23-302-135GP: Westinghouse Electric Corporation (11 Stanwix Street, Rm. 1559, Pittsburgh, PA 15222) issued December 2, 1997, for two small combustion units in Tinicum Township, **Delaware County**.

Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

09-320-042: Scanforms, Inc. (181 Rittenhouse Circle, Bristol, PA 19007) issued November 21, 1997, for one heatset web lithographic press in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**.

15-302-084: Nycomed R and D, Inc. (466 Devon Park Drive, Wayne, PA 19087) issued November 21, 1997, for two gas boiler and diesel generator in Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**.

46-301-252A: T-Thermal Company (900 Brook Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428) issued November 21, 1997, for two incinerators in Plymouth Township, **Montgomery County**.

23-315-008: Kimberly-Clark Corporation (Front and Avenue of the States, Chester, PA 19013) issued November 25, 1997, for No. 17 paper machine-dryer in Chester Township, **Delaware County**.

46-318-038: Moyco Technologies, Inc. (200 Commerce Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18936) issued December 5, 1997, for surface coating facility in Montgomeryville Township, **Montgomery County**.

46-302-201: North Penn School District (401 East Hancock Street, Lansdale, PA 19446) issued January 15, 1998, for operation of a heating boiler in Towamencin Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

33-313-008. Penngraph, Inc. (R. D. 1, Box 227, Brookville, PA 15825) issued for carbon baking furnaces and incinerator in Brookville, **Jefferson County**.

Administrative Amendment of Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

09-302-078: Bucks County Community College (Swamp Road, Newtown, PA 18940) issued December 29, 1997, for minor modification to Condition number 7 for Boilers in Newtown Township, **Bucks County**.

23-302-128: Upper Darby School District (8201 North Lansdowne Avenue, Upper Darby, PA 19082) issued December 8, 1997, for Condition 8 for three Boilers in Upper Darby Township, **Delaware County**.

23-302-135GP: Westinghouse Electric Corporation (11 Stanwix Street, Room 1559, Pittsburgh, PA 15222) issued December 16, 1997, for typographic error in Tinicum Township, **Delaware County**.

15-313-050A: Cauldron Process Chemistry (383 Phoenixville Pike, Malvern, PA 19355) issued October 3, 1997, to denote change of ownership from Zynaxis Cell Science, Inc. in Charlestown Township, **Chester County**.

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

PA-15-0026: American Inks and Coating Corp. (P. O. Box 803, Valley Forge, PA 19482) issued November 5, 1997, for the construction of specialty clear coat manufacturing process in Schuylkill Township, **Chester County**.

09-320-013C: H & N Packaging, Inc. (202 Oak Avenue, Chalfont, PA 18914) issued November 12, 1997, for the installation of flexographic printing press in Chalfont Borough, **Bucks County**.

PA-46-0130: Atarasii Coating, Inc. (86 Oxbow Circle, Chalfont, PA 18914) issued November 18, 1997, for the construction of plastic surface coating line in Upper Dublin, **Montgomery County**.

PA-09-0072: Frantz Lithographic Services, Inc. (1505 Ford Road, Bensalem, PA 19020) issued November 21, 1997, for the installation of three lithographic presses in Bensalem Township, **Bucks County**.

09-320-050: Superpac, Inc. (P. O. Box 189, Southampton, PA 18966) issued November 26, 1997, for the construction of flexographic printing press in Upper Southampton Township, **Bucks County**.

PA-15-0016C: Worthington Steel Company (45 N. Morehall Road, Malvern, PA 19355) issued November 26, 1997, for the modification of zinc cleaning and plating line in East Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

PA-09-0021: MRI Flexible Packaging (P. O. Box 128, 122 Penns Trail, Newtown, PA 18940) issued November 26, 1997, for the construction of flexographic press no. 6 in Newtown Township, **Bucks County**.

46-318-051: Wesco Manufacturing Company (P. O. Box 47, 1250 Welsh Road, Lansdale, PA 19446) December 3, 1997, for the installation of paint spray Booth A in Montgomery Township, **Montgomery County**.

PA-09-0020: Naval Air Warfare Center—Aircraft Division (P. O. Box 5152, Warminster, PA 18974) issued December 4, 1997, for the installation of Boiler No. 2 in Warminster Township, **Bucks County**.

09-399-045: Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority (1275 Almshouse Road, Warrington, PA 18976) issued December 12, 1997, for the installation of wet scrubber at Green Street WWTP in Doylestown Borough, **Bucks County**.

46-307-008A: Freedom Alloys, Inc. (445 Hill Road, Douglassville, PA 19518) issued December 16, 1997, for the installation of electrical inductotherm furnace in Royersford Borough, **Montgomery County**.

15-301-086: Pet Memorial Services Corporation (P. O. Box 343, Fogelsville, PA 18051) issued December 16, 1997, for the construction of three animal crematoriums in West Goshen Township, **Chester County**.

PA-09-0007: G.R.O.W.S., Inc. (1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067) issued December 23, 1997, for the installation of one enclosed flare in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

PA-23-0063: PA Department of Corrections SCI Chester (2520 Lisburn Road, P. O. Box 598, Camp Hill, PA 17001) issued December 19, 1997, for the installation of three boilers and three diesel generators in City of Chester, **Delaware County**.

09-320-051: Superpac, Inc. (P. O. Box 189, Southampton, PA 18966) issued December 26, 1997, for the modification of CI-9 Flexographic Printing Press in Upper Southampton Township, **Bucks County**.

46-313-139A: Cabot Performance Materials (P. O. Box 1608, County Line Road, Boyertown, PA 19512) issued January 8, 1998, for the installation of cyclone in (Bldg. 087) in Douglass Township, **Montgomery County**.

09-318-076: Legendary Cars, Inc. (2065 Bunnell Road, Warrington, PA 18976) issued January 8, 1998, for the construction of a spray booth in Warrington Township, **Bucks County**.

PA-46-0124: Montgomery Chemical, Inc. (901 Conshohocken Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428) issued January 8, 1998, for the construction of chemical manufacturing plant in Plymouth Township, **Montgomery County**.

PA-46-0046: Uniform Tubes, Inc. (P. O. Box 992, Collegeville, PA 19426) issued January 9, 1998, for the modification of Vapor Degreaser No. 3 in Trappe Borough, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531.

35-308-016B: GNB Batteries, Inc. (P. O. Box 177, Dunmore, PA 18512) issued December 18, 1997, for the modification of four lead oxide reactors with air pollution control by five baghouses in Dunmore Borough, **Lack-awanna County**.

39-399-044: Ransom Industries, Inc. (101 N. Church St., Macungie, PA 18062) issued December 29, 1997, for the modification of three pipe reaming stations with air pollution control by three baghouses in Macungie Borough, **Lehigh County**.

48-306-010A: Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. (2 North 9th Street, Allentown, PA 18101) issued December 19, 1997, for the modification of the 3A auxiliary boiler in Lower Mt. Bethel Township, **Northampton County**.

54-310-016G: Linde Enterprises Inc. (R. R. 1, Golf Hill Road, Honesdale, PA 18431) issued December 19, 1997, for the construction of a portable stone crushing plant in Cass Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Blvd., Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

06-5036A: EAFCO, Inc. (Spring & Schaeffer Sts., Boyertown, PA 19512) issued January 12, 1998, for the modification of the sand system controlled a fabric collector at their Boyertown Plant in Boyertown, **Berks County**.

36-310-027E: Martin Limestone, Inc. (P. O. Box 550, Blue Ball, PA 17506) issued January 12, 1998, for the operation of the stone crushing plant in East Cocalico Township, **Lancaster County**.

38-318-030B: Supreme Mid-Atlantic Corp. (P. O. Box 779, Jonestown, PA 17038) issued on January 14, 1998, for the installation of the line no. 5 paint area at their Plant No. 2 in Swatara Township, **Lebanon County**.

05-2001A: Cannondale Corp. (R. D. 7, Friendship Road, Bedford, PA 15522) issued on December 23, 1997, for the operation of a bicycle frame/wheelchair coating line in Bedford Township, **Bedford County**.

67-399-021: American Ash Recycling Corp. of Pennsylvania (6622 Southpoint Drive South, Suite 310, Jacksonville, FL 32216) issued on December 24, 1997, for the construction of a municipal waste combustor ash recycling facility controlled by a fabric collector in West Manchester Township, **York County**.

67-317-016A: UTZ Quality Foods, Inc. (900 High Street, Hanover, PA 17331) issued on January 5, 1998, for the installation of a potato chip fryer equipped with heat exchanger controlled by a mist eliminator and a masa fryer controlled by a mist eliminator in Hanover Borough, **York County**.

Northcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 200 Pine Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3637.

41-305-004E: Keystone Filler & Manufacturing Company (214 Railroad Street, Muncy, PA 17756) issued December 8, 1997, for the construction of carbon product, and the like, processing equipment and the installation of air cleaning devices (various fabric and cartridge collectors) on carbon product, and the like, processing equipment in Muncy Creek Township, **Lycoming County**.

8-316-001B: Masonite Corporation (P. O. Box 311, Towanda, PA 18848) issued December 9, 1997, for the

installation of an air cleaning device (a centrifugal scrubber) on a wood fiber felter (die form felter) area in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**.

12-399-004C: Pennsylvania Sintered Metals, Inc. d/b/a BrownCo Powder Products (P. O. Box 308, Emporium, PA 15834) issued December 16, 1997, for the construction of a powdered metal parts sintering furnace and associated air cleaning device (an in-stack afterburner) in Emporium Borough, Cameron County.

60-318-009C: New Columbia Joist Company (P. O. Box 31, New Columbia, PA 17856) issued December 22, 1997, for the construction of a structural steel (bridging) surface coating operation in White Deer Township, **Union County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

PA-25-095B: Lord Corp. (Erie) (1635 W. 12th St., Erie, PA 16514) issued December 22, 1997, for the construction of an adhesive spray machine in Erie, **Erie County**.

Plan Approval extensions issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

04-000-033: Nova Chemicals, Inc. (400 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) for the construction of a thermoplastic resin manufacturing operation at its Beaver Valley Plant in Potter Township, **Beaver County**.

26-305-034: Matt Canestrale Contracting, Inc. (P. O. Box 234, Belle Vernon, PA 15012) for coal loading, unloading and stockpiling at its LaBelle Site in Luzerne Township, **Fayette County**.

26-310-011B: Commercial Stone Co., Inc. (2200 Springfield Pike, Connellsville, PA 15425) for the construction of a portable stone crusher at its Springfield Pike Quarry in Connellsville Township, **Fayette County**.

26-310-018: Davison Sand & Gravel Company (400 Industrial Blvd., New Kensington, PA 15068) for the construction of a limestone crushing plant at its Connellsville II Quarry in Bullskin Township, **Fayette County**.

26-313-013: Welland Chemical, Inc. (P. O. Box 26, Mill Street, Newell, PA 15466) for the operation of the nitric acid plant at its facility in Newell Borough, **Fayette County**.

32-000-129: CNG Transmission Corporation (625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222) for the installation of engines at its Rochester Mills Station in East Mahoning Township, **Indiana County**.

56-307-001F: FirstMiss Steel, Inc. (Box 509, Hollsopple, PA 15935) for the operation of a baghouse for the oxygen converter at its Stony Creek Plant in Quemahoning Township, **Somerset County**.

63-307-023A: Lukens Steel Company (P. O. Box 494, Washington, PA 15301) for the operation of a baghouse for electric arc furnaces at its Houston Plant in Houston Borough, **Washington County**.

65-305-048: Koppers Industries, Inc. (436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15229) for the operation of a baghouse, desulfurization unit and coke oven gas flare for the coke oven battery in Monessen, **Westmoreland County**.

65-305-049: Koppers Industries, Inc. (436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15229) for the operation of a benzene emission control system and an ammonia still for the coke by-products recovery plant in Monessen, **West-moreland County**.

65-307-054B: Teledyne, Inc. (P. O. Box 151, Latrobe, PA 15650) for the construction of a baghouse for the EAF oxygen lance and AOD vessel at the Teledyne Allvac Plant in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**.

65-307-076: Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp. (100 River Road, Brackenridge, PA 15014) for the installation of the #91 Anneal & Pickle Line located in Vandergrift Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

65-309-074A: American Video Glass Company (777 Technology Drive, Mt. Pleasant, PA 15666) for the construction of a color television glass manufacturing plant located in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Westmoreland County**.

65-310-013A: Davison Sand & Gravel Company (400 Industrial Blvd., New Kensington, PA 15068) for the installation of a baghouse and a wet dust suppression system for a limestone crushing plant at its Whitney Quarry located in Unity Township, **Westmoreland County**.

PA-56-263A: Penn Coal, Inc. (214 College Park Plaza, Johnstown, PA 15904) for the construction of a coal screening operation at its Sarah Mine in Jenner Township, **Somerset County**.

PA-63-101A: Maple Creek Mining, Inc. (981 Route 917, Bentleyville, PA 15314) for the operation of a coal storage area at its coal preparation plant in New Eagle Borough, **Washington County**.

65-304-039: Derry Construction Company, Inc. (R. D. 5, Box 34, Latrobe, PA 15650) for the construction of a sand removal and screening operation in Latrobe Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

REASONABLY AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

(RACT)

Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations for an Operating Permit to comply with 25 Pa. Code § 129.91 for Reasonable Available Control Technology.

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

OP-46-0052: Pottstown Memorial Medical Center (1600 East High Street, Pottstown, PA 19464) issued November 18, 1997, for synthetic minor facility NOx in Pottstown Borough, **Montgomery County**.

OP-46-0057: Hale Products, Inc. (700 Spring Mill Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428) issued November 21, 1997, for facility Major VOC and Minor NOx in Conshohocken Borough, **Montgomery County**.

OP-46-0045A: PECO Energy Company (300 Front Street, West Conshohocken, PA 19428) issued December 4, 1997, for facility NOx in West Conshohocken Borough, **Montgomery County**. **OP-09-0033: JG Furniture Group, Inc.** (114 South Front Street, P. O. Box 9002, Quakertown, PA 18951) issued December 12, 1997, for facility VOC in Quakertown Borough, **Bucks County**.

OP-46-0040: National Label Company (2025 Joshua Road, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444) issued December 17, 1997, for facility VOC in Whitemarsh Township, **Montgomery County**.

OP-46-0006: Allegro Microsystems W. G. Inc. (3900 Welsh Road, Willow Grove, PA 19090) issued December 19, 1997, for facility NOx and VOC in Upper Moreland Township, **Montgomery County**.

OP-09-0007: G.R.O.W.S., Inc. (1121 Bordentown Road, Morrisville, PA 19067) issued December 19, 1997 for facility NOx and VOC in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

OP-09-0077: PECO Energy Company (3901 North Delaware Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19137) issued December 19, 1997, for facility VOC and NOx in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

OP-46-0080: Lower Merion School District (301 East Montgomery Avenue, Ardmore, PA 19003) issued January 8, 1998, for facility Synthetic Minor NOx in Lower Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

OP-09-0041: Atlantic Greenhouse, Inc. (P. O. Box 428, Pipersville, PA 18947) issued January 8, 1998, for facility Presumptive NOx RACT in Plumstead Township, **Bucks County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

65-000-860: Fansteel Hydro Carbide (P. O. Box 363, Latrobe, PA 15650) issued November 26, 1997, for the operation of NOx/VOC sources at its Latrobe Plant located in Unity Township, **Westmoreland County**.

04-000-446: AES Beaver Valley Partners, Inc. (394 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) issued November 7, 1997, for the operation of NOx/VOC sources at its Beaver Valley Cogeneration Plant located in Potter Township, **Beaver County**.

Administrative Amendment of Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations for an Operating Permit to comply with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450 for Reasonable Available Control Technology.

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

OP-46-0026: Global Packaging, Inc. (209 Brower Avenue, Oaks, PA 19456) issued December 24, 1997, for Condition 5A in Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

OP-15-0016: The Worthington Steel Company (45 N. Morehall Road, Malvern, PA 19355) issued January 8, 1998, for Conditions 3C, 9 and 11 in East Whiteland, **Chester County**.

OP-09-0007: G.R.O.W.S., Inc. (1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067) issued December 31, 1997, for incorporation of terms and conditions of EPA's Emission Guidelines in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

OP-09-0021: MRI Flexible Packaging (122 Penns Trail, P. O. Box 128, Newtown, PA 18940) issued January 8, 1998, for revised conditions in Newtown Township, **Bucks County**.

OP-46-0005: Merck & Company, Inc. (P. O. Box 4, WP-20-208, West Point, PA 19486) issued December 10, 1997, for revised conditions in Upper Gwynedd, **Montgomery County**.

ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

ENCROACHMENTS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Persons aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, 400 Market Street, Second Floor, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, 1 (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description.)

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-5485.

E40-464. Encroachment. **Borough of Shickshinny**, 35 West Union Street, Shickshinny, PA 18655. To construct and maintain a flood protection project in and along a 400-foot reach of Shickshinny Creek, consisting of a trapezoidal channel with 24-to 36-inch grouted riprap sides having 1.5:1 slopes, an earthen levee along the left bank and a concrete floodwall along the right bank. The purpose of the project is to reduce the frequency of flooding in the vicinity of this channel reach. The project is located immediately downstream of the S. R. 0011 bridge, along East Vine Street (Shickshinny, PA Quadrangle N: 4.9 inches; W: 3.4 inches), in the Borough of Shickshinny, **Luzerne County**.

E45-326. Encroachment. **Merilyn Chicco**, 1 Forge Road, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301. To maintain a private low-flow road crossing of a tributary to Stony Run, consisting of a 36-inch smooth-lined corrugated plastic pipe. The project is located on the north side of Snow Hill Road (S. R. 1010), approximately 1 mile west of the intersection of S. R. 1010 and S. R. 1005 (Skytop, PA Quadrangle N: 6.8 inches; W: 10.0 inches), in Price Township, **Monroe County**.

E45-333. Encroachment. **Monroe County**, Administrative Center, 1 Quaker Plaza, Stroudsburg, PA 18360. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a concrete spread box beam bridge having two spans of 48 feet and an underclearance of approximately 8 feet across McMichael Creek. A de minimis area of wetlands less than or equal to 0.05 acre will also be permanently filled during the construction of the northern bridge abutment. The bridge is known as Monroe County Bridge No. 7 and is located along Township Road T414 (Beaver Valley Road) just south of S. R. 0209 (Saylorsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 15.4 inches; W: 3.9 inches) in Hamilton Township, **Monroe County**.

E48-258. Encroachment. **Muhlenberg Realty Corporation**, 2545 Schoenersville Road, Bethlehem, PA 18017-7834. To construct and maintain approximately 1,230 l. f. of channel change in a tributary to Monocacy Creek consisting of a cable concrete, trapezoidal channel with an 8-foot bottom width. A 10-foot long extension of a 65-inch × 40-inch CMP arch culvert under S. R. 3017 is also proposed along with nine stormwater outfall structures as described on the attached list. This work is associated with the proposed roadway widening and improvements to Township Road T431 (Macada Road) and S. R. 3017 (Schoenersville Road) for the M.R.C. Subdivision located 1,000 feet east of the intersection of S. R. 0022 and S. R. 3017 (Catasauqua, PA Quadrangle N: 4.4 inches; W: 4.4 inches) in Hanover Township, **Northampton County**.

Northcentral Region, Water Management—Soils and Waterways, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

E08-328. Encroachment. **South Waverly Sewer Authority**, c/o Richard Douglas Secretary, 379 Pennsylvania Ave., South Waverly, PA 18840. To construct, operate and maintain an 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer line within the floodplain of Dry Brook and a 2.5 inch diameter sanitary sewer line beneath Dry Brook for the conveyance of municipal wastewater. The proposed work shall consist of constructing 1) 1,700 linear feet of 8-inch diameter gravity flow sanitary sewer; and 2) 100 linear feet of 2.5-inch diameter pressure flow sanitary sewer. The project is located along the western right of way of SR 0220 at the intersection of Court and Loder Sts. (Sayre, PA Quadrangle N: 22.6 inches; W: 6.1 inches) in South Waverly Borough, **Bradford County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E14-310. Encroachment. **DCNR, Bureau of Forestry**, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete simple span bridge with a span of approximately 35 feet across Little Fishing Creek located on Greens Valley Road, 2.5 miles north of the Spring Township Boundary Line (Mingoville, PA Quadrangle N: 5.62 inches; W: 2.25 inches) in Walker Township, **Centre County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E49-213. Encroachment. Northwestern Academy, 620 Germantown Pike, Lafayette, PA 19444. To construct and maintain twin 10-foot by 8-foot culverts with their associated wingwalls and riprap protection in Quaker Run which is located approximately 1,200 feet south of the SR 0061 bridge over Quaker Run (Mount Carmel, PA Quadrangle N: 6.6 inches; W: 16.7 inches) in Coal Township, Northumberland County. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects.

E53-303. Encroachment. **DCNR, Bureau of Facility Design**, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17705-8451. To construct, operate and maintain a suspension footbridge across Lyman Run. The bridge shall be constructed with a span of 50 feet, a maximum underclearance of 5 feet and a maximum width of 6 feet that is located along the southern right-of-way of Lyman Run Road approximately 1.5 miles west of the intersection of Rock Road and Lyman Run Road (Cherry Springs, PA Quadrangle N: 17.5 inches; W: 5.0 inches) in West Branch Township, **Potter County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E55-150. Encroachment. **Boonie & Son, Inc.**, 28 West Specht St., McClure, PA 17841-0227. To construct and maintain four 48-inch ADS plastic smooth lined culverts with a length of 40 feet in Kern Run located 100 feet north of the SR 0522 bridge over Kern Run (Beavertown, PA Quadrangle N: 0 inch; W: 7.7 inches) in the Borough of Beavertown, **Snyder County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E55-152. Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, 715 Jordan Ave., Montoursville, PA 17754. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 48 inch by 76 inch by 56 linear foot reinforced concrete pipe depressed 1 foot into the substrate in a tributary Middle Creek underneath SR 3008 about 0.75 mile east of Paxtonville (Middleburg, PA Quadrangle N: 4.5 inches; W: 9.5 inches) in Franklin Township, **Snyder County.** This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E57-079. Encroachment. **Paul Heise, Dept. of Transportation**, Eng. Dist. 3-0, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754. Remove an existing structure and to construct, operate and maintain a single cell box culvert that will carry SR 1009, Segment-Offset 0200/0000 across Wolf Run. The work shall consist of installing a reinforced concrete box culvert that will have an underclearance of 5.5 feet, a clear normal span of 20 feet and skewed 70 degrees left ahead. The project is located on the eastern right of way of SR 0087 approximately 800 feet east of the intersection of SR 0087 and SR 1009 (Colley, PA Quadrangle N: 7.1 inches; W: 4.2 inches) in Colley Township, **Sullivan County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) Small Projects. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E59-348. Encroachment. **Mansfield University**, 110 Brook Maintenance Bldg., Mansfield, PA 16933. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 4 foot by 8 foot by 40 foot long concrete box culvert, widen and riprap approximately 425 feet of trapezoidal channel which varies in width between 7-foot—8 foot and height between 4 foot—5 foot and to riprap 266 feet of existing trapezoidal channel. The drainage channel is located in an unnamed tributary to the Tioga River adjacent to Clinton Ave. approximately 0.5 mile southeast of the intersection of SR 6 and 5 (Mansfield, PA Quadrangle N: 9.2 inches; W: 9.6 inches) in Mansfield Borough, **Tioga County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E03-366. Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, P. O. Box 429, Route 286 South, Indiana, PA 15701. To remove the existing Ford City Bridge and to construct and maintain a three-span, steel plate girder bridge having spans of 320 feet, 415 feet and 320 feet and a minimum underclearance of 47 feet across Allegheny River (WWF); to construct and maintain temporary cofferdams during construction. The project is located on S. R. 128, Section 013 (Kittanning, PA Quadrangle N: 2.1 inches; W: 6.3 inches) in Ford City Borough, Manor and North Buffalo Townships, **Armstrong County**.

DAM SAFETY

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, 3rd Floor, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-8568.

D22-096. Dam. **Jacob's Creek**, **LTD.** (1106 Cocoa Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033). To construct, operate and maintain a stormwater detention dam located at the Jacob's Creek residential development in Derry Township, **Dauphin County**.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Northcentral Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 208 W. Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3574.

EA19001NC. Environmental Assessment. **Department of Environmental Protection**, Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation, 2 Public Square, 5th Floor, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790. To reclaim a 65 acre abandoned mine site which will include backfilling strip pits and creating a 6.2 acre wetland. The area is located within the Big Run Watershed, which is classified as CWF in Ch. 93, Water Quality Standards. The center of the project is located approximately 0.5 mile north of the village of Locustdale (Ashland, PA Quadrangle N: 6.0 inches; W: 16.5 inches) in Conyngham Township, **Columbia County**.

SPECIAL NOTICES

Request for Comment and Notice of Public Meeting for the Proposed Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL)

Conewago Creek

The Department of Environmental Protection is holding a public meeting on Tuesday, February 24, 1998, beginning at 7 p.m. at the Londonderry Township Municipal Building, 783 S. Geyer Church Road, Middletown to discuss and accept comments on a proposed TMDL, established in accordance with the requirements of section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act. The Conewago Creek (Stream Code 9243) was listed on Pennsylvania's 1996 Section 303(d) List because water quality standards for dissolved oxygen, and ammonia nitrogen to support the designated uses of trout stocking are not expected to be met even after technology-based controls required by law are installed. This TMDL establishes the following allowable pollutant loading for the unnamed tributary to the Conewago Creek from its headwaters to its confluence with the main stem Conewago Creek, in Londonderry Township, Dauphin County:

NOTICES

Pollutant	TMDL = (Total Maximum Daily Load)	WLA + (Wasteload Allocation —by source)	LA + (Nonpoint Source Allocation)	MOS (Margin of Safety)
Ammonia Nitrogen	1.52 lbs/day	1.46 lbs/day	0 lb/day	0.06 lb/day

Point Source Discharges Affected

Department of Environmental Protection has determined that Cedar Manor Mobile Home Park NPDES Permit Number PA0080721 is the only significant contributor of ammonia nitrogen to the unnamed tributary under critical conditions (the 7 day—10 year low flow). Nonpoint source contributions for ammonia nitrogen is negligible at critical low flow conditions.

The data and all supporting information used to develop the proposed TMDL are available from the Department. To request a copy of the proposed TMDL and an information sheet, contact Roger Musselman, Water Management Program, PA DEP Southcentral Region, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 541-7996. Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or 1 (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Written comments will be accepted at the above address and must be postmarked by March 2, 1998. Persons who plan to make a presentation at the public meeting, should notify DEP no later than 4 p.m. on February 20, 1998. The Department of Environmental Protection will consider all comments in developing the final TMDL, which will be submitted to the EPA for approval.

Brush Creek Basin

The Department of Environmental Protection is holding a public meeting on February 25, 1998 beginning at 1 p.m. at the Meadville Regional Office of the Department of Environmental Protection. Brush Creek was listed on Pennsylvania's 1996 Section 303(d) List because water quality standards for CBOD and Dissolved Oxygen needed to support the designated use of the warm water fishery are not expected to be met even after technology-based controls required by law are installed. This TMDL establishes the following allowable pollutant loadings for Brush Creek from the Municipal Sewer and Water Authority of Cranberry Township discharge downstream for 5.5 miles. Brush Creek is a tributary to Connoquenessing Creek in Cranberry Township, Butler County:

Pollutant	TMDL = (Total Maximum Daily Load)	WLA + (Wasteload Allocation —by source)	LA + (Load Allocation)	MOS (Margin of Safety)
CBOD	512.3	375.3	7.64	131.4
Dissolved Oxygen	190.9	187.7	0	3.2

DEP has determined that the Municipal Sewer and Water Authority of Cranberry Township is the only significant contributor of these pollutants to the affected segment in Brush Creek under critical conditions. Nonpoint source contributions for the D. O. goal violation are negligible at critical low flow conditions.

The data and all supporting information used to develop the proposed TMDL are available from the Department. To request a copy of the proposed TMDL and an information sheet, contact Patrick G. Williams, P. E., Chief, Permits Section, PA DEP Northwest Field Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942. Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling 1(800) 654-5984 (TDD) or 1 (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Written comments will be accepted at the above address and must be postmarked by March 2, 1998. Persons who plan to make a presentation at the public meeting, should notify DEP no later than 4 p.m. on February 20, 1998. Department of Environmental Protection will consider all comments in developing the final TMDL, which will be submitted to the EPA for approval.

French Creek Basin

The Department of Environmental Protection is holding a public meeting on February 25, 1998 beginning at 10 a.m. at the Meadville Regional Office of the Department of Environmental Protection. French Creek was listed on Pennsylvania's 1996 Section 303(d) List because water quality standards for ammonia nitrogen and phosphorus needed to support the designated use of the warm water fishery are not expected to be met even after technology-based controls required by law are installed. This TMDL establishes the following allowable pollutant loadings for French Creek from the City of Meadville downstream for 3.5 miles, a tributary to the Allegheny River, in West Mead and Vernon Townships, Crawford County:

Pollutant	TMDL = (Total	WLA + (Wasteload	LA + (Load	MOS (Margin of
	Maximum Daily Load)	Allocation —by source)	Allocation)	Safety)
NH3-N	663.8	578	67.8	18
Phosphorus	162.4	121.7	40.7	*

* MOS is implicit in determination of water quality criteria, but is unquantifiable.

DEP has determined that Meadville Area Sewer Authority, NPDES PA0026271 is the only significant contributor of these pollutants to the affected segment in French Creek under critical conditions.

NOTICES

The data and all supporting information used to develop the proposed TMDL are available from the Department. To request a copy of the proposed TMDL and an information sheet, contact Patrick G. Williams, P. E., Chief, Permits Section, PA DEP Northwest Field Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942. Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) or 1 (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Written comments will be accepted at the above address and must be postmarked by March 2, 1998. Persons who plan to make a presentation at the public meeting, should notify DEP no later than 4 p.m. on February 20, 1998. Department of Environmental Protection will consider all comments in developing the final TMDL, which will be submitted to the EPA for approval.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-178. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Availability of Interim Policy—Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)

The Department of Environmental Protection announces the availability of an Interim Policy for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs). The Federal National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) regulations, 40 CFR 122.23, require states to issue NPDES permits for CAFOs. A draft CAFO strategy for Pennsylvania will be published in the near future for public comment. Upon consideration of the comments received, DEP will finalize and initiate steps to implement the strategy. This process is expected to be completed within about 12 months, except amendments to state regulations in support of the strategy may take somewhat longer. Until the strategy is finalized and supporting regulations and permits are in place, DEP has established administrative procedures to coordinate an interim program for newly proposed CAFOs.

This interim policy applies to all proposed CAFOs that require the construction of manure storage or animal housing facilities and will have either (1) more than 1,000 animal equivalent units (AEUs), or (2) more than 300 AEUs and the operation is a concentrated animal operation (CAO). The Nutrient Management Act (3 P. S. § 1701 *et seq.*) defines AEU as 1,000 pounds of live weight, and a CAO as an operation where the animal density exceeds two AEUs per acre on an annualized basis. The Department will coordinate with County Conservation Districts to help operators know if they are covered by the interim policy.

The interim policy may be obtained from Ratilal Patel, Division of Wastewater Management, Bureau of Water Quality Protection, 11th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8774, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8774, (717) 787-8184 (express mail: Rachel Carson State Office Building, 11th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2301. Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or 1 (800) 654-5988 (voice users) and request that the call be relayed. The interim policy is also available electronically through the DEP Web site (http://www.dep.state.pa.us).

JAMES M. SEIF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-179. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Proposed General Permit for Short Term Construction Projects; BMR-GP-103

In compliance with the provisions of section 26(b) of the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (Noncoal SMCRA) (52 P. S. § 3326(b)); section 1920-A of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 510-20) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.801—77.807 Noncoal Regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) by this notice proposes to issue a general permit for Short Term Construction Projects (BMR-GP-103).

Description

This general permit is proposed for use by eligible persons for the extraction of noncoal minerals to supply fill material for a specific construction project. The noncoal minerals extracted under this general permit must be used solely on the construction project identified in the registration process and cannot be used or sold for any other purpose. The duration of the mineral extraction may not exceed 1 year unless a 3-month extension can be justified and approved by the Department. The maximum area that a project may affect under this general permit is 5 acres (2.02 hectares).

The issuance of this general permit shall only be valid for licensed mine operators that have submitted an administratively complete and acceptable registration application which has been approved in writing by the Department.

The Department may amend, deny, revoke or suspend an authorization to use this general permit for any project which the Department determines is likely to have an adverse effect on public health, safety, welfare or the environment, or otherwise would not be adequately regulated by the provisions of this general permit.

Registration to Use the General Permit

Persons seeking authorization to operate under this general permit will be required to file an administratively complete and acceptable registration application. The Department will provide the applicant with written notification within 30 days of receipt of an application of approval/disapproval, request for additional information or bond request. The applicant will be required to notify the municipality in which the activities will be located by registered mail that they intend to conduct activities under the general permit. The Department will notify the municipality of its decision to approve or disapprove a registration application.

Persons authorized to operate under this general permit will use erosion and control practices, reclamation practices and revegetation standards described in the general permit.

A bond will be required at the rate of \$1,000 per acre.

This general permit is being proposed under the authority of 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.801—77.807 which will be published as final rulemaking in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* on January 31, 1998.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed general permit are invited to obtain a copy of the proposed general permit from the Department and to submit a written statement to: Department of Environmental Pro-

tection, Bureau of Mining and Reclamation, Permits Division, P. O. Box 8461, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8461, (717) 783-8845.

Comments must be received by April 1, 1998. Comments received within this 60-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final language of the general permit. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. Comments will not be accepted by facsimile. Following the close of the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed general permit. Notice of this determination and the final language of the general permit will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

General Permit for Short-Term Construction Projects BMR-GP-103

1. Authorization—The Department of Environmental Protection hereby authorizes, by general permit, subject to the terms, conditions, and criteria set forth as follows, the extraction of noncoal minerals from a site to supply fill material for a construction project. The material must be used solely on the construction project specified during the registration, and cannot be sold or otherwise used on areas not associated with the specified construction project. The total area to be affected by the noncoal mining activities cannot exceed 5 acres (2.02 hectares). The duration of the mineral extraction cannot exceed 1 year. No blasting activities may take place on the permit. The activities conducted under this general permit are not likely to adversely affect public or private water supplies or encounter the regional groundwater table.

2. *Standards*—This General Permit sets forth the standards to comply with Subchapters C, D, G, H and I of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77. To the extent that the provisions of these subchapters are not addressed in this General Permit, the requirements of the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 apply.

3. *Effective Time Period*—The authorization to use this general permit for the extraction of noncoal minerals from a site to supply fill material for a construction project shall expire 1 year after the surface mining activities have commenced. The time period can be extended up to 3 months if the operator can demonstrate that the additional mining is necessary to complete the construction project and it is not likely that the mining activity will adversely affect public or private water supplies or encounter the regional groundwater table. Even if 1 year has not elapsed, the authorization to mine material under this general permit will terminate once the construction project identified in the registration form reaches a stage where it no longer requires fill from the mining activity.

4. *Fees*—There is no fee required for obtaining authorization under this general permit.

5. Registration and Approval/Disapproval to Use General Permit—Prior to beginning surface mining activities under this general permit, the operator shall submit the registration form along with the required documentation to the appropriate District Mining Office. The District Mining Office will provide written notification concerning the approval/disapproval or a request for additional information or bond request within 30 days of receipt of an application. The surface mining activities shall be conducted in accordance with this general permit and the Department's approval of the registration/application. 6. *Public Notice*—The requirements under 25 Pa. Code § 77.121 (relating to public notices of filing permit applications) are waived for sites operating under this general permit. The operator must notify by registered mail the city, borough, incorporated town or township in which the activities are located that they intend to register the site under this general permit. The Department will notify the city, borough, incorporated town or township of its decision to approve or disapprove the registration/ application.

7. Documentation of Use—The registration form/ application must contain documentation that the noncoal minerals extracted under this general permit will be used on a construction site. This documentation can take the form of either a bid form or a copy of the executed contract. Where a bid form is submitted as part of the registration form/application and the registration form/ application is otherwise approvable, the Department shall approve the registration conditioned upon the operator submitting a copy of the executed contract prior to the initiation of surface mining activities.

8. *Limitations*—The material removed under this general permit can only be used at the construction project identified on the registration form and for which the authorization was approved. The material cannot go to any other construction project, or be taken to a processing or storage area to be used on any other project. The removal of material shall cease once the designated construction project no longer requires fill or on the expiration date of the authorization, whichever is the earlier date.

9. Contract Miners—A person other than the applicant, including an independent subcontractor, may operate on the site provided they comply with the approved general permit authorization and are approved by the Department prior to engaging in surface mining operations. The contract miner will be approved if they have demonstrated compliance with 25 Pa. Code § 77.126(6)—(9) (relating to criteria for permit approval or denial). The person is jointly and severally liable with the permittee for any violations of the act that the permittee is charged with and in which the person participates.

10. Enforcement-The permittee's failure to comply with the laws of the Commonwealth and the rules and regulations of the Department regarding noncoal surface mining activities, or failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this permit, may result in an enforcement action, in permit termination, suspension, revocation and reissuance, or modification. Nothing in this permit shall be construed to preclude the institution of any legal action or to relieve the permittee from any responsibilities, liabilities, or penalties to which the permittee is or may be subject to under the Acts under which this permit is issued or any other applicable provisions of law. When an operator is having difficulty complying with the general permit, the Department may suspend the authorization to operate and require the operator to obtain an individual permit.

11. *Bonding Requirements*—The amount of the bond shall be \$1,000 per acre to be affected, with a \$1,000 minimum bond to be posted on a site. The bond must be submitted to the Department and approved prior to the approval to conduct mining activities under this general permit.

12. *Erosion and Sedimentation Controls*—The activities conducted under this general permit must comply with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. If one of the following suggested

erosion and sedimentation control measures is to be used, the registration form need not contain an erosion and sedimentation control plan. If control measures other than the ones listed are to be used, an erosion and sedimentation control plan must be submitted with the registration.

For sites where the contributory drainage area is less than 5 acres (2.02 hectares) and where the area has a gentle to moderate slope, the operator may use sediment traps and collection ditches, hay bales or filter fabric fences. The sediment traps will be constructed to provide 2,000 cubic feet of storage capacity for every acre (139.75 cubic meters/hectare) of contributory drainage area. Another acceptable method of erosion and sedimentation control is the use of pit sumps. The mineral extraction is conducted in such a manner so that all surface water runoff is contained within the pit. The pit floor is sloped away from the highway to the pit sump.

For sites where the slopes are steep, and the surface water runoff cannot be contained within the pit, the operator shall construct sediment ponds and use collection ditches to convey the runoff to the sediment ponds. The sediment ponds will be sized to provide 7,000 cubic feet of storage for every acre (489.46 cubic meters/ hectare) of contributory drainage area.

13. *Processing of Material*—The only processing allowed on sites covered by this general permit will be wet sand and gravel screening operations and dry sand and gravel operations processing of less than 150 tons per hour (147 metric tons/hour) of unconsolidated materials. The processing of material must be approved as a part of the registration.

14. *Reclamation*—In general, the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 77.595 (relating to concurrent reclamation) are not applicable to operations authorized by this general permit. The Department reserves the right to require concurrent reclamation as provided for in § 77.595 (relating to concurrent reclamation) at a particular operation authorized under this general permit. If the applicant intends to use the reclamation plan described and one of the seed mixtures specified in the registration form a separate reclamation plan is not required. If the applicant intends to use alternative reclamation procedures or seed mixtures, the registration application must contain a reclamation and/or revegetation plan.

Sites must be reclaimed so that no slopes will exceed 35 degrees and the site will have positive drainage and will not pond water. No excavation of material can occur within 25 feet (7.26 meters) of the property line unless approved by the Department. A minimum of 12 inches (0.30 meters) of topsoil, or subsoil if the topsoil is less than 12 inches (0.30 meters), shall be saved and redistributed evenly across the site as required under 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.512-77.514 (relating to removal, storage, and redistribution). Lime and fertilizer will be applied in accordance with a soil test. The site will be seeded and mulch (hay or straw) will be applied at a minimum rate of $2 \frac{1}{2}$ to 3 tons/acre (6.05-7.41 metric tons/hectare). Revegetation shall be completed no later than the end of the first growing season, as defined under 25 Pa. Code § 77.612 (relating to timing), after the mineral extraction and regrading is completed.

15. *Bond Release*—The operator will notify the affected landowner of the request for bond release by certified letter. A copy of the certified letter and return receipt must be included with the request for bond release. The

affected landowner will have 30 days to notify the Department of any concerns they have about the reclamation.

Sites revegetated with grasses will be monitored for at least 1 year from the date of initial planting. Sites revegetated with trees will be monitored for two growing seasons (Spring and Fall). The bond posted for the site will be released after the monitoring period has elapsed and the revegetation has met the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 77.618 (relating to standards for successful revegetation). The monitoring period for sites revegetated with grasses will be for at least 1 year from the date of initial planting. Sites revegetated with trees will be monitored for 2 growing seasons (Spring and Fall).

16. No condition of this general permit shall release the permittee from any responsibility or requirement under other applicable Federal or Pennsylvania statutes or regulations or local ordinances.

17. Conditions for Operation under the General Permit—

a. Any modifications to erosion and sedimentation control facilities necessary to meet the terms and conditions of this permit require prior written approval.

b. The permittee shall conduct all surface mining activities as described in the approved registration of the mining activities under the general permit and all supporting documents which are incorporated herein by reference. Where there is a conflict between the application and the supporting documentation and the terms and conditions of this permit, the terms and conditions of this permit shall supersede any conflicting provisions of the application and supporting documents or revisions to the application.

c. As a condition of this permit and of the permittee's authority to conduct the activities authorized by this permit, the permittee hereby authorizes and consents to allow authorized employees or agents of the Department, without advance notice or a search warrant, upon presentation of appropriate credentials, and without delay, to have access and to inspect all areas on which surface mining activities are being or will be conducted. The authorization and consent shall include consent to collect samples, to take photographs, to perform measurements, surveys, and other tests, to inspect any monitoring equipment, to inspect the methods of operation, and to inspect and/or copy documents required by the Department to be maintained.

d. The issuance of this authorization to conduct surface mining activities under a general permit does not convey any property rights in either real or personal property, or any exclusive privileges, nor does it authorize any injury to private property or any invasion of personal rights.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-180. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Proposed Revision to the State Implementation Plan for Ozone Meeting the Requirements of the Alternative Ozone Attainment Demonstration Policy (Phase I and II); Public Hearing

Ground-level ozone concentrations above the Federal health-based standard are a serious human health threat,

and also can cause damage to important food crops, forests and wildlife. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is seeking public comment on two plans required by the Clean Air Act to reduce ozone concentrations in the Philadelphia ozone nonattainment area (Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery and Philadelphia counties). To gether, these plans meet the requirements for reducing volatile organic compounds (or equivalent) by 3% per year from 1996 through 2005 and demonstrating that the area will meet the health-based ozone standard.

States may meet these requirements in two phases. The Phase I plan documents reductions from 1996 through 1999 and commits to adopt additional necessary controls. The Phase II plan documents subsequent reductions, describes current air quality monitoring and provides air quality modeling information for the attainment demonstration. It also describes Pennsylvania's efforts to reduce transport of pollution from outside its borders. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to submit these documents to the Federal Environmental Protection Agency to revise the Pennsylvania State Implementation Plan (SIP) for ozone.

The Department will hold a public hearing to receive comments on both of the proposed SIP revisions. The public hearing will be held at 1 p.m. on March 2, 1998 at the Department of Environmental Protection's office at 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Vickie Walters at (717) 787-9495 or at P. O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105 to reserve a time to present testimony. If you do not reserve a time to testify, you will be able to testify after pre-registered witnesses. Each witness must keep oral testimony to 10 minutes. Please submit three written copies of the oral testimony at the hearing. Each organization should designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf.

Persons interested in submitting written comments should send the comments to J. Wick Havens, Chief, Division of Air Resource Management, P. O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468. Written comments on Phase I must be received by the close of business, April 10, 1998. Written comments on Phase II must be received by the close of business, March 9, 1998. Copies of the proposed revision may be obtained from J. Wick Havens at the above address or by telephone at (717) 787-4310 (e-mail: Havens.Wick@A1.dep.state.pa.us). This proposal is also available on the DEP Web site at http://www.dep. state.pa.us (choose Public Participation Center/Proposals Open for Comment).

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding, should contact J. Wick Havens at the above address or telephone number, or for TDD users, the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984 to discuss how the Department can best accommodate their needs.

JAMES M. SEIF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-181. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Design Professional Selections

The Selections Committee for the Department of General Services will meet to consider selections of Design Professionals for the following projects:

Project No. DGS 182-12—Flood Control Project, Hazel Dyke between State Drive Bridge and Lincoln Avenue Bridge, City of Lebanon, Lebanon County, PA. Construction Cost: \$1,200,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, reinforced concrete channel on Hazel Dyke beginning at State Drive and continue downstream to tie into existing channel at Lincoln Avenue (500 feet).

Project No. DGS 403-72—Utility/Infrastructure Renovations, Cheyney University, Delaware County, PA. Construction Cost: \$5,161,882. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, renovation/retrofit of electrical distribution systems including primary and secondary distribution and transfer switch replacement, service selection switch replacement, sub-metering, distribution panel replacements, disconnect and breaker replacement. Also included are renovations/retrofit of the steam, condensate, water, water storage, distribution and sewer systems. In addition, restoration/retrofit of heat dissipation, elimination and recovery systems.

Project No. DGS 509-29—Reconstruction or Replacement of Boilers to Meet Emissions Requirements and Upgrade Steam Distribution System, Norristown State Hospital, Norristown, Montgomery County, PA. Construction Cost: \$3,270,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, renovation of Boiler Plant to meet EPA and DEP standards. Project also includes upgrading feed water system, water treatment system and electrical system; replacement of steam/condensate lines, valves and renovation of Boiler Plant Structure. Life cycle cost analysis to be done for alternative fuel use and/or major retrofit for emission control.

Project No. DGS 552-28—Installation of Integrated and Updated Fire Alarm System for Entire Facility, Polk Center, Polk, Venango County, PA. Construction Cost: \$1,200,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, upgrade of existing fire alarm system to meet NFPA Code, including alarm devices, smoke and heat detectors, wiring, duct detectors, fire doors and sprinkler systems.

Project No. DGS 655-8—Conversion of Theatre into a Performing Arts Center, Warner Theatre, Erie, Erie County, PA. Construction Cost: \$8,250,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, restoration of the auditorium and lobby; replace deteriorated building systems, including HVAC, electrical and plumbing; bring building into ADA compliance, including elevator; expand stage, stage support areas and theatrical equipment systems; provide dressing room facilities; modification of fire protection system and exterior envelope.

Project No. DGS 999-6—Development, Phase II, Commonwealth Conservation Center, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, PA. Construction Cost: \$1,040,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, renovation of the mechanical, electrical and other support systems which includes new HVAC system, exhaust systems, fume hoods, plumbing, electrical, fire and security and ADA compliance. The Center is a specialized laboratory which treats historical and archaeological artifacts that require very specialized environmental conditions (temperature/

humidity). (See Special Note under Requirements and Information section regarding Design Expertise.)

Project No. DGS 1103-60—Sports Center Expansion, University of Pittsburgh, Bradford Campus, Bradford, McKean County, PA. Construction Cost: \$5,833,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, an approximately 60,000 GSF addition to allow for expansion of academic/administrative programs including health, physical and recreational education, intramural recreation and intercollegiate athletics. Interior renovation of existing building (23,000 GSF) appropriate for academic/ administrative/related ancillary programs including ADA and energy efficient HVAC and electrical systems. The addition shall be connected/compatible with University data/video/voice systems. Also, site work including parking lots, basketball courts, soccer-intramural-softballbaseball fields, site and field lighting. (See Special Note under Requirements and Information section regarding Design Expertise.)

Project No. DGS 1570-6—Expansion of Support Facilities, State Correctional Institution, Greensburg, Westmoreland County, PA. Construction Cost: \$3,458,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, construction of an approximately 15,000 sq. ft. gymnasium including weight/exercise room, visiting team locker room, office space and restrooms for staff and inmates. Existing gymnasium converted into two floors; first floor will be inmate dining and second floor for offices and a chapel. Existing inmate dining area to be used for expanded food preparation area and staff dining. Interior court yard to be enclosed and used as additional treatment rooms, in-patient area and offices.

Requirements and Information

Special Note

Firms applying for **Project No. DGS 999-6** must show experience in designing environmental systems for museums and for conservation laboratories. The firm should also have experience in dealing with the specialized needs of laboratory facilities (scientific labs, conservation labs or hospitals).

Firms applying for **Project No. DGS 1103-60** shall have demonstrated experience in the design of university athletic and recreation facilities of similar scope.

Note—Project Program

A Project Program, prepared by the Using Agency, for the above advertised projects may be available and can be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468.

Instructions for Filing Application

Professionals will not be considered by the Committee until all of the following requirements are met.

(a) Signed Revised 1994 Form 150, not more than 1 year old as of the deadline date stated in paragraph (d) as follows, must be filed with the Department of General Services for the requesting professional firm and the designated key consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S). All signatures on Form 150 must be original signatures. Consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) shall be deemed to be designated key consultants. If these documents are not on file with the Department, the requesting professional firm must submit them with firm's application (Form 150-S). A photocopy of Form 150 without an original signature of a

principal of the firm is not acceptable. Revised 1994 Form 150, Architect/Engineer Questionnaire, may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468.

(b) The requesting professional firm shall obtain from each consultant listed in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) a signed letter of certification on the consultant's letterhead, attesting to the firm's consent to participate in the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) for the specific project. Signed letters of certification from consultants are required and constitute a part of the requesting professional firm's application (Form 150-S) for the specific project. All signatures on letters of certification must be original signatures.

(c) The requesting professional firm must submit six signed copies of Revised 1994 Form 150-S, Specific Project Form, for each project herein advertised in which the firm is interested and qualified to perform. All signatures on Form 150-S must be original signatures. For architectural projects and, when appropriate, for engineering projects, the Professional shall supply photographs showing a maximum of two different views of each of the three projects described in Question 14, Page 5 of the application (Form 150-S). The requesting professional firm or Joint Venture members must be the Professional of Record for the projects described in Question 14, Page 5 of the application (Form 150-S). It is not acceptable to list work performed by key consultants. The identification and appropriate supportive information concerning each photograph shall include the name, project title, location and the name of the Professional of Record. Renderings and brochures will not be accepted in lieu of photographs. The photographs shall be attached to each copy of the application, (Form 150-S). The pages of each copy of revised 1994 Form 150-S must be stapled with photographs and consultant's letters of certification followed by photocopies of licenses of registered professionals included as the last section of the application. Do not bind the application (Form 150-S) in any way to any other documentation. Do not bind the application (Form 150-S) in a binder of any type. Revised 1994 Form 150-S may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. (717) 783-8468.

(d) A complete project submission, which consists of documents described in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) above, must be received on or before the close of business (5 p.m.) Thursday, February 19, 1998, and addressed to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. Fax applications are not acceptable.

Project submissions must be made on the current 1994 forms. Outdated forms are not acceptable.

(e) The Selections Committee may at its discretion establish interviews with any or all of the Professionals who have requested consideration for appointment as designer for the above projects. If an interview is required, the Professional will be notified by the Committee as to the date, time and location.

(f) Additional information, in writing, may be requested by the Committee as required.

Additional services—indoor air quality assessment program and hazardous materials

The Professional firm selected to design a project will be expected to perform and administer, when required by the Department as Additional Services, an Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program during Building or Renovation Commissioning and the sampling, testing, inspection and monitoring for removal of any asbestos, other hazardous waste or contaminants encountered during project design or construction, unless otherwise stated in the Scope.

The professional agrees to comply with the terms of the Agreement and specifically as it relates to the Professional Liability Insurance and the General Liability Insurance Requirements.

The Selections Committee encourages responses from small firms, minority firms, women-owned firms and firms who have not previously performed State work, and will consider Joint Ventures, which will enable them to participate in this program.

All applications submitted are subject to review by the Selections Committee. The Selections Committee disclaims any liability whatsoever as to its review of the applications submitted and in formulating its recommendations for selection. All recommendations for selection made by the Committee shall be final under the act of July 22, 1975 (P. L. 75, No. 45).

> GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-182. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Laboratories Approved to Determine Urine Controlled Substance Content Under the Clinical Laboratory Act, the Vehicle Code, the Fish and Boat Code and the Game and Wildlife Code

The following laboratories are licensed by the Department of Health (Department) under the Clinical Laboratory Act (35 P.S. §§ 2151-2165) and/or the Federal Clinical Laboratory Improvement Act of 1967 (42 U.S.C.A. § 263a) and are currently approved by the Department under 28 Pa. Code § 5.50 (relating to approval to provide special analytical services) to perform analyses of urine for the determination of controlled substances or their biotransformation products. This approval is based on demonstrated proficiency in tests conducted by the Bureau of Laboratories of the Department. These laboratories are also approved and designated for purposes of the Vehicle Code (75 Pa.C.S. §§ 1547 and 3755) (relating to chemical testing to determine amount of alcohol or controlled substance; reports by emergency room personnel), the Fish and Boat Code (30 Pa.C.S. § 5125) (relating to chemical testing to determine amount of alcohol or controlled substance) and the Game and Wildlife Code (34 Pa.C.S. § 2502) (relating to hunting or furtaking under the influence of alcohol or controlled substance), as qualified to perform the types of services which will reflect the presence of controlled substances or their biotransformation products in urine.

Depending upon their capability and performance in proficiency surveys, laboratories are approved to perform screening and/or confirmatory urine drug analyses. Laboratories approved to perform screening tests only are designated on the approval list by an "S" after the laboratory's name. Laboratories approved to perform confirmatory testing only are designated by a "C" following the laboratory's name. Those approved to perform both screening and confirmatory analyses are designated by the letters "SC". Screening analyses provide a presumptive indication that a controlled substance is present. Confirmatory testing is used to substantiate screening results.

Persons seeking forensic urine drug analysis services from any of the listed laboratories should determine that the laboratory employs techniques and procedures acceptable for the purpose. They should also determine that the director of the facility is agreeable to performing analyses for that purpose. Persons seeking the analyses are responsible for specifying the extent to which the presence of a controlled substance is to be verified. That specification should be predicated upon the purpose for which the analysis is being sought.

The list of approved laboratories will be revised semiannually and published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Questions regarding this list should be directed to M. Jeffery Shoemaker, Ph.D., Director, Division of Chemistry and Toxicology, Department of Health, Bureau of Laboratories, P. O. Box 500, Exton, PA 19341-0500, (610) 363-8500. Persons with a disability may also submit questions to Dr. Shoemaker in alternative formats, such as audiotape, braille or using TDD: (717) 783-6514. Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this document (for example, large print, audiotape, braille), should contact M. Jeffery Shoemaker so that the necessary arrangements may be made.

Abington Memorial Hospital-S 1200 Old York Road Abington, PA 19001 215-576-2350

ACT Lab Services, Inc.-SC 270 Commerce Drive Fort Washington, PA 19034 215-283-6370 Albert Einstein Medical Center North-SC 5500 Old York Road Philadelphia, PA 19141 215-456-6100 Allegheny County Department of Labs., Toxicology Section-S **10 County Office Building** Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-355-6873 Allegheny General Hospital Dept. Lab. Med.-S 320 East North Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15212 412-359-3521 Allegheny University Hospital-Center City-S Broad and Vine Streets, MS 113 Philadelphia, PA 19102 215-448-7154 Allegheny University Hospital-East Falls-S 3300 Henry Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19129 215-842-6615 Allegheny University Hospital-Graduate-S 1 Graduate Plaza-Pepper Pavilion, 4th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19146 215-893-2240

Allegheny University Hospital-Parkview-S 1331 East Wyoming Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19124 215-537-7430

NOTICES

Allegheny University Hospitals-Bucks County Division-S 225 Newtown Road Warminster, PA 18974 215-441-6700 Allegheny University STAT-TOX-SC Broad and Vine Streets 6th Floor MS 431

Broad and Vine Streets, 6th Floor MS 431 Philadelphia, PA 19102 215-762-7828

Altoona Hospital-S 620 Howard Avenue Altoona, PA 16601 814-946-2340

American Medical Laboratories-SC 14225 Newbrook Drive Chantilly, VA 20153 703-802-6900

Analytic Biochemistries, Inc.-SC 1680-D Loretta Avenue Feasterville, PA 19053 215-322-9210

Associated Clinical Laboratories-SC 1526 Peach Street Erie, PA 16501 814-453-6621

Associated Regional & Univ. Path.-SC 500 Chipeta Way Salt Lake City, UT 84108 800-242-2787

Ayer Clinical Lab-Penn Hospital-S Eighth and Spruce Streets Philadelphia, PA 19107 215-829-3541

Bendiner & Schlesinger, Inc.-SC 47 Third Avenue New York, NY 10003 212-254-2300

Bon Secours-Holy Family Reg. Health-S 2500 Seventh Avenue Altoona, PA 16602 814-949-4495

Braddock Medical Center-S 412 Holland Avenue Braddock, PA 15104 412-636-5000

Bradford Hospital-S 116-156 Interstate Parkway Bradford, PA 16701 814-834-8282

Brandywine Hospital and Trauma Center-S Route 30 Bypass Coatesville, PA 19320 610-383-8000

Brownsville General Hospital-S 125 Simpson Road Brownsville, PA 15417 412-785-7200

Canonsburg General Hospital-S RD 1, Box 147, Route 519 Canonsburg, PA 15317 412-745-6100

Carlisle Hospital-S 245 Parker Street Carlisle, PA 17013 717-249-1212

Cedar Crest Emergicenter-S 1101 South Cedar Crest Blvd. Allentown, PA 18103 610-433-4260 Centre Community Hospital-S 1800 East Park Avenue State College, PA 16803 814-234-6117 Chambersburg Hospital-S 112 North Seventh Street Chambersburg, PA 17201 717-267-7152 Charles Cole Memorial Hospital-S RD 1, Box 205 Coudersport, PA 16915 814-274-9300 Chester County Hospital-S 701 East Marshall Street West Chester, PA 19380 610-431-5182 Chestnut Hill Hospital-S 8835 Germantown Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19118 215-248-8630 Children's Hospital of Philadelphia-S One Children's Center, 34th & Civic Center Blvd. Philadelphia, PA 19104 215-590-1000 Clarendon Laboratory-SC 1125 Flatbush Avenue Brooklyn, NY 11226 718-856-4700 Clarion Hospital-S 1 Hospital Drive Clarion, PA 16214 814-226-9500 Clinical Science Laboratory, Inc.-S **51 Francis Avenue** Mansfield, MA 02048 508-339-6106 **Clintox Laboratories-SC** 601 Gay Street Phoenixville, PA 19460 610-933-6550 **Community General Osteopathic Hospital-S** 4300 Londonderry Road, P.O. Box 3000 Harrisburg, PA 17109 717-657-7214 Community Hospital of Lancaster-S 1100 East Orange Street Lancaster, PA 17604 717-397-3711 **Community Medical Center-S** 1822 Mulberry Street Scranton, PA 18510 717-969-8000 CompuChem Laboratories, Inc.-SC 1904 Alexander Drive Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 919-549-8263 Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital-S

1086 Franklin Street Johnstown, PA 15905 814-534-9000

NOTICES

Crozer-Chester Medical Center-S 1 Medical Center Blvd. Upland, PA 19013 610-447-2000 **Delaware County Memorial Hospital-S** 501 North Lansdowne Avenue Drexel Hill, PA 19026 610-284-8100 Delaware Valley Medical Center-S 200 Oxford Valley Road Langhorne, PA 19047 215-949-5275 Department of Pathology & Lab Med-HUP-SC 3400 Spruce Street Philadelphia, PA 19104 215-662-3435 **Divine Providence Hospital-S** 1100 Grampian Blvd. Williamsport, PA 17701 717-326-8167 **Doylestown Hospital-S** 595 West State Street Doylestown, PA 18901 215-345-2250 DrugScan, Inc.-SC 1119 Mearns Road, P.O. Box 2969 Warminster, PA 18974 215-674-9310 DrugScan, Inc.-Limerick Division-S Sanatoga & Evergreen Roads Sanatoga, PA 19464 610-327-1200 DrugScan, Inc.-Peach Bottom Division-S 1848 Lay Road (Atom Road) Delta. PÅ 17314 717-456-3026 Easton Hospital-S 250 South 21st Street Easton, PA 18042 610-250-4140 Elk County Regional Medical Center-S 94 Hospital Street Ridgway, PA 15853 814-776-6111 Episcopal Hospital-S 100 East Lehigh Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19125 215-427-7333 Evangelical Community Hospital-S 1 Hospital Drive Lewisburg, PA 17837 717-522-2510 Fitness for Duty Center-S Pennsylvania Power and Light Company PO Box 467 Berwick, PA 18603 717-542-3336 Forbes Regional Health Center-S 2570 Havmaker Road Monroeville, PA 15146 412-858-2560 Frankford Hospital-Torresdale Division-S Knights and Red Lion Roads Philadelphia, PA 19114 215-612-4000

Frankford Hospital-Frankford Division-S Frankford Avenue and Wakeling Street Philadelphia, PA 19124 215-831-2068 Frick Hospital and Community Health Center-S 508 S. Church Street Mount Pleasant, PA 15666 412-547-1500 Garcia Laboratory-S 2195 Spring Arbor Road Jackson, MI 49203 517-787-9600 Geisinger Medical Center-SC North Academy Road Danville. PA 17822 717-271-6338 Geisinger Wyoming Valley Medical Center-S 1000 E. Mountain Drive Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711 717-826-7830 Germantown Hospital & Medical Center-S One Penn Blvd. Philadelphia, PA 19144 215-951-8800 GHS-City Avenue Hospital-S 4150 City Avenue, Dept. of Pathology Philadelphia, PA 19131 215-871-1000 Gnaden Huetten Memorial Hospital-S 11th and Hamilton Streets Lehighton, PA 18235 610-377-1300 Good Samaritan Hospital-S 4th and Walnut Streets, PO Box 1281 Lebanon, PA 17042 717-270-7500 Good Samaritan Regional Medical Center-S 700 East Norwegian Street Pottsville, PA 17901 717-622-3400 GPU Nuclear Corp., TMI Med. Dept.-S P.O. Box 480 Middletown, PA 17057 717-948-8189 Harrisburg Hospital-S South Front Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 717-782-3131 Hazleton General Hospital-S East Broad Street Hazleton, PA 18201 717-454-2441 Health Network Laboratories-SC 2024 Lehigh Street Allentown, PA 18103 610-402-8150 Health Quest Medical Laboratories, Inc.-S 1503 Sunset Drive, Suite 4 Pottstown, PA 19464 610-327-2520 Holy Redeemer Hospital-S 1648 Huntingdon Pike Meadowbroop, PA 19046

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 28, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 1998

215-947-3000

570

Holy Spirit Hospital-SC 503 North 21st Street Camp Hill, PA 17011 717-763-2206 Horizon Hospital System-Greenville Campus-S 110 North Main Street Greenville, PA 16125 412-588-2100 Horizon Hospital System-Shenango Campus-S 2200 Memorial Drive Farrell. PA 16121 412-981-3500 Indiana Hospital Dept. Lab. Med.-S P.O. Box 788 Indiana, PA 15701 412-357-7166 Jeanes Hospital-S 7600 Central Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19111 215-728-2347 Jersey Shore Hospital-S 1020 Thompson Street Jersey Shore, PA 17740 717-398-0100 John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital-S Cheltenham and Langdon Streets Philadelphia, PA 19124 215-831-7203 Kensington Hospital-S 136 West Diamond Street Philadelphia, PA 19122 215-426-8100 Lab Corp of America Holdings-SC 1447 York Court Burlington, NC 27216 800-334-5161 Lab Corp of America Holdings-SC 69 First Avenue - PO Box 500 Raritan, NJ 08869 201-526-2400 LabOne, Inc.-SC 8915 Lenexa Drive Overland Park, KS 66214 913-888-1770 Lancaster General Hospital-S 555 North Duke Street- PO Box 3555 Lancaster, PA 17603 717-299-5511 Lancaster General Hospital-Susquehanna Division-S 306 North Seventh Street Columbia, PA 17512 717-684-2841 Latrobe Area Hospital-S West Second Avenue Latrobe, PA 15650 412-537-1550 Lee Hospital-S 320 Main Street Johnstown, PA 15901 814-533-0130 Lewistown Hospital-S **Highland Avenue** Lewistown, PA 17044 717-248-5411

Lock Haven Hospital-S 24 Cree Drive Lock Haven, PA 17745 717-893-5000 Magee Women's Hospital-S Forbes Avenue and Halket Street Pittsburgh, PA 15213 412-647-4651 Main Line Clinical Laboratories-Bryn Mawr CP-S Bryn Mawr Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 610-526-3554 Main Line Clinical Laboratories-Lankenau CP-S 100 East Lancaster Avenue Wynnewood, PA 19096 610-645-2615 Main Line Clinical Laboratories-Paoli Memorial CP-S 255 West Lancaster Avenue Paoli. PA 19301 610-648-1000 Meadville Medical Center-Liberty Street-S 751 Liberty Street Meadville, PA 16335 814-336-3121 MedExpress/National Lab Center-SC 3955 Vantech Drive Memphis, TN 38115 901-795-1515 Medlab Clinical Testing, Inc.-SC 212 Cherry Lane New Castle, DE 19720 800-633-5221 MedTox Laboratories. Inc.-SC 402 West County Road D New Brighton, MN 55112 612-636-7466 Mercy Health Lab-Mercy Fitzgerald Hospital-S Lansdowne Avenue and Bailey Road Darby, PA 19023 610-237-4175 Mercy Health Lab-Mercy Hospital/Phila.-S 5301 Cedar Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19143 215-748-9170 Mercy Hospital Laboratory-S Pride and Locust Streets Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-232-7831 Methodist Hospital Div./TJUH, Inc.-S 2301 South Broad Street Philadelphia, PA 19148 215-952-9059 Miner's Hospital of N. Cambria-S 2205 Crawford Avenue Spangler, PA 15775 814-948-7171 Monongahela Valley Hospital, Inc.-S Country Club Road - Route 88 Monongahela, PA 15063 412-258-2000 Montgomery Hospital-S Powell and Fornance Streets Norristown, PA 19401

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 28, NO. 5, JANUARY 31, 1998

610-270-2173

NOTICES

Nason Hospital-S Nason Drive Roaring Spring, PA 16673 814-224-6215 National BioStudios-S

5846 Distribution Drive Memphis, TN 38141 901-795-1700

National Medical Services, Inc.-SC 3701 Welsh Road Willow Grove, PA 19090 215-657-4900

Nazareth Hospital-S 2601 Holme Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19152 215-335-6245

North Penn Hospital-S 100 Med Campus Drive Lansdale, PA 19446 215-368-2100

Northwest Medical Center-Oil City Campus-S 174 E. Bissell Avenue Oil City, PA 16301 814-677-1711

Omega Medical Laboratories, Inc.-SC 2001 State Hill Road, Suite 100 Wyomissing, PA 19610 610-378-1900

Penna. Dept. of Health, Bureau of Labs.-SC P.O. Box 500 Exton, PA 19341-0500 610-363-8500

Pharmchem Laboratories, Inc.-SC 1505-A O'Brien Drive Menlo Park, CA 94025 415-328-6200

Phoenixville Hospital-S 140 Nutt Road Phoenixville, PA 19460 610-933-9281

Pittsburgh Criminalistics-SC 1320 5th Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-391-6118

Pocono Medical Center Lab.-S 206 East Brown Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 717-476-3544

Polyclinic Hospital-S 2601 North Third Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-782-4141

Pottstown Memorial Medical Center-S 1600 East High Street Pottstown, PA 19464 610-327-7111

Pottsville Hospital and Warne Clinic-S 420 South Jackson Street Pottsville, PA 17901 717-621-5262

Premier Research Worldwide-S 124-34 South 15th Street Philadelphia, PA 19102 215-972-0420 Presbyterian Medical Center of Phila.-S 3400 Spruce Street - Dept. of Pathology Philadelphia, PA 19104 215-662-3435

Princeton Biomedical Laboratories, Inc.-S 2000-B Hartel Complex Levittown, PA 19057 215-943-0700

Psychemedics Corporation-SC 5832 Uplander Way Culver City, CA 90230 800-522-7424

Quest Diagnostics, Inc.-SC 4444 Giddings Road Auburn Hills, MI 48326 800-444-0106

Quest Diagnostics, Inc.-S 1901 Sulphur Spring Road Baltimore, MD 21227 301-247-9100

Quest Diagnostics of PA, Inc.-S 900 Business Center Drive Horsham, PA 19044 215-957-9300

Quest Diagnostics of PA, Inc.-SC 875 Greentree Road, 4 Parkway Center Pittsburgh, PA 15220 412-920-7600

Quest Diagnostics-SC 7470-A Mission Valley Road San Diego, CA 92108-4406 800-446-4728

Quest Diagnostics, Inc.-SC One Malcolm Avenue Teterboro, NJ 07608 201-288-0900

Quintiles Laboratories, Ltd.-SC 5500 Highlands Parkway, Suite 600 Smyrna, GA 30082 770-434-8492

Reading Hospital & Medical Center-S 6th and Spruce Streets Reading, PA 19603 610-378-6080

Redwood Toxicology Laboratory-SC 3573 Westwind Boulevard Santa Rosa, CA 95403 707-577-7958

Robert Packer Hospital-S 200 S. Wilbur Avenue Sayre, PA 18840 717-888-6666

Roxborough Memorial Hospital-S 5800 Ridge Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19128 215-483-9900

Sacred Heart Hospital-S Fourth and Chew Streets Allentown, PA 18102 610-776-4727

Saint Clair Memorial Hospital-S 1000 Bower Hill Road Pittsburgh, PA 15243 412-561-4900

572

NOTICES

Saint Francis Hospital of New Castle-S 1000 South Mercer Street New Castle, PA 16101 412-658-3511 Saint Joseph Hospital-S 250 College Avenue, P.O. Box 3509 Lancaster, PA 17604 717-291-8022 Saint Mary Hospital-S Langhorne and Newtown Roads Langhorne, PA 19047 215-750-2162 Scientific Testing Labs, Inc.-SC 463 Southlake Boulevard Richmond, VA 23236 800-977-9130 Serenity Hall, Inc.-S 414 West Fifth Street Erie, PA 16057 814-459-4775 Shadyside Hospital-S 5230 Centre Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15232 412-622-2315 Sharon Regional Health System-S 740 East State Street Sharon, PA 16146 412-983-3911 Sierra Analytical Laboratories-SC 625 East Drinker Street Dunmore, PA 18512 717-341-2224 Skippack Medical Laboratory-S 3887 Skippack Pike Skippack, PA 19474 610-584-1669 SmithKline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc.-SC 400 Egypt Road Norristown, PA 19403 610-631-4200 SmithKline Bio-Science Laboratories-SC 7600 Tyrone Avenue Van Nuys, CA 91405 818-376-6259 Somerset Hospital-S 225 South Center Avenue Somerset, PA 15501 814-443-2626 South Hills Health System - Jefferson-S 575 Coal Valley Road Pittsburgh, PA 15236 412-469-5723 Southern Chester County Medical Center-S 1015 West Baltimore Pike West Grove, PA 19390 610-869-1080

Specialty Laboratories-S 2211 Michigan Avenue Santa Monica, CA 90404 310-828-6543

St. Francis Central Hospital-S 1200 Centre Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-562-3060

St. Francis Medical Center-S 400-45th Street Pittsburgh, PA 15201 412-622-4838 St. Joseph Quality Medical Laboratory-SC 215 North 12th Street, Box 316 Reading, PA 19603 610-378-2200 St. Joseph's Hospital-Div. NPHS-S 16th Street and Girard Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19130 215-787-9000 St. Margaret's Memorial Hospital-S 815 Freeport Road Pittsburgh, PA 15215 412-784-4000 St. Mary's Regional Medical Center-S 763 Johnsonburg Road St. Mary's, PA 15857 814-834-8519 Suburban General Hospital-S 100 South Jackson Avenue Bellevue, PA 15202 412-734-6000 Suburban General Hospital-S 2701 DeKalb Pike Norristown, PA 19404 610-278-2075 Taylor Hospital, Div. of CCMC-S 175 E. Chester Pike Ridley Park, PA 19078 610-595-6450 TechNow-S 2710 Township Line Road Havertown, PA 19083 610-449-5039 **Temple Lower Bucks Hospital-S** 501 Bath Road Bristol, PA 19007 215-785-9200 Temple University Hospital-S 3401 North Broad Street Philadelphia, PA 19140 215-221-3453 The Medical Center-Beaver, PA, Inc.-S 1000 Dutch Ridge Road Beaver, PA 15009 412-728-7000 Thomas Jefferson University Hospital-S 125 South 11th Street-204 Pavilion Philadelphia, PA 19107 215-955-6374 **Titusville Area Hospital-S** 406 West Oak Street Titusville, PA 16354 814-827-1851 Toxi-Con-SC 120 Monahan Avenue-Suite 101 Dunmore, PA 18512 717-963-0722 University Hospital-Milton S. Hershey Medical Center-S 500 University Avenue Hershey, PA 17033 717-531-8353

University of Pittsburgh Medical Center/Beaver Valley-S 2500 Hospital Drive-Pathology Department Aliquippa, PA 15001 412-857-1238

University of Pittsburgh Medical Center-CLSI-SC Room 5929 Main Tower/CLSI 200 Lothrop Street Pittsburgh, PA 15213 412-647-7813

Valley Forge Medical Center and Hospital-S 1033 W. Germantown Pike Norristown, PA 19403 610-539-8500

Waynesboro Hospital-S East Main Street Waynesboro, PA 17268 717-765-3403

The Western Pennsylvania Hospital-S 4800 Friendship Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15224 412-578-5779

Western Reserve Care System-SC North Side Medical Center-500 Gypsy Lane Youngstown, OH 44504 216-740-3794

Westmoreland Hospital-S 532 W. Pittsburgh Street Greensburg, PA 15601 412-832-4365

Wilkes-Barre General Hospital-SC Corner North River and Auburn Streets Wilkes-Barre, PA 18764 717-829-8111

Williamsport Hospital and Medical Center-S 777 Rural Avenue Williamsport, PA 17701 717-321-2300

York Hospital-S 1001 South George Street York, PA 17405 717-771-2696

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-183. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Public Hearing and Invitation for Public Comments on the 1998 Grant Application Under Title II of the Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act of 1990

The Department of Health (Department), Bureau of Communicable Diseases, Division of HIV/AIDS is applying for a grant from the United States Department of Health and Human Services under Title II of the Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act of 1990 (Ryan White CARE Act) (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 300ff-21— 300ff-30), amended by, the Ryan White CARE Act Amendments of 1996, P. L. 104-146 (110 Stat. 1346). The grant is to be used for improving the quality, availability and organization of health care support services for individuals with HIV disease and the families of those individuals.

In accordance with section 2617(b) of the Ryan White CARE Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 300ff-27(b)), as amended, the Department is conducting a public hearing to solicit comments on how it should utilize the portion of the grant money under Title II that is to be dedicated to specific program areas. Specifically, the Department intends to use funds awarded to it under Title II of the Ryan White CARE Act, as amended, in accordance with two of the five possible program areas specified in that act:

1. *HIV Care Consortia:* To establish and operate, within areas most affected by HIV disease, HIV care consortia designed to provide a comprehensive continuum of care to individuals and families with HIV disease, 42 U.S.C.A. § 300ff-23, as amended; and

2. *Provision of Treatments:* To provide therapeutics (including devices necessary to administer such pharmaceuticals) to treat HIV disease or prevent the serious deterioration of health including treatment of opportunistic infections, 42 U.S.C.A. § 300ff-26, as amended.

The hearing will be held from 10 a.m. to 1 p.m. on Thursday, January 29, 1998, in the conference room, First Floor, 2635 Paxton Street, Harrisburg, PA 17111, and is subject to cancellation without further notice.

In addition, the Department will accept written comments until 4 p.m. on May 1, 1998 on how the portion of the grant money that is to be dedicated to these two specific program areas shall be utilized. These written comments should be sent to the Bureau of Communicable Diseases, Division of HIV/AIDS, at the following address.

For additional information, or to obtain copies of the Department's grant application, contact George Schelzel, Department of Health, Bureau of Communicable Diseases, Division of HIV/AIDS, P.O. Box 90, Harrisburg, PA 17108, (717) 783-0479. Persons with a disability who require an alternate format of the Department's grant application, who desire to comment in an alternate format (for example, large print, audiotape, braille) or who require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to attend the hearing should notify George Schelzel, Bureau of Communicable Diseases, Division of HIV/AIDS, (717) 783-0574; TDD (717) 783-6514.

DANIEL F. HOFFMANN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-184. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Current Prevailing Wage Act Debarments

The following contractors have been determined to have intentionally violated the Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act (act) (43 P. S. §§ 165-11—165-17). This notice is published for the information and convenience of public bodies subject to the act. Under section 11(e) of the act (43 P. S. § 165-11(e)), these persons and firms, or any firm, corporation or partnership in which the persons and firms have an interest, shall be awarded no contract for 3 years after the date listed.

	Contractor	Address	Date of Debarment
•	Greene Mechanical Corporation (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 25-1348869) -and- Michael Mesich	253 East First Street P. O. Box 266 Waynesburg, PA 15370	06/29/95
	General Mechanical Contractors, Inc. (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 25-1243634), d/b/a General Industries	15 Arentzen Boulevard Charleroi Industrial Park Charleroi, PA 15022	08/16/95
•	George Sirakos, and Scott Sirakos, d/b/a George Sirakos, Contractor (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 25-1329207) -and/or-	2207 West Pike Street Houston, PA 15342	08/16/95
	George W. Sirakos -and/or-	2207 West Pike Street Houston, PA 15342	
	George Sirakos -and/or-	200 Ross Street Houston, PA 15342	
	Scott Sirakos	200 Ross Street Houston, PA 15342	
•	Parmenter Excavating (Fed. ER Tax I. D. No. 25-1698794) and Timothy Parmenter	6280 Sterretania Road Fairview, PA 16415 -and/or- 10889 Smith Road Northeast, PA 16428	08/18/95
	-and- P. C. Partnership and Bruce Eaton	P. O. Box 368 Fairview, PA 16415 -and/or- 12251 Lay Road Edinboro, PA 16412	
•	William Bradney -and-	95 Louise Drive Ivyland, PA 18974	08/21/95
	Thomas Andress -and-	43 Upper Stump Road Chalfont, PA 18914	
	Robert Kerns	1203 Olms House Road Jamison, PA 18929	
•	The Garnes Group -and- Park Garnes, Sr.	P. O. Box 15135 Harrisburg, PA 17105	11/20/95
•	Facility Automation Services, Inc. (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 25-1618301) -and-	231 West Pittsburgh St. Greensburg, PA 15601	11/20/95
	James A. Gabrielse	10816 Highpoint Drive Pittsburgh,	
2	Industrial Building Refinishers, Inc. -and- William A. Tyrka	6845 Linden Circle Macungie, PA 18062	11/20/95
	DiLucente Corp. -and- Domenic DiLucente (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 25-1485346)	215 Bessemer Avenue East Pittsburgh, PA 15112	01/19/96

	Contractor	Address	Date of Debarment
10.	J. M. Spears & Sons, Inc., and James M. Spears, Sr., a/k/a J. M. Spears, Sr., a/k/a Jim Spears (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 25-1351922)	135 Seneca Drive Butler, PA 16001	03/01/96
11.	Lehigh Tile and Marble Company (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 23-0139045)	1425 Chew Street Allentown, PA 18102	03/01/96
2.	Dixon S. Lightcap, t/a Lightcap Electric (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 25-1005774)	285 Philadelphia St. Indiana, PA 15701	03/05/96
13.	Edward Schench, Jr., t/a Deja Vu Mechanicals	600A Creamery Road Nazareth, PA 18064 -or- Route 2, Box 147 Easton, PA 18042	03/29/96
14.	John C. Fekos, d/b/a John C. Fekos, Painting Contractor (Fed. ER Tax No. 25-1344589)	3057 Texas Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15216	05/02/96
15.	Yialouris Painting Co., Inc., and Paul Yialouris	P. O. Box 11556 Pittsburgh, PA 15238 -and/or- 7001 Craig Drive Murrysville, PA 15668-9409 -and/or- 461 Dover Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15278 -and/or- 740 Providence Road Pittsburgh, PA 15239	05/31/96
16.	Spadafora Corporation and Paul Spadafora (Fed. ER Tax ID Nos. 25-1644399 -and- 25-1231136)	4073 Route 8 Allison Park, PA 15101	06/05/96
17.	M.D.A. Mechanical Contractors, Inc., and August McRandal (Fed. ER Tax ID. No. 25-1429715)	305 Freeport Road Pittsburgh, PA 15215	06/28/96
18.	Neutron Electric, Inc. (Fed. ER Tax ID. No. 23-2063311)	3011 Edgemont Street Philadelphia, PA 19134	06/28/96
19.	Gary Roccograndi, d/b/a Roccograndi Power Kleen Co. (Fed. ER Tax I. D. No. 23-2407840)	P. O. Box 1823 Kingston, PA 18704	09/30/96
20.	Richard L. Knupp, d/b/a Richard L. Knupp & Associates, a/k/a Rick Knupp Associates	R. D. 1 Stahlstown, PA 15867 -and/or- 200 West Second Street Derry, PA 15627	10/02/96

NOTICES

	Contractor	Address	Date of Debarment
21.	Larry E. Patterson d/b/a L. E. Patterson Construction Co. (Fed. ER Tax I. D. No. 23-2329358)	2034 North Fifth Street Harrisburg, PA 17102-1511 -and/or- P. O. Box 5269 Harrisburg, PA 17110-0269	11/26/96
22.	Jay Reed, d/b/a Jay Reed Concrete Finishing Company (Fed. ER Tax I. D. No. 25-1247205)	R. D. 1, Box 358A Hopewell, PA 16650	01/08/97
23.	Michael R. Olson, t/a Olson Contracting & Constructon Company	18 Conewango Avenue Warren, PA 16365	03/26/97
24.	Rindfuss Electric, Inc., and Rick L. Rindfuss (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 25-1590897)	12180 Angling Road Edinboro, PA 16413	08/18/97
25.	Boss Insulation & Roofing, Inc., and W. Max Bossert, Jr. (Fed. ER Tax ID Nos. 23-2410800, 23-2079872)	R. D. 3, Box 174B Lewisburg, PA 17837	10/20/97
26.	Larry Hager, Peggy Hager, d/b/a P. H. Trucking	7241 West Brady Lane Homasasso, FL 34446	11/20/97
27.	Walter Gay, d/b/a Wayne Painting	411 Caldwell Avenue Wilmerding, PA 15148	12/09/97
28.	Eltech, Inc. d/b/a Eagle Interiors (Fed. ER Tax ID Nos. 25-1611906, 25-1620224) -and- Eldin W. Fox, Jr. (Fed. ER Tax ID No. 25-1331625) and Brenda K. Fox	P. O. Box 546 Bashford Acres, R. D. 12 Greensburg, PA 15601	01/07/98
			JOHNNY J BUTLER

JOHNNY J. BUTLER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-185. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania Winner Take All Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-1—3761-15), and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Winner Take All.

2. *Price*: The price of a Pennsylvania Winner Take All instant lottery game ticket is \$2.00.

3. *Play Symbols*: Each Pennsylvania Winner Take All instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring one "Winning Numbers" area, one "Your Num-

bers" area and one "Bonus Box" area. The play symbols and their captions located in the "Winning Numbers" area and the "Your Numbers" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVTN), 18 (EGTN), 19 (NINTN) and 20 (TWTY). The play symbols and their captions located in the "Bonus Box" area are: Money Bag Symbol (WINNER), Coin Symbol (NO BONUS), Piggy Bank Symbol (NO BONUS), Wallet Symbol (NO BONUS), Stack of Money Symbol (NO BONUS), Diamond Symbol (NO BONUS), Stack of Coins Symbol (NO BONUS), Crown Symbol (NO BONUS) and Dollar Bill Symbol (NO BONUS).

4. Prize Play Symbols: The prize play symbols and their captions located in the "Your Numbers" area are: $\$1^{.00}$ (ONE DOL), $\$2^{.00}$ (TWO DOL), $\$4^{.00}$ (FOUR DOL), $\$5^{.00}$ (FIVE DOL), $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL), \$15\$ (FIFTNDOL), \$20\$ (TWENTY), \$50\$ (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN) \$500 (FIVE HUN) and \$25,000 (TWYFIVTHO).

5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$50, \$100, \$500 and \$25,000. The player can win up to eight times on a ticket.

6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 10,080,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Winner Take All instant lottery game.

7. Determination of Prize Winners:

(a) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$25,000 (TWYFIVTHO) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25,000.

(b) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$500 (FIVE HUN) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(c) Holders of tickets where a Money Bag Symbol (WINNER) play symbol appears in the "Bonus Box" play area and prize play symbols of \$100 (ONE HUN) x 4, \$50\$ (FIFTY), \$20\$ (TWENTY) x 2 and \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appear under the "Your Numbers" play symbols, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(d) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(e) Holders of tickets where a Money Bag Symbol (WINNER) play symbol appears in the "Bonus Box" play area and prize play symbols of \$20\$ (TWENTY) x 3, $$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) x 3 and $$5^{.00}$ (FIVE DOL) x 2 appear under the "Your Numbers" play symbols, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(f) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$50\$ (FIFTY) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(g) Holders of tickets where a Money Bag Symbol (WINNER) play symbol appears in the "Bonus Box" play area and prize play symbols of $10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) x 2 and $55^{.00}$ (FIVE DOL) x 6 appear under the "Your Numbers" play symbols, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(h) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$20\$ (TWENTY) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(i) Holders of tickets where a Money Bag Symbol (WINNER) play symbol appears in the "Bonus Box" play area and prize play symbols of $\$^{4.00}$ (FOUR DOL) x 2 and $\$^{2.00}$ (TWO DOL) x 6 appear under the "Your Numbers" play symbols, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(j) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$15\$ (FIFTNDOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.

(k) Holders of tickets where a Money Bag Symbol (WINNER) play symbol appears in the "Bonus Box" play area and prize play symbols of, $$5^{.00}$ (FIVE DOL), $$4^{.00}$ (FOUR DOL) and $$1^{.00}$ (ONE DOL) x 6 appear under the "Your Numbers" play symbols, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.

(l) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$10⁻⁰⁰ (TEN DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(m) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$5^{.00} (FIVE DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(n) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of $\$4^{00}$ (FOUR DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(o) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$2^{.00} (TWO DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(p) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Winning Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of $\$1.^{00}$ (ONE DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.

8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Match Any Of Your			
Numbers To Either Of The			
Winning Numbers, Win			
Prize Shown. Get A			
Money Bag in Bonus			
Box Win All 8 Prizes With			Approximate No. of Winners
Prize(s) Of:	Win	Approximate Odds	Per 10,080,000 Tickets
\$1 + \$1	82	1:12.50	806,400
\$1 + \$1 \$2		1:12:30	,
32	\$2	1.10.75	537,600

Approximate Odds

1:25 1:50

1:75

1:150

1:250

1:250

1:375

1:500

1:750

1:375 1:750

1:750

1:750

1:375

1:750

1:750

1:1,500

1:1,000

1:2,000

1:3,000

1:6,000

1:6,000

1:12,000 1:12,000

1:24,000

1:30.000

1:60.000

1:120,000

1:560,000

1:187.50 1:750

Match Any Of Your	
Numbers To Either Of The	
Winning Numbers, Win	
Prize Shown. Get A	
Money Bag in Bonus	
Box Win All 8 Prizes With	
Prize(s) Of:	Win
\$1 x 4	\$4
\$2 x 2	\$4
\$4	\$4
\$2 + \$2 + \$1	\$5
\$4 + \$1	\$5
\$1 x 3 + \$2	\$5
\$5	\$5
\$2 x 5	\$10
$\$4 + \$2 + \$1 \times 4$	\$10
\$5 x 2	\$10
\$10	\$10
$\$4 + \$5 + \$1 \times 6 (MB)$	\$15
\$10 + \$5	\$15
\$5 x 3	\$15
\$15	\$15
$2 \times 6 + 4 \times 2 (MB)$	\$20
\$5 x 4	\$20
\$10 + \$10	\$20
\$20	\$20
$5 \times 6 + 10 \times 2 $ (MB)	\$50
\$20 + \$20 + \$10	\$50
\$10 x 5	\$50
\$50	\$50
20 x 3 + 5 x 2 + 10 x 3	\$100
(MB)	
$\$50 + \$5 \times 4 + \$20 + \10	\$100
\$50 + \$50	\$100
\$100	\$100
\$100 x 4 + \$50 + \$10 + \$20 x	\$500
2 (MB)	+ = = =
\$100 x 5	\$500
\$500	\$500
\$25,000	\$25,000
(MB) = Money Bag with winnings of all	8 prizes

9. *Retailer Incentive Awards*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Winner Take All instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).

10. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Winner Take All, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Winner Take All instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Winner Take All instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

11. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-1-3761-15), the regulations contained in 61 Pa Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

12. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets

from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Winner Take All or through normal communications methods.

ROBERT A. JUDGE, Sr.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-186. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Realty Transfer Tax; Revised 1996 Common Level Ratio; Real Estate Valuation Factors

[Correction]

An error occurred in the notice of the Department of Revenue regarding the revised 1996 Common Level Ratio for Realty Transfer Tax which was published at 27 Pa.B. 6526 (December 13, 1997).

The adjusted common level ratio factor for Lycoming County should have read:

Approximate No. of Winners

Per 10,080,000 Tickets

403,200

201,600

134,400

67.200

40,320

40,320 26,880

53,760

13,440

20,160

13,440 26,880

13,440

13.440

13,440

26,880

13,440

13,440

10,080

6,720

5,040

3,360

1,680

1,680 840

840

420

336

168

84

18

County

Adjusted Common Level Ratio Factor 1.33**

Lycoming

** Adjusted by the Department of Revenue to reflect assessment base change effective January 1, 1998.

> ROBERT A. JUDGE, Sr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 97-1995. Filed for public inspection December 12, 1997, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Retention of Engineering Firms

Bucks County Project Reference No. 08430AG2152

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to provide supplementary construction inspection staff of approximately nineteen (19) inspectors, under the Department's Inspector-in-Charge, for construction inspection and documentation services on the following projects:

1. S. R. 0413, Section 005, Bucks County

This project involves the widening of Traffic Route 413, New Rodgers Road, including intersection reconstruction from U.S. Route 13 to Ford Road in Bristol Township.

2. S. R. 0513, Section S13, Bucks County

This project involves roadway reconstruction, widening and traffic signal interconnection on Traffic Route 513 from Street Road to Washington Road in Bensalem Township.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Review of inspectors' resumes with emphasis on construction inspection capabilities, Department and District experience and supervisory experience.

c. Specialized experience in bituminous paving, drainage and signalization.

d. Number of NICET certified inspectors in each payroll classification.

e. Understanding of Department's requirements, policies and specifications.

f. Ability to provide two (2) "CDS" operators or persons capable of inputing data into a personal computer (TCIS Classification).

g. Past performance.

The qualifications and experience required of the firm's inspectors will be established by the Department, and the qualifications of the firm's proposed employees will be reviewed and approved by the Department.

It is anticipated that the supplementary construction inspection staff for this assignment will consist of the following number of inspectors who meet the requirements for the following inspection classifications:

Classification No. of Inspectors Transportation Construction Insp. Super. 4 (3) (TCIS) (NICET Highway Construction Level 3 or equivalent) Transportation Construction Inspector (TCI) 11 (7) (NICET Highway Construction Level 2 or equivalent) 4 (0)

Technical Assistant (TA)

(NICET Highway Construction Level 1 or equivalent)

The number(s) in parenthesis above indicate the number of inspectors in each Classification that must meet at least one of the following requirements:

1. Be certified by the National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies (NICET) in the field of Transportation Engineering Technology, subfield of Highway Construction, or subfield of Highway Materials, at the Level required for the Inspection Classification.

2. Be registered as a Professional Engineer by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

3. Be certified as an Engineer-in-Training by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

4. Hold a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering or a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

5. Hold an Associate Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for each Department Payroll Classification for calendar year of 1998:

Payroll Classification	Maximum Straight Time Reimbursement Per Hour
	of Inspection
(TCIS)	\$39.36
(TCI)	\$34.43
(TA)	\$23.67

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection includes all costs for providing construction inspection services at the project site during the normal work week.

Maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for subsequent calendar years, if applicable, will be established at the scope of work meeting.

The firm selected may be required to attend a preconstruction conference with the Department and the construction contractor for this project. Under the supervision and direction of the Department, the selected firm

will be required to keep records and document the construction work; prepare current and final estimates for payment to the construction contractor; assist the Department in obtaining compliance with the labor standards, safety and accident prevention, and equal opportunity provisions of the contract item; and perform other duties as may be required.

The firm selected will be required to supply the following equipment at no direct cost to the Department:

a. Two (2) 35MM cameras (one per project)

b. Four (4) two-way radios/repeater equipment and base unit (maximum number per project)

c. Safety Vests - high visibility for inspectors - each project.

The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this Agreement shall be fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this Agreement is contained in the General Requirements and Information Section after the advertised project(s).

Letters of interest for this project must include a letter, signed by the individuals you propose for all TCIS positions, giving their approval to use their name in your letter of interest for this specific project.

The maximum number of resumes to be included in the letter of interest shall be as follows:

Classification	No. of Resumes
TCIS	5
TCI	14

No resumes are required for the TA Classification.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms, (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Andrew Warren, District Administrator, District 6-0, 200 Radnor-Chester Road, St. Davids, PA 19087.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. George Koch, District 6-0, at (610) 964-6719.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana and Jefferson Counties Project Reference No. 08430AG2153

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm for an Open-end Contract to provide supplementary construction inspection staff under the Department's Inspector(s)-in-Charge to perform construction inspection services on various projects in Engineering District 10-0, that is Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana and Jefferson Counties. The Contract will include roadway and bridge construction projects, and material plant inspection. The Contract will be for a period of sixty (60) months, with a maximum cost of one million (\$1,000,000) dollars.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking. The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Review of inspectors' resumes with emphasis on construction inspection capabilities and specialized experience in the Maintenance and Protection of Traffic, soils, structures, concrete, asphalt paving, drainage and the operation of a nuclear gauge.

c. Number of available inspectors in each payroll classification.

d. Number of NICET certified inspectors in each payroll classification.

e. Past performance.

f. Understanding of Department's requirements, policies, and specifications.

g. Workload.

Classification

The qualifications and experience required of the firm's inspectors will be established by the Department, and the qualifications of the firm's proposed employees will be reviewed and approved by the Department.

It is anticipated that the supplementary construction inspection staff for this assignment will consist of the following number of inspectors who meet the requirements for the following inspection classifications:

	Inspectors
Transportation Construction Insp. Super. (TCIS)	12 (7)
(NICET Highway Construction Level 3 or equivalent)	
Transportation Construction Inspector - Ma- terials	5 (3)
(TCI-Materials) (NICET Highway Materials	

Level 2 or equivalent)

Transportation Construction Inspector (TCI) 15 (9)

(NICET Highway Construction Level 2 or equivalent)

The number(s) in parenthesis above indicate the number of inspectors in each Classification that must meet at least one of the following requirements:

1. Be certified by the National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies (NICET) in the field of Transportation Engineering Technology, subfield of Highway Construction, or subfield of Highway Materials, at the Level required for the Inspection Classification.

2. Be registered as a Professional Engineer by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

3. Be certified as an Engineer-in-Training by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

4. Hold a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering or a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

5. Hold an Associate Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

No. of

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for each Department Payroll Classification for calendar year of 1998:

Payroll Classification	Maximum Straight Time Reimbursement Per Hour of Inspection
(TCIS)	\$39.36
(TCI-Materials)	\$35.51
(TCI)	\$34.43

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection includes all costs for providing construction inspection services at the project site during the normal work week.

Maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for subsequent calendar years, if applicable, will be established at the scope of work meeting.

The firm selected may be required to attend a preconstruction conference with the Department and the construction contractor for this project. Under the supervision and direction of the Department, the selected firm will be required to keep records and document the construction work; prepare current and final estimates for payment to the construction contractor; assist the Department in obtaining compliance with the labor standards, safety and accident prevention, and equal opportunity provisions of the contract item; provide certified CDS operators and licensed nuclear gauge operators and perform other duties as may be required. Firms applying must have qualified personnel capable of climbing structures during painting, rehabilitation, or construction.

The firm selected will be required to supply the following equipment at no direct cost to the Department:

The maximum number of resumes to be included in the letter of interest shall be as follows:

Classification	No. of Resumes
TCIS	15
TCI-M	6
TCI	18

No resumes are required for the TA Classification.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms, (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Richard Hogg, P.E., District Engineer, District 10-0, Rt. 286, South, P.O. Box 429, Indiana, PA 15701.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Craig Chelednik, P.E., District 10-0, at (412) 357-2842.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

Centre County Project Reference No. 08430AG2154

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to provide supplementary construction inspection staff of approximately seventeen (17) inspectors, under the Department's Inspector-in-Charge, for construction inspection and documentation services on S.R. 0026, Section C05, Centre County, Route 26 Relocation. This project involves the construction of a four lane limited access highway on new alignment approximately three (3) miles in length with ten (10) bridges and one (1) retaining wall.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating

an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Review of inspectors' resumes with emphasis on construction inspection capabilities and specialized experience in the Maintenance and Protection of Traffic, soils, structures, concrete, asphalt paving, drainage, CDS certified (one TCI) and Bituminous Field Certified (one TCI).

c. Past Performance.

d. Understanding of Department's requirements, policies, and specifications.

e. Number of available inspectors in each payroll classification.

f. Number of NICET certified inspectors in each payroll classification.

g. Workload.

The qualifications and experience required of the firm's inspectors will be established by the Department, and the qualifications of the firm's proposed employees will be reviewed and approved by the Department.

It is anticipated that the supplementary construction inspection staff for this assignment will consist of the following number of inspectors who meet the requirements for the following inspection classifications:

0	
Classification	No. of Inspectors
Transportation Construction Manager 1 (TCM-1)	2 (2)
(NICET Highway Construction Level 4 or equivalent)	
Transportation Construction Insp. Super. (TCIS)	2 (2)
(NICET Highway Construction Level 3 or equivalent)	
Transportation Construction Inspector - Ma- terials	1 (1)
(TCI-Materials) (NICET Highway Materials Level 2 or equivalent)	
Transportation Construction Inspector (TCI)	10 (6)
(NICET Highway Construction Level 2 or equivalent)	
Technical Assistant (TA)	2 (0)
(NICET Highway Construction Level 1 or equivalent)	
The number(s) in parenthesis above indicate	the num-

ber of inspectors in each Classification that must meet at least one of the following requirements:

1. Be certified by the National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies (NICET) in the field of Transportation Engineering Technology, subfield of Highway Construction, or subfield of Highway Materials, at the Level required for the Inspection Classification.

2. Be registered as a Professional Engineer by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

3. Be certified as an Engineer-in-Training by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

4. Hold a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering or a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

5. Hold an Associate Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for each Department Payroll Classification for calendar year of 1998:

Maximum Straight Time
Reimbursement Per Hour
of Inspection
\$44.93
\$39.36
\$35.51
\$34.43
\$23.67

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection includes all costs for providing construction inspection services at the project site during the normal work week.

Maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for subsequent calendar years, if applicable, will be established at the scope of work meeting.

The firm selected may be required to attend a preconstruction conference with the Department and the construction contractor for this project. Under the supervision and direction of the Department, the selected firm will be required to keep records and document the construction work; prepare current and final estimates for payment to the construction contractor; assist the Department in obtaining compliance with the labor standards, safety and accident prevention, and equal opportunity provisions of the contract item; and perform other duties as may be required. Firms applying must have qualified personnel capable of climbing structures during painting, rehabilitation, or construction.

The firm selected will be required to supply the following equipment at no direct cost to the Department:

1 Nuclear Densometer Gauge/License (at point of need when needed)

5 Cellular Phones

The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this Agreement shall be fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this Agreement is contained in the General Requirements and Information Section after the advertised project(s).

Letters of interest for this project must include a letter, signed by the individuals you propose for all TCM-1 and TCIS positions, giving their approval to use their name in your letter of interest for this specific project.

The maximum number of resumes to be included in the letter of interest shall be as follows:

Classification	No. of Resumes
TCM-1	3
TCIS	3
TCI-M	2
TCI	12

No resumes are required for the TA Classification.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms, (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. George M. Khoury, P.E., District Engineer, District 2-0, 1924-30 Daisy Street, P.O. Box 342, Clearfield, PA 16830.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Vasco A. Ordonez, P.E., District 2-0, at (814) 765-0439.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

Butler County Project Reference No. 08430AG2155

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm for the final design, shop drawing review and construction consultation for the State Route 0008, Section 283 project (Main Street Viaduct) in Butler County. The project will begin at the S.R. 0008, Brugh Avenue, Morton Avenue and South Main Street intersection located just south of the Main Street Viaduct and will continue north of the bridge. The entire project is located in Butler City, Butler County with the project being approximately 655 meters in length.

The project will involve the construction of a major structure (255 meters in length) and 400 meters of approach roadway (with a minimum of four traveled lanes). The selected firm will be required to complete the following final design activities: field survey; reduce, plot and check field survey; geotechnical exploration; joint permit application; draft preliminary geotechnical engineering report; type, size and location plans; foundation submission; final bridge plans; construction CPM scheduling; three retaining wall plans; PUC involvement; utilities; cross-sections; right-of-way plans; final roadway design plans; traffic control plan; traffic signal plan; lighting plan; paving marking and signing plan; waste management plan; public meetings and design partnering meetings. The firm will also perform shop drawing reviews, consultation services and attend partnering meetings during the construction phase of this project.

The design of this project will be developed in metric units. The estimated construction cost of this project is \$13.6 million. The duration of this contract will be sixty (60) months.

Letters of interest will be evaluated with emphasis on the following factors:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Specialized experience with major structure design.

c. Technical competence of the firm.

d. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, ability to meet schedules, and ability to work with accelerated schedules.

e. Workload.

f. Listing of subconsultants.

g. Location of office to perform the work.

The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this Agreement shall be fifteen (15%) percent of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this Agreement is contained in the General Requirements and Information section after the advertised project(s).

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Richard Hogg, P.E., District Engineer, Engineering District 10-0, Rt. 286, South, P.O. Box 429, Indiana, PA 15701.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Craig A. Chelednik, P.E., District 10-0, at (412) 357-2842.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

Centre, Clearfield and Mifflin Counties Project Reference No. 08430AG2156

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to provide supplementary construction inspection staff of approximately fifteen (15) inspectors, under the Department's Inspector-in-Charge, for construction inspection and documentation services on the following projects:

1. S.R. 0080, Section B22, Centre County

Local Name: I-80 Exit 24 to Clinton County

This project involves preventive maintenance approximately eight (8) miles in length.

2. S.R. 0322, Section C01, Clearfield County

Local Name: Rockton Mountain

This project involves preventive maintenance approximately ten (10) miles in length.

3. S.R. 0322, Section C04, Mifflin County

Local Name: Reedsville to Lewistown narrows

This project involves preventive maintenance approximately 3.5 and 3.2 miles in length.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Review of inspectors' resumes with emphasis on construction inspection capabilities and specialized experience in the Maintenance and Protection of Traffic, soils, structures, concrete, asphalt paving, drainage, CDS certified (3 TCI) and Bituminous Field Certified (3 other TCI).

c. Past Performance.

d. Understanding of Department's requirements, policies, and specifications.

e. Number of available inspectors in each payroll classification.

f. Number of NICET certified inspectors in each payroll classification.

g. Workload.

The qualifications and experience required of the firm's inspectors will be established by the Department, and the qualifications of the firm's proposed employees will be reviewed and approved by the Department.

It is anticipated that the supplementary construction inspection staff for this assignment will consist of the following number of inspectors who meet the requirements for the following inspection classifications:

	No. of
Classification	Inspectors
Transportation Construction Insp. Super.	3 (3)

(TCIS) (NICET Highway Construction Level 3 or equivalent)

Transportation Construction Inspector 12 (7) (TCI)

(NICET Highway Construction Level 2 or equivalent)

The number(s) in parenthesis above indicate the number of inspectors in each Classification that must meet at least one of the following requirements:

1. Be certified by the National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies (NICET) in the field of Transportation Engineering Technology, subfield of Highway Construction, or subfield of Highway Materials, at the Level required for the Inspection Classification.

2. Be registered as a Professional Engineer by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

3. Be certified as an Engineer-in-Training by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

4. Hold a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering or a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

5. Hold an Associate Degree in Civil Engineering Technology with the required highway experience specified for the Inspection Classification.

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for each Department Payroll Classification for calendar year of 1998:

Payroll Classification	Maximum Straight Time Reimbursement Per Hour of Inspection
(TCIS)	\$39.36
(TCI)	\$34.43

The maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection includes all costs for providing construction inspection services at the project site during the normal work week.

Maximum reimbursement per hour of inspection for subsequent calendar years, if applicable, will be established at the scope of work meeting.

The firm selected may be required to attend a preconstruction conference with the Department and the construction contractor for this project. Under the supervision and direction of the Department, the selected firm will be required to keep records and document the construction work; prepare current and final estimates for payment to the construction contractor; assist the Department in obtaining compliance with the labor standards, safety and accident prevention, and equal opportunity provisions of the contract item; and perform other duties as may be required. Firms applying must have qualified personnel capable of climbing structures during painting, rehabilitation, or construction.

The firm selected will be required to supply the following equipment at no direct cost to the Department:

1 Nuclear Densometer Gauges/License (at point of need when needed)

4 Cellular Phones

Letters of interest for this project must include a letter, signed by the individuals you propose for all TCIS positions, giving their approval to use their name in your letter of interest for this specific project.

The maximum number of resumes to be included in the letter of interest shall be as follows:

Classification	No. of Resumes
TCIS	4
TCI	15

No resumes are required for the TA Classification.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required forms, (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. George M. Khoury, P.E., District Engineer, District 2-0, 1924-30 Daisy Street, P.O. Box 342, Clearfield, PA 16830.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. Vasco A. Ordonez, P.E., District 2-0, at (814) 765-0439.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in providing the above work and services are invited to submit two copies of a Letter of Interest and required information for each Project Reference Number for which the applicant wishes to be considered.

The first copy of the Letter of Interest and required information must be submitted to:

Mr. Charles W. Allwein, P.E., Chief Consultant Selection Committee 7th Floor, Forum Place, 555 Walnut Street P.O. Box 3060 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3060

Note: The Zip Code for express Mailing is 17101-1900

The Letter of Interest and required information must be received within thirteen (13) calendar days of this Notice. The Deadline for receipt of a Letter of Interest at the above address is 4:30 P.M. prevailing time of the thirteenth day.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required information must be submitted to the appropriate District Engineer/Administrator or the Bureau Director as indicated in the individual advertisement. This copy must be postmarked or delivered on or before the deadline indicated above.

If an individual, firm, or corporation not authorized to engage in the practice of engineering desires to submit a Letter of Interest, said individual, firm, or corporation may do so as part of a Joint Venture with an individual, firm, or corporate which is permitted under the state law to engage in the practice of engineering.

If a Joint Venture responds to a project advertisement, the Department of Transportation will not accept separate Letters of Interest from the Joint Venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit on more than one (1) Joint Venture for the same Project Reference Number. Also a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subcontractor to another firm that responds as a prime to the project. Multiple responses under any of the foregoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. The above does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subcontractor to more than one (1) prime responding to the project advertisement.

If a goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation is established for an advertised project, firms expressing interest in the project must agree to ensure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms as defined in the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 and currently certified by the Department of Transportation shall have the maximum opportunity to participate in any subcontracting or furnishing supplies or services approved under Form 442, Section 1.10(a). The Act requires that firms owned and controlled by women (WBEs) be included, as a presumptive group, within the definition of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). The goal for DBE participation shall be as stated in the individual project advertisement. Responding firms shall make good faith efforts to meet the DBE goal using DBEs (as they were defined prior to the act), WBEs or combinations thereof.

Proposing DBE firms must be certified at the time of submission of the Letter of Interest. If the selected firm fails to meet the established DBE participation goal, it shall be required to demonstrate its good faith efforts to attain the goal.

Responses are encouraged by small firms, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms, and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Department of Transportation.

Each Letter of Interest must include the following information and the information must be packaged and presented in the following order:

1. Transmittal Letter (Maximum of two (2) 8 1/2" x 11" typed pages, one side)

The subject heading of the transmittal letter must include the project reference number for which the applicant wishes to be considered, the firm's legal name, fictitious name (if applicable), and the firm's federal identification number. If the project advertisement indicated the Department will retain an engineering firm for the project, the applicant must indicate in the body of their transmittal letter the names and Professional Engineer License Number of individuals who are directing heads or employees of the firm who have responsible charge of the firm's engineering activities, and whose names and seals shall be stamped on all plans, specifications, plats, and reports issued by the firm.

2. Project Organization Chart (one 8 $1/2^{\prime\prime}$ x $11^{\prime\prime}$ page, one side)

This Chart must show key staff from the prime and each subconsultant and their area of responsibility. 3. Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project" (one Form 255 for the project team).

The Standard Form 255 must be signed, dated, and filled out in its entirety, including Item No. 6 listing the proposed subconsultants and the type of work or service they will perform on the project. Under Item 4 of this form, Column A must include the number of subconsultant personnel and Column B must include the number of prime consultant personnel to be assigned to work on this project reference number. The prime and each subconsultant may include no more than one page each for Items 10 and 11.

If a Disadvantage Business Enterprise (DBE) goal is specified for the project, the DBE must be currently certified by the Department of Transportation, and the name of the DBE and the work to be performed must be indicated in Item No. 6. If a Woman Business Enterprise (WBE) firm is substituted for the DBE, the WBE firm must also be presently certified by the Department of Transportation and indicated in Item 6.

4. Standard Form 254, "Architect-Engineer for Related Services Questionnaire"

A Standard Form 254, not more than one (1) year old as of the date of this advertisement, must accompany each Letter of Interest for the firm, each party to a Joint Venture, and for each subconsultant the firm or Joint Venture is proposing to use for the performance of professional services regardless of whether the subconsultant is an individual, a college professor, or a Company, unless an acceptable Standard Form 254 for the prime and each subconsultant/subcontractor is on file in both the Bureau of Design and the Engineering District Office or Central Office Bureau identified in the individual project advertisement.

If the Standard Form 254 is not submitted with the Letter of Interest, the transmittal letter shall indicate the dates that the Standard Forms 254 were submitted to the Bureau of Design and appropriate Engineering District/ Central Office Bureau.

These Forms must be assembled with the prime's form first, followed by the form for each subconsultant in the same order as the subconsultants appear in Item 6 of Form 255.

5. Workload Projection Graph (Not required for Construction Inspection Services)

Separate Workload Projection Graphs for the prime and each subconsultant shown in Item 6 of the Form 255 must be included and must indicate the firm's current and anticipated workload compared to the anticipated capacity available for the next two-year time frame. The Workload Projection Graphs must be submitted for the office(s) where the work would be performed and must only include the personnel classifications required for providing the advertised services and work.

6. Authorization Letters (if required)

If the advertisement requires a letter signed by individuals giving their approval to use their name in the Letter of Interest, the letters from proposed prime employees must be first, followed by subconsultant employees, in the same order as shown in Item 6 of Form 255.

7. Registration To Do Business

Firms with out-of-state headquarters or corporations not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include, with each Letter of Interest, a copy of their registration to do business in the Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State. Firms who are not registered to do business in Pennsylvania at the time of this advertisement must document that they have applied for registration to the Department of State, Corporation Bureau. The telephone number for the Corporation Bureau is (717) 787-1057 or (717) 787-2004.

8. Overhead Rates (one page)

A single page summary must indicate the latest audited overhead rate developed in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) for the prime consultant and each subconsultant. If a FAR rate is not available, the latest rate available from a Certified Public Account must be indicated. New firms should indicate how long the firm has been in existence and when an audited overhead rate would be available.

9. Additional Information

Additional information, not to exceed ten (10) one sided 8 $1/2" \times 11"$ pages or five (5) double sided 8 $1/2" \times 11"$ pages may be included at the discretion of the submitting firm.

The assignment of the agreement/contract for the above advertisement(s) will be made to one of the firms who submitted an acceptable Letter of Interest in response to the project advertisement. The assignment will be made based on the Department's evaluation of the firm's qualification and capabilities. The Department reserves the right to reject all letters submitted, to cancel the solicitations requested under this Notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-187. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Retention of Engineering Firms

Cameron, Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Elk, Juniata, McKean, Mifflin and Potter Counties Project Reference No. 02098AG0001

Notice is hereby given that approximately twenty-five (25) municipalities, in cooperation with the Department of Transportation, Engineering District 2-0, will retain engineering firms to perform one or more of the following tasks concerning municipality owned bridges:

1. Prepare studies and plans for the replacement/ rehabilitation of municipality owned bridges.

2. Perform construction inspection and construction support services for municipality owned bridge replacement/rehabilitation projects.

Separate Letters of Interest will be required for Task 1 and Task 2.

The firm(s) selected under Task 1 will be required to conduct final design to include preliminary alignment and accompanying data for Step 9; final alignment; type, size, and location drawings; drainage design; hydrologic and hydraulic report; the Department of Environmental Resources waterway permits; bridge foundation report and soils borings; right-of-way plans; erosion control plans with narrative; maintenance and protection of traffic plans; structure drawings; pavement design; and construction plans, specifications, and estimates. A conventional field survey will be required. All to be done in accordance to current policy.

Upon completion of final design phase, the firm may be required to perform shop drawing review, alternate design review, and general engineering services during construction.

The firm(s) selected under Task 2 will be required to perform construction inspection services for municipality owned bridge replacement projects. The firm(s) may also be required to perform construction consultation services and shop drawing review and approval. The firm(s) will also perform initial NBIS inspection on the new or rehabilitated structure. The firm(s) may be required to hold a pre-bid and/or pre-construction conference, keep records and document the construction work, prepare current and final estimates for payment to the construction contractor, obtain compliance with labor standards, safety and accident prevention, and equal opportunity provisions of the contract item; and perform other duties as may be required. Firms applying must have qualified personnel capable of climbing structure during construction or rehabilitation.

The Letter of Interest for Task 2 should include the resumes of a maximum of five (5) TCIS's and five (5) TCI's. The qualifications and experience required of the firm's inspectors will be established jointly by the Department, and the municipality, and the qualifications of the firm's proposed employees will be reviewed and approved jointly by the Department and the municipality.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to Mr. C. David Lynn, P.E., District 2-0, at (814) 765-0581.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in performing any of the above services are invited to submit two (2) copies of a Letter of Interest (L.O.I.) for each work task they are interested in to: Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 2-0, George M. Khoury, P.E., District Engineer, 1924-30 Daisy Street, P. O. Box 342, Clearfield, PA 16830.

The cover letter should not be more than two (2) pages. Firms will be selected for an individual project or a group of projects. Interested firms should indicate the counties, type of projects, and size of projects in which they are interested. All L.O.I. will be kept on record for use by municipalities selecting consultants for a period of one year from the date of this advertisement. There is no Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) requirements for this advertisement, but DBE participation may be required on the individual project.

Preference will be given to small firms for this project. A small firm will be considered as a firm of less than 100 people. The total number to include all offices within and outside Pennsylvania. Any small firm that utilizes a sub-consultant that is not considered a small firm will not be given preferential consideration. Responses are encouraged by small engineering firms, disadvantaged business enterprise engineering firms, and other engineering firms who have not previously performed work for the Department of Transportation.

Each L.O.I. must include in the heading, the firm's legal and fictitious (if applicable) name, the firm's Federal Identification Number and the Project Reference Number indicated in this advertisement. A Standard Form, 254, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire",

not more than two (2) months old as of the date of this advertisement must be submitted for the firm, each party to a joint venture and for each subconsultant the firm is proposing to use and for the performance of professional services regardless of whether the sub-consultant is an individual, or a company. Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project", and a two (2) year work load projection graph for the firm and each sub-consultant.

The Standard Form 255 must be filled out in its entirety including Item No. 6 listing the proposed subconsultants and the type of work or services they will perform on the project.

Firms with out-of-state headquarters or corporations not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include with each Letter of Interest a copy of their registration to do business in the Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State.

The Department currently limits its participation in the remuneration of principals or consultant employees performing work on projects to \$72,800 per annum or 35 per hour or their actual audited remuneration, whichever is less. The Department's limitation will apply to the projects advertised above unless the Department policy is revised prior to the negotiation of an agreement or contract.

The following factors, listed in their order of importance, will be considered by the municipalities during their evaluation of the first submitting L.O.I.:

a. Specialized experience and technical competence of firm.

b. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, and ability to meet schedules. The specific experience of individuals who constitute the firms shall be considered.

c. Current workload and capacity of firm to perform the work within the time limitations.

d. Location of consultant.

e. Special requirements of the project.

f. Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

The L.O.I. and required forms should be submitted as soon as possible. Updated information may be submitted if the Engineer desires to present additional information concerning the firm's capabilities.

Various sections of the L.O.I. should be prominently tabbed or identified to ease the analysis of the submission.

The assignment of the above services will be made to one of the firms responding to this notice, but the municipalities and the Department of Transportation reserves the right to reject all L.O.I. submitted, to cancel the solicitations requested under this notice, and/or to re-advertise solicitation for these services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-188. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Actions Taken by the Commission

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission met publicly at 11 a.m., Thursday, January 13, 1998, and took the following actions:

Regulations Approved:

#1840 State Board of Education #6-260: Special Education Services and Programs (amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 14)

#1841 Department of Education #6-259: Special Education Services and Programs (amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 342)

#1843 Pennsylvania State Athletic Commission #16-13: HIV Testing Requirements (amends 58 Pa. Code Chapter 21)

#1906 Department of State #16-16: Nonprofit Corporations (amends 19 Pa. Code Chapter 41)

#1873 Department of Revenue #15-349: Cigarette Tax (amends 61 Pa. Code Chapters 71, 72, 73 and 76)

Commissioners Present: Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held January 13, 1998

State Board of Education—Special Education Services and Programs; Doc. No. 6-260

Order

On May 7, 1997, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the State Board of Education (State Board). This rulemaking amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 14. The authority for this regulation is found at sections 13-1372, 2603-B and 2604-B of the Public School Code (24 P. S. §§ 13-1372, 26-2603-B and 26-2604-B). The proposed regulation was published in the May 17, 1997 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on December 11, 1997.

The proposal amends provisions which govern operation of special education services and programs for eligible students. It defines Extended School Year (ESY) services and clarifies requirements for students in need of ESY services.

We have reviewed this regulation and find it to be in the public interest. It is necessary to comply with Federal statute and to make programming changes addressed in *Armstrong v. Kline* (476 F.Supp. 583 (1979)). Approximately 3,000 students now receive ESY services. A 10% increase is expected, resulting in an approximate total annual increase in costs of \$590,000 across the State.

Therefore, It is Ordered That:

1. Regulation No. 6-260 from the State Board of Education, as submitted to the Commission on December 11, 1997, is approved; and 2. The Commission will transmit a copy of this Order to the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Commissioners Present: Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held January 13, 1998

Department of Education—Special Education Services and Programs; Doc. No. 6-259

Order

On May 7, 1997, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Department of Education (Department). This rulemaking amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 342. The authority for this regulation is found at section 13-1372 of the Public School Code (24 P. S. § 13-1372) and 22 Pa. Code § 14.3. The proposed regulation was published in the May 17, 1997 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on December 11, 1997.

The proposal amends provisions which govern operation of special education services. It authorizes Extended School Year (ESY) services for eligible students who lose behavioral patterns or skills during interruptions in education, making it unlikely that a student will make reasonable progress.

We have reviewed this regulation and find it to be in the public interest. It is necessary to comply with Federal statute and to make programming changes addressed in *Armstrong v. Kline* (476 F.Supp. 583 (1979)). Approximately 3,000 students now receive ESY services. A 10% increase is expected, resulting in an approximate total annual increase in costs of \$590,000 across the State.

Therefore, It Is Ordered That:

1. Regulation No. 6-259 from the Department of Education, as submitted to the Commission on December 11, 1997, is approved; and

2. The Commission will transmit a copy of this Order to the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Commissioners Present: Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held January 13, 1998

State Athletic Commission—HIV Testing Requirements; Doc. No. 16-13

Order

On May 12, 1997, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the State Athletic Commission (SAC). It would amend 58 Pa. Code Chapter 21 relating to licensing requirements for professional boxers and kickboxers (boxers). The authority for this regulation is found in Athletics and Sports (5 P. S. §§ 101–2110). The proposed rulemaking was published in the May 24, 1997 edition of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on November 26, 1997.

Amendments to § 21.8 would require license applications and renewal applications to be accompanied by a report indicating that the boxer has tested negative for the Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV). The required HIV test must be initiated not less than 60 days prior to the date of the boxer's license application to the SAC. Those who fail to meet application requirements or do not furnish a negative test result will not be licensed.

The amendments, which are supported by the regulated community, are designed to protect boxers from possible infection with HIV during a bout. There are approximately 245 bouts per year in Pennsylvania, and about 400 professional boxers and 40 kickboxers are licensed annually. Cost impacts are not significant: free tests for HIV are available through the Department of Health and commercial medical laboratories charge generally between \$25 and \$50 per test. Applicants who test positive (approximately 1.5% of total initial tests) are retested, at a cost of \$34 each.

The House State Government Committee met and voted to approve the final-form regulation on December 10, 1997.

We have reviewed this regulation and find it to be in the public interest. This rulemaking will help to reduce the possibility of transmitting HIV during boxing bouts. The final-form version incorporates a change the Commission suggested in its Comments on the proposed version, which improves the clarity and consistency of the regulation.

Therefore, It Is Ordered That:

1. Regulation No. 16-13 from the State Athletic Commission, as submitted to the Commission on November 26, 1997, is approved; and

2. The Commission will transmit a copy of this Order to the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Commissioners Present: Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held January 13, 1998

Department of State—Nonprofit Corporations; Doc. No. 16-16

Order

On November 26, 1997, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this regulation from the Department of State (Department). This rulemaking amends 19 Pa. Code Chapter 41. The authority for this regulation is found under section 506 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 186) and section 133 of the Nonprofit Corporation Law of 1988 (15 Pa.C.S. § 133). Notice of proposed rulemaking was omitted for this regulation; it will become effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The Department seeks to amend Chapter 41 (relating to nonprofit corporations) to repeal subsection 41.4(d) (relating to stated purposes). This subsection states that "A nonprofit corporation may not conduct professional services. Only a professional corporation may render professional services." This subsection is being repealed because it does not accurately reflect Pennsylvania law (15 Pa.C.S. § 530(a)) which allows nonprofit corporations to render professional services.

We have reviewed this regulation and find it to be in the public interest. The repeal of subsection 41.4(d) brings Chapter 41 into conformity with Pennsylvania statutes.

Therefore, It Is Ordered That:

1. Regulation No. 16-16 from the Department of State, as submitted to the Commission on November 26, 1997, is approved; and

2. The Commission will transmit a copy of this Order to the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Commissioners Present: Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held January 13, 1998

Department of Revenue-Cigarette Tax; Doc. No. 15-349

Order

On July 23, 1997, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Department of Revenue (Department). This rulemaking amends 61 Pa. Code Chapters 71, 72, 73 and 76. The authority for this regulation is The Cigarette Sales and Licensing Act (Act 46) (P. L. 250, No. 46). The proposed regulation was published in the August 2, 1997 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on December 1, 1997.

The Department is amending their regulations to make them more consistent with Act 46. Act 46 provides for the licensing of cigarette dealers, stamping agents, wholesalers and retailers; created a Cigarette Licensing, Marketing and Control Board; established licensing fees; established authority for the Department to require reporting; and established various sales provisions. The Department is also deleting unnecessary provisions.

The Department states that there are approximately 20,000 existing licensed cigarette stamping agents, wholesalers and retailers who will be required to comply with various provisions of the regulations. The Department projects that minimal accounting costs will be incurred by those affected by the regulation to prepare monthly reports to the Department.

Representative Karl Boyes, Majority Chairperson of the House Finance Committee, submitted a letter dated December 9, 1997, voicing his approval of the final-form regulation as submitted. A similar letter recommending approval was submitted by Senator John N. Wozniak, Democratic Chairperson of the Senate Finance Committee.

We have reviewed this regulation and find it to be in the public interest. The issues raised by the Commission all related to the criteria of clarity. The Department adopted the majority of our recommendations and responded satisfactorily to the rest. The amendments will make the Department's regulations more consistent with Act 46.

Therefore, It Is Ordered That:

1. Regulation No. 15-349 from the Department of Revenue, as submitted to the Commission on December 1, 1997, is approved; and 2. The Commission will transmit a copy of this Order to the Legislative Reference Bureau.

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-189. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Notice of Filing of Final-Form Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission received, on the dates indicated, the following final-form regulations for review. To obtain the date and time of the meeting, interested parties may contact the office of the Commission at (717) 783-5417. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should contact the agency promulgating the regulation.

Reg. No.	Agency/Title	Received
16A-495	State Board of Medicine—Depart- ment of State Prosecutorial Functions Re- pealed	1/14/98
16A-496	State Board of Medicine—Depart- ment of State Sympathomimetic Amines	1/14/98
54-51	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board License Applications: Duties and Rights of Licensees; Transfer, Extension, Surren- der and Exchange of Li- censes; Promotion; Special Rules of Administrative Prac- tice and Procedure Regarding Matters Before the Office of Administrative Law Judge JOHN R. MCGIN	1/16/98 LEY, Jr.,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-190. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Alleged Violation of Insurance Laws; Edward J. Winkelbauer; Doc. No. SC98-01-009

The Order to Show Cause was issued on January 13, 1998 by the Deputy Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in the above-referenced matter.

Violation of the following is alleged: sections 633, 633.1 and 639 of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P. S. §§ 273, 273.1 and 279); section 4 of the act of June 11, 1992 (P. L. 284, No. 48) (40 P. S. § 234); section 5(a)(2) of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P. S. §§ 1171.4 and 1171.5(a)(2)) (31 Pa. Code §§ 37.46 and 37.47).

Respondent shall file a written answer to the Order to Show Cause within 30 days of the date of issue. If respondent files a timely answer, a formal administrative hearing shall be held in accordance with the Administrative Agency Law (2 Pa.C. S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704); General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure (1 Pa. Code §§ 31.1-35.251); Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure (31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1-56.3) and other relevant procedural provisions of law.

Answers, motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed in writing with the Docket Clerk, Insurance Department, Administrative Hearings Office, 901 North 7th Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency ADA Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-191. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Application for Approval to Acquire HealthAmerica Pennsylvania, Inc., Riverside Health Plan, Inc. and Principal Health Care of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Coventry Health Care, Inc. has filed an application to acquire control of HealthAmerica Pennsylvania, Inc., a domestic for profit Health Maintenance Organization; Riverside Health Plan, Inc., a domestic for profit Health Maintenance Organization and Principal Health Care of Pennsylvania, Inc., a domestic for profit Health Mainte-nance Organization. The filing was made under the requirements set forth under the Insurance Holding Companies Act (40 P. S. § 991.1402, et seq.). Persons wishing to comment on the acquisition are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, or by fax to (717) 787-8557.

M. DIANE KOKEN,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-192. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Application for Domestic Certificate of Authority; Medigroup Insurance Company

Medigroup Insurance Company has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate as a stock casualty insurance company in this Commonwealth. The filing was made under the requirements set forth under The Insurance Company Law, act of May 17, 1921, P. L. 682, as amended. Persons wishing to comment on the application are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of

the application to which the comment is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Insurance Company Licensing Specialist, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, or by fax to (717) 787-8557.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-193. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Application for Voluntary Dissolution by Pilgrim Insurance Company

Pilgrim Insurance Company, a domestic stock fire insurance company, has submitted an application for approval of the voluntary dissolution of its charter. The filing was made under requirements set forth under the Business Corporation Law of 1988 (15 Pa.C.S. § 1 et. seq.). Persons wishing to comment on the ground of public or private interest concerning the dissolution, are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer; identification of the application to which the comment is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. Written statements should be directed to Robert Brackbill, Licensing Specialist, Company Licensing Division, Room 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, or by fax to (717) 787-8557.

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-194. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Rate Filing; Highmark, Inc.; Direct Pay 65 Plus I Prescription Drug Plan Rate Increase; Filing No. 1-65P-98-HBCBS

By Filing No. 1-65P-98-HBCBS, Highmark, Inc., d/b/a/ Highmark Blue Cross Blue Shield, requests approval to increase its Direct Pay 65 Plus I Prescription Drug program rates by 20.0% (\$5.9 million annualized), effective April 1, 1998. This rate increase is expected to affect 44,750 subscribers.

The current monthly rate is \$55. The requested monthly rate effective April 1, 1998, is \$66.

Copies are available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Insurance Department's offices in Harrisburg, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin.*

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-195. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insured has requested a hearing, as authorized by section 9(a) of the act of June 5, 1968 (P. L. 140, No. 78) (40 P. S. § 1008.9(a)) in connection with his company's termination of the insured's automobile policies.

The hearings will be held in the Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Gary A. Gougler; file no. 97-193-07240; Tico Insurance Company; doc. no. P98-01-008; February 25, 1998, at 1 p.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The representative of the company must bring relevant claims files, documents, photographs, drawings, witnesses and the like necessary to substantiate the case. The insured must bring any evidence which the insured may want to offer at the hearing. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of sections 9 and 10 of the act (40 P. S. §§ 1008.9 and 1008.10) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

After the hearing, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-196. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Expiration of Leases

The Liquor Control Board seeks the following new site:

Bucks County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0934, Warwick Township.

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space on Route 263 (York Road) 1 mile north or south

of the intersection of Almshouse Road and York Road in Warwick Township.

Proposals due: February 27, 1998 at 12 noon

Department:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Bureau of Real Estate, 4501 Kelly
	Drive, Philadelphia, PA 19129-1794
Contact:	Robert Jolly, (215) 560-5310

The following Liquor Control Board lease will expire:

Montgomery County Regional Offices I, 4501 Kelly Drive, Philadelphia, PA 19129; and Admin. Law Judge Office, 1080 N. Delaware Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19125.

Lease Expiration: January 31, 1999

Lease office space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with two offices. First: Approximately 10,000 to 12,500. Second: Approximately 2,500 to 5,500 net useable square feet of new or existing office space in Whitemarsh, Whitpain, Plymouth Townships or East Norriton, Montgomery County. Office space must be near ramps to I-476 and Septa public transportation. Must include adequate free parking and full office services. Both offices can be within the same building.

Proposals due: February 27, 1998 at 12 noon

Department: Location:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Bureau of Real Estate, 4501 Kelly
Contact:	Drive, Philadelphia, PA 19129-1794 Robert Jolly, (215) 560-5310

JOHN E. JONES, III, Chairperson

Chanperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-197. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of the Department of Transportation; A-00114241

An application has been made to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), under the Public Utility Code, requesting that the Commission approve the alteration of the crossings by removal of tracks where State Route 2001 crosses, at-grade, the tracks of Consolidated Rail Corporation in the City of Philadelphia, and the allocation of costs and expenses incident thereto.

An Initial Hearing on this matter will be held Tuesday, February 24, 1998 at 10 a.m., in an available hearing room, Philadelphia State Office Building, Broad and Spring Garden Streets, Philadelphia, PA, when and where all persons in interests may appear and be heard, if they so desire.

> JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-198. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before February 23, 1998, as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protest shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Applications of the following for *amendment* to the certificate of public convenience approving the operation of motor vehicles as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00112962, F. 1, Am-A. L-J-L Trucking, Inc., t/d/b/a Med-Van Transport (1311 Philadelphia Avenue, Barnesboro, Cambria County, PA 15714), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania-persons in paratransit service between points in the borough of Barnesboro, Cambria County, and points within 15 airline miles of the limits of said borough, and from points in the said territory, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; subject to the following conditions: (a) that the service shall be restricted to trips to and from medical facilities, using vans equipped with lifts, ramps and other specialized facilities for passengers in wheelchairs, and (b) that service from points in Indiana County shall be limited to persons who, at the time of transportation, are subscribers to the carrier's ambulance service: so as to permit the transportation of persons in paratransit service, between points in the borough of Barnesboro, Cambria County, and points within an airline distance of 50 statute miles of the limits of said borough; subject to the following condition: that the service shall be restricted to trips to and from medical facilities, using vans equipped with lifts, ramps and other specialized facilities for passengers in wheelchairs. Attorney: Robert W. Lambert, 1001 Philadelphia Street, Indiana, PA 15701.

A-00113427, F. 1, Am-A. Darleen C. Christy, t/d/b/a DC Cab (1301 Franskstown Road, Johnstown, Cambria County, PA 15902)-persons upon call or demand in the borough of Windber, Somerset County, and within an airline distance of seven (7) statute miles of the limits of said borough: so as to permit the transportation of persons upon call or demand in that part of the counties of Cambria and Somerset bounded as follows: beginning at the western county line of the County of Cambria, thence east on U.S. Highway Route 22 to its intersection with State Route 53 at the borough of Cresson, Cambria County, thence south on State Route 53 to its intersection with State Route 160 at the borough of Wilmore, Cambria County, thence continuing south on State Route 160 to its intersection with U.S. Highway Route 30, thence west on U.S. Highway Route 30 to the Somerset County Line, thence north along the Somerset/Cambria County Lines to the point of beginning at U.S. Highway Route 22, Cambria County.

A-00108649, Folder 1, Am-C. Harrisburg Corporate Limousine Service, Inc., t/a Harrisburg Corporate Limousine (5060 Ritter Road, Suite 7, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland County, PA 17055), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—inter alia—persons in limousine service between points in the counties of Cumberland and Dauphin, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; subject to the following condition: that no right, power or privilege is granted to provide service to or from points in the township of Derry, the city of Harrisburg, the Harrisburg International Airport in the township of Lower Swatara, all in Dauphin County; *so as to permit* the transportation of persons in limousine service between points in the counties of Adams, York, Dauphin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, Juniata, Franklin and Schuylkill, and from said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney*: Kenneth Zielonis, 208 North Third Street, Suite 310, P.O. Box 12090, Harrisburg, PA 17108-2090.

Application of the following for the approval of the *transfer of stock* as described under each application.

A-00113582, F. 5000. Concord Limousine, Inc. (1020 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, Montgomery County, PA 19103), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Penn-sylvania—stock transfer—approval of the transfer of all issued and outstanding stock from Michael Kolchinsky (100 shares), to Roman Barkan (50 shares) and John Lakis (50 shares). *Attorney*: John J. Gallagher, Suite 1100, 1760 Walnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

Applications of the following for approval of the right to *begin* to operate as a *broker* for the transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00114566. Rockwell Productions, Ltd., t/d/b/a Keystone Quality Services (300 West State Street, Suite 100, Media, Delaware County, PA 19063), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)—brokerage license—to arrange for the transportation of persons and their baggage between points in Pennsylvania. *Attorney:* James W. Patterson, Centre Square West, 1500 Market Street, 38th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19102- 2186.

Applications of the following for approval of the *additional right* and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00108649, Folder 2. Harrisburg Corporate Limousine Service, Inc., t/a Harrisburg Corporate Limousine (5060 Ritter Road, Suite 7, Mechanicsburg, Cumberland County, PA 17055), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania-additional rightpersons in group and party service, between points in the counties of Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, York, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry, Juniata, Franklin and Schuylkill, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; subject to the following condition: that all service will be rendered in luxury minibuses with limousine-style interiors, mini-buses and midsize buses with seating capacity not to exceed 28 passengers. Attorney: Kenneth Zielonis, 208 North Third Street, Suite 310, P. O. Box 12090, Harrisburg, PA 17108-2090.

Applications of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *persons* by *transfer of rights* as described under each application.

A-00114583. MPS Enterprises, Inc. (3705 West Schoolhouse Lane, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19129), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—(1) household goods in use, between points in the city and county of Philadelphia, and from points in the said city and county to points within 10 miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of said city and county, and vice versa; and (2) property, except household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania; which is to be a transfer of all of the rights authorized Isaac's Relocation Service, Inc., under the certificate issued at A-00110007, subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney*: James W. Patterson, Centre Square West, 1500 Market Street, 38th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186.

A-00114584. Delaware Valley Limousine, Inc. (3459 Tilden Street, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19129), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons in limousine service, between points in the city and county of Philadelphia and the counties of Bucks, Chester, Montgomery and Delaware, and from points in the said city and counties, to points in Pennsylvania; which is to be a transfer of all of the rights authorized to Star Transportation Service, Inc., under the certificate issued at A-00110811, subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney:* John J. Gallagher, Suite 1100, 1760 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

A-00114580. Kenneth C. Lapinski and Diane M. Lapinski, Tenants by Entireties, t/a Falcon Enterprises (101 Orchard Road, New Wilmington, Mercer County, PA 16142)—persons in limousine service, between points in the county of Lawrence, and from points in the said county, to points within an airline distance of 100 statute miles of the limits of the city of New Castle, Lawrence County, and vice versa; which is to be a transfer of all of the right authorized under the certificate at A-00104231, Folder 2 to Frank S. Sfara, Jr., t/a Sfara Sales & Service, subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney*: John A. Pillar, 1106 Frick Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

A-00114581. Water Gap Trolley, Inc. (P. O. Box 159, Delaware Water Gap, Monroe County, PA 18327), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania-(1) groups and parties of persons, and persons on special excursions, tours or sight-seeing trips, between points in the county of Monroe; subject to the following condition: that all vehicles utilized shall have a minimum seating capacity of 20 persons, excluding the driver; (2) groups and parties of persons from points in the county of Monroe, to points in Pennsylvania; subject to the following condition: that motor vehicles used to provide the subject service shall be trackless trolley-type motor vehicles with a seating capacity of not less than 20 and not more than 39 passengers, excluding the driver; which is to be a transfer of all of the rights issued to Vacation Paradise, Inc., under the certificate issued at A-00105253, subject to the same limitations and conditions. Attorney: James Fareri, 712 Monroe Street, Stroudesburg, PA 18360.

A-00114567. American Coach, Inc. (1020 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, Montgomery and Delaware Counties, PA 19010), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons upon call or demand in Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County; which is to be a transfer of the right authorized under the certificate issued at A-00108442 to Patrick Gallagher's Sons, Inc., subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney:* John J. Gallagher, Suite 1170, 1760 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

Applications of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00114579. E & S Parking & Transportation, Inc. (Pittsburgh International Airport, P. O. Box 12356, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA 15231), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons, in group and party service, from points in the county of Allegheny, to other points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-00114542. Access Transport, Inc. t/a Ambassador Limousine (347 Taft Street, Bristol, Bucks County, PA 19007), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons, in limousine service, between points in the counties of Philadelphia, Bucks, Montgomery, Delaware and Chester, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Motor Carrier Applications—Property, Excluding Household Goods in Use

The following applications for the authority to transport property, excluding household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania, have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Public comment to these applications may be filed, in writing with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 on or before February 16, 1998.

A-00114576	Ray J. Neare, Sr. 137 William Street, Pittston, PA 18640
A-00114575	Rodman O. Eminhizer, t/a Shed World Route 53, Box 1, Drifting, PA 16834: Dwight L Koerber, Jr, P. O. Box 1320, Clearfield, PA 16830
A-00114574	William E. Grant, t/a Grant's Hauling 302 Chestnut Street, York, PA 17403: Neil Slenker, 35 South Duke Street, York, PA 17401
A-00114577	John Keim and Gene Keim, Copartners, t/a Stoney Mountain Trucking R D 1, Box 69, Tower City, PA 17980: James P. Diehl, P O Box 1190, Pottsville, PA 17901
A-00114582	Rutt Custom Cabinetry, LLC 1564 Main Street, Goodville, PA 17528: Christopher Zettlemoyer, 2132 Market Street, Ninth Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2132
A-00114573	Keystone Trucking, Inc. 3271 Iris Street, Stuart, FL 34997
A-00114572	Mark E. Singer, t/a Singer Trucking 208 East Howard Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601
A-00114571	Frank Golab Trucking, Inc. Box 105, Highway 61, Deer Lake, PA 17961
A-00114570	M.H. Koppes, Clay Products COM 4491 Blake Road, Seville, OH 44723: William A. Gray, 2310 Grant Building Pitts- burgh, Pittsburgh PA 15219-2383
A-00114595	W.D. Espenshade, Inc. 380 W. Bainbridge Street, Elizabethtown, PA 17022: Gingrich, Smith, Klingensmith & Dolan, 222 S. Market Street, Elizabethtown, PA 17022
A-00114594	Pine Pallet Express, Inc. 3909 T. R 369, Millersburg, OH, 44654: Bruce E. Hodge, 28001 Chgrin Boule- vard, Suite 204, Cleveland, OH, 44122
A-00114592	Daniel G. Kehoe RR 2, Box 118, Cotowissa, BA 17820

Catawissa, PA 17820

A-00114591	Timothy R. Mosier RR 1, Box 42, Sugar Run, PA 18846
A-00114590	Aileen R. Pickett and Brenda L. Miller, Copartners, t/a A & B'S P.E.T.S. 18 Mount Lookout, Exeter, PA 18643- 1037
A-00114587	Crail R. Keller, t/a Crail R. Keller Hauling 120 Knittle Road, Kutztown, PA 19530
A-00114588	Beck L. Todd, t/a Beck Courier Service 55 Wilson Street, Carlisle, PA 17013
A-00114589	Richard A. Frederick, t/a Frederick Trucking R D 3, Box 461, Watsontown, PA 17777

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. R. Zucco Excavating, Inc.; Doc. No. A-00111453C9701

Motion for Default Order

The Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby moves that the Commission issue a default order against R. Zucco Excavating, Inc. based on the following:

1. On October 30, 1997, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff instituted a complaint as captioned above alleging that respondent has failed to maintain proper evidence of insurance in violation of the Public Utility Code.

2. The respondent was duly notified that it must file an answer within twenty (20) days of service of the complaint.

3. The complaint and notice were served on respondent on November 12, 1997; and, now, more than twenty (20) days later, no answer has been filed.

4. A copy of this motion and proposed default order was served on respondent by First Class mail on the following date.

WHEREFORE, the Bureau moves that the Commission enter the attached default order against respondent.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Farrell, Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Commissioners Present: John M. Quain, Chairperson; Robert K. Bloom, Vice-Chairperson; John Hanger; David W. Rolka; Nora Mead Brownell

> Public Meeting held January 15, 1998

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. R. Zucco Excavating, Inc.; A-00111453C9701; A-00111453

Order

By the Commission:

On October 30, 1997, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety instituted a complaint against R. Zucco Excavating, Inc., alleging failure to maintain proper evidence of current insurance in violation of the Public Utility Code.

The respondent was duly notified that, if an answer was not filed within twenty (20) days of the receipt of the

DATE: ____

complaint, the Bureau would request the Commission to enter an order revoking respondent's certificate of public convenience.

The complaint and notice were served on respondent on November 12, 1997; and, to date more than twenty (20) days later, no answer has been filed; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered:

1. That the allegations in the complaint are deemed to be admitted.

2. That the complaint is sustained.

3. That the certificate of public convenience held by the respondent at Docket No. A-00111453 is hereby revoked.

4. That the respondent cease and desist from providing service previously authorized under the certificate of public convenience.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Dehner Truck Lines, Inc.; Doc. No. A-00111363C9701

Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, empowered to regulate motor carriers and brokers within this Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Dehner Truck Lines, Inc., respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 7070 South Pennsylvania Avenue, Morrisville, PA 19067.

2. That all times relevant to this Complaint, respondent held a certificate of public convenience issued by this Commission at Application Docket No. A-00111363.

3. That pursuant to Section 512 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, and 52 Pa. Code Chapter 32; respondent is required to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with this Commission.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of cargo insurance, in violation of the Public Utility Code and regulations cited in Paragraph 3 of this complaint.

5. That as a result of failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with this Commission, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff requests that the Commission revoke respondent's certificate of public convenience or order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke the certificate of public convenience held by Dehner Truck Lines, Inc. at Docket No. A-00111363, for failure to maintain current evidence of insurance on file with the Commission or order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Farrell, Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Verification

I, Joseph W. Farrell, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Joseph W. Farrell

Notice to Plead

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice to plead. 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the docket number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and two (2) copies sent to: James J. McNulty, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265.

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days of the date of service as identified in Paragraph A. above, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order revoking your certificate of public convenience; contract carrier permit; or brokerage license or imposing such other remedy as may be appropriate.

C. In lieu of an answer, you may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations. The proof of insurance must be filed with the Secretary of the Commission at the address set forth in Paragraph A. Upon receipt of the proof of insurance from your insurer, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order revoking your certificate of public convenience; contract carrier permit; or brokerage license.

E. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. H. P. Delivery Service, Inc.; Doc. No. A-00109837C9701

Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, empowered to regulate motor carriers and brokers within this Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That H. P. Delivery Service, Inc., respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 7276 Penn Drive, Bath, PA 18014.

2. That all times relevant to this Complaint, respondent held a certificate of public convenience issued by this Commission at Application Docket No. A-00109837.

3. That pursuant to Section 512 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 512, and 52 Pa. Code Chapter 32; respondent is required to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with this Commission.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of cargo insurance, in violation of the Public Utility Code and regulations cited in Paragraph 3 of this complaint.

5. That as a result of failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with this Commission, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff requests that the Commission revoke respondent's certificate of public convenience or order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke the certificate of public convenience held by H. P. Delivery Service, Inc. at Docket No. A-00109837, for failure to maintain current evidence of insurance on file with the Commission or order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Farrell, Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Verification

I, Joseph W. Farrell, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: _

Joseph W. Farrell

Notice to Plead

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice to plead. 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the docket number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and two (2) copies sent to: James J. McNulty, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265.

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days of the date of service as identified in Paragraph A. above, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order revoking your certificate of public convenience; contract carrier permit; or brokerage license or imposing such other remedy as may be appropriate.

C. In lieu of an answer, you may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations. The proof of insurance must be filed with the Secretary of the Commission at the address set forth in Paragraph A. Upon receipt of the proof of insurance from your insurer, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order revoking your certificate of public convenience; contract carrier permit; or brokerage license.

E. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-199. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Steam

Without Hearing

A-130175 F0002. Harrisburg Steam Works, Ltd. Application of Harrisburg Steam Works, Ltd., for authorization of the transfer of Atlantic Thermal Systems, Inc.'s ownership share of the Harrisburg Steam Works to Eastern Power Corporation, Inc.

This Application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before February 17, 1998, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Eastern Power Corporation, Inc.

Through: Mary Elizabeth Tighe, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs, 2800 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-200. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Water Service

Without Hearing

A-212370 F0043. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company. Application of Philadelphia Suburban Water Company for approval to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply water service to the public in additional territory in Caln Township, Chester County, PA.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Harrisburg, with a copy served on the applicant on or before February 17, 1998, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Philadelphia Suburban Water Company

Through and By Counsel: Mark J. Kropilak, Esquire, Vice President and General Counsel, 762 Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010.

> JAMES J. McNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-201. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

TURNPIKE COMMISSION

Request for Proposals

Sealed proposals will be received by Jeffrey L. Hess, Purchasing Manager, at the Administration Building, Harrisburg-East Interchange near Highspire, PA (Mailing Address: P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676) and publicly opened and read at the date and time indicated for the following contract:

Contract No. 97-021-RM05—Rehabilitation and partial deck replacement of Bridge No. P 0.00, M. P. 359.00, Delaware River Bridge in Bucks County, PA

Bid Opening Date-March 3, 1998, 11 a.m.

Bid Surety—5%.

Plans, Specifications and Contract documents will be available and open for public inspection at the Administration Building. Copies may be purchased upon payment of \$30 per set (Do not add State tax) by check or P. O. Money Order (No Cash) payable to the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, Attention: Secretary-Treasurer's Office, P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676. No refund for any reason will be made for plans, specifications and contract documents.

A mandatory prebid meeting for the project under the direction of the Engineer is scheduled for February 10, 1998 at 10 a.m. in the Large Board Room of the Turnpike Commission's Eastern Regional Office.

A Prequalification Certification and Maximum Capacity Rating assigned by the Prequalification Committee of the Department of Transportation is a necessary prerequisite for bidding on this project.

Contact the Purchasing Manager for a listing of other locations where plans and specs can be inspected.

JAMES F. MALONE, III,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-202. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Request for Proposals

Sealed proposals will be received by Jeffrey L. Hess, Purchasing Manager, at the Administration Building, Harrisburg-East Interchange near Highspire, PA (Mailing Address: P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676) and publicly opened and read at the date and time indicated for the following contract:

Contract No. 83-005-RC84-C—New Stanton Viaduct Replacement Project, Bridge Nos. B-328 and B-483 at M. P. 75.25 to M. P. 75.94 on the PA Turnpike System in Westmoreland Co., PA

Bid Opening Date—March 10, 1998, 11 a.m.

Bid Surety-5%

Plans, Specifications and Contract documents will be available and open for public inspection at the Administration Building. Copies may be purchased upon payment of \$55 per set (Do not add State tax) by check or P. O. Money Order (No Cash) payable to the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, Attention: Secretary-Treasurer's Office, P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA, 17106-7676. No refund for any reason will be made for plans, specifications and contract documents.

A mandatory prebid meeting is scheduled for 10 a.m., on February 18, 1998, at the Commission's West Regional Office, 2200 North Center Avenue, New Stanton, PA 15672-9602, (412) 925-6500.

A Prequalification Certification and Maximum Capacity Rating assigned by the Prequalification Committee of the Department of Transportation is a necessary prerequisite for bidding on this project.

Contact the Purchasing Manager for a listing of other locations where plans and specs can be inspected.

JAMES F. MALONE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-203. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Retention of Engineering Firm

Study of the Susquehanna River Bridge Redecking and Widening Reference No. 3-103

The Turnpike Commission (Commission) will retain an engineering firm for the study of the Susquehanna River Bridge redecking and widening, Bridge No. EB-300 at Milepost 245.72.

The study will investigate redecking and widening of the bridge while maintaining four lanes of traffic during construction. The determination of side road and railroad impacts, right-of-way and utility impacts and environmental impacts will be included with the study. The study will also develop a proposed construction staging scheme and construction cost estimate.

Two smaller mainline bridges directly east of Bridge EB-300 will be redecked and widened as part of the Susquehanna River Bridge project and are to be considered with the study. The two bridges are identified as Bridge No. EB-300A, M.P. 246.65 over the Steelton and Highspire Railroad; and Bridge No. EB-301, M.P. 246.76 over State Route 230.

Questions and inquiries concerning this project should be directed to Gary L. Graham, P.E., at (717) 939-9551, Ext. 5990.

Lehigh Valley Reference No. 5-034

The Turnpike Commission (Commission) will retain an engineering firm to perform a detailed inspection of the Lehigh Tunnel (A-50.7) in Lehigh County. Inspection services for the engineering firm for both tubes of the tunnel will include, but are not limited to: structural integrity, drainage, electrical, mechanical, lighting and portal buildings.

The engineering firm will also be responsible for developing a preventative maintenance program to be incorporated into the Commission's existing preventative mainte-

nance and structural database. Inspection of the roadway pavement is not part of this project. An inspection report will be prepared by the engineering firm listing all findings and recommendations.

Direct inquires to James L. Stump, P.E., at (717) 939-9551, Ext. 5540.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in performing the above services are invited to submit one copy of the expanded letter of interest to Barry L. Troup, P.E., Assistant Chief Engineer, Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission Administration Building located at the intersection of Eisenhower Boulevard and State Route 283 Highspire, PA (Mailing Address: P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676).

The expanded letters of interest must include in the heading the project reference number indicated in the advertisement. A Standard Form 254, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire," not more than 1 year old as of the date of this advertisement, and Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project," must accompany each letter of interest. If the firm has multiple offices, the location of the office performing the work must be identified.

Firms with out-of-State headquarters or corporations not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include with each letter of interest a copy of their registration to do business in this Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State.

The Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission currently limits its participation in the remuneration of principals or consultant employes performing work on projects to \$72,800 per annum or \$35 per hour or their actual audited remuneration, whichever is less. The Commission currently limits its participation in the consultant's indirect payroll costs (overhead) on design projects to 130% or the consultant's actual audited overhead rate, whichever is less.

The following factors may be considered by the Committee during their evaluation of the firms submitting expanded letters of interest:

(A) Specialized experience and technical competence of firm, including the firm's experience with similar type projects and their ability to provide innovative solutions to complex technical problems.

(B) Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality and ability to meet schedules. The specific experience of individuals who constitute the firms shall be considered.

(C) Expanded letters of interest should include an indication of the prime consultant's and subconsultant's current workload listing all Pennsylvania Department of Transportation and Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission projects.

(D) Location of consultant's office where the work will be performed.

(E) Listing of subconsultants intended. Any deviation from the subconsultants listed in the letter of interest will require written approval from the Commission, if selected.

(F) Special requirements of the project.

(G) Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

Each firm shall demonstrate in its expanded letter of interest its ability to perform the specific requirements indicated for this project by including a maximum three page report on this subject.

The expanded letters of interest and required forms must be received by 12 p.m., Friday, February 13, 1998. Any letters of interest received after this date and time will be time-stamped and returned.

Based on an evaluation of acceptable expanded letters of interest in response to this advertisement, one firm will be selected for this project. The order of preference will be established for the purpose of negotiating an agreement with the highest ranked firm established by the Technical Review Committee and approved by the Selection Committee. Technical proposals will not be requested for final selection.

The Commission reserves the right to reject all letters of interest submitted, to cancel the solicitation requested under this notice and/or to re-advertise solicitation for these services.

> JAMES F. MALONE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-204. Filed for public inspection January 30, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]